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] ANNEXATION
X] ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

CAse/FILE: AR15-0021

City of Tualatin

A www.tualatinoregon.gov

NOTICE OF APPLICATION SUBMITTAL

[] CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
[] PLAN MAP AMENDMENT

(Community Development Dept.: Planning Division)

[] OTHER:

“NECESSARY PARTIES”
MARKED BELOW

[] PLAN TEXT AMENDMENT

_ | To (1) Remodel a vacant building and site (2) Add an addition
& | Proposal will facilitate a lease.
g
o
04
[a N
PROPERTY | Name of Application HARSCH REMODEL WITH ADDITION
[l n/a Street Address 20495 SW Teton Ave
Tax Map and Lot No(s). | 2S1 26 B 106
Planning District Light Manufacturing (ML) | Overlays [ ] NRPO [] Flood Plain []
. o AR-79-04 & Additional Applications: AR-15-
Previous Applications 83.22 0021 CIO N/A
Receipt of Deemed Name: Clare Fuchs
application 8/25/2015 Complete 12/17/2015
Notice of application submittal 12/22/2015 Title: Senior Planner
» | Project Status / Development Review meeting | 1/7/2016 | E-mail: cfuchs@ci.tualatin.or.us
L <
'5_: Comments due for staff report 1/7/12016 % Phone: 503-691-3027
Public meeting: [JARB []TPC [Xln/a ©| Notes: You may view the application
materials through this City web page:
City Council (CC) X n/a www.tualatinoregon.gov/projects
0 ODOT Rail Div.
City Staff *Paper Copies [J OR Dept. of Revenue
X City Manager
X Building Official Counties
X Chief of Police [ Clackamas County Dept. of
X City Attorney Transportation and Dev. Utilities
X City Engineer [XI Washington County Dept. of [XI Republic Services
XI Community Dev. Director Land Use and Transportation (AR’s) [XI Clean Water Services (CWS)
XI Community Services Director [ washington County LRP (Annexations) XI Comcast [cable]*
XI Economic Dev. liaison XI Frontier Communications [phone]
XI Engineering Associate* Regional Government [XI Northwest Natural [gas]
X Finance Director X Metro X1 Portland General Electric (PGE)
X GIS technician(s) X TriMet
X IS Manager School Districts [XI Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue
XI Operations Director* [] Lake Oswego School Dist. 7J (TVF&R)
] Parks and Recreation [0 Sherwood SD 88J X1 United States Postal Service
Coordinator X Tigard-Tualatin SD 23J (TTSD) (USPS) (Washington; 18850 SW Teton
X Planning Manager [J West Linn-Wilsonville SD 3J Ave)
X Street/Sewer Supervisor [ USPS (Clackamas)
X] Water Supervisor State Agencies XI Washington County
[J Oregon Dept. of Aviation Consolidated Communications
Neighboring Cities [ Oregon Dept. of Land Agency (WCCCA)

I o o [

Durham

King City Planning Commission
Lake Oswego

Rivergrove PC

Sherwood Planning Dept.
Tigard Community Dev. Dept.
Wilsonville Planning Div.

Conservation and Development
(DLCD) (via proprietary notice)

XI Oregon Dept. of State Lands:
Wetlands Program

XI Oregon Dept. of Transportation
(ODOT) Region 1

[J ODOT Maintenance Dist. 2A

Additional Parties
X Tualatin Citizen Involvement
Organization (CIO)

a




X 1.032: Burden of Proof

X] 31.071 Architectural Review
Procedure

X] 31.074 Architectural Review
Application Review Process

[] 31.077 Quasi-Judicial Evidentiary
Hearing Procedures

[] Metro Code 3.09.045 Annexation
Review Criteria

[ ] 32.030 Criteria for Review of
Conditional Uses

] 33.020 Conditions for Granting a
Variance that is not a Sign or a
Wireless Communication Facility

] 33.022 Criteria for Granting a Sign
Variance

] 33.024 Criteria for Granting a Minor
Variance

] 33.025 Criteria for Granting a
Variance

[] 34.200 Tree Cutting on Private
Property without Architectural Review,
Subdivision or Partition Approval, or
Tree Removal Permit Prohibited

X 34.210 Application for Architectural
Review, Subdivision or Partition
Review, or Permit

X] 34.230 Criteria (tree removal)

[] 35.060 Conditions for Granting
Reinstatement of Nonconforming Use

] 36.160 Subdivision Plan Approval

[ ] 36.230 Review Process
(partitioning)

[] 36.330 Review Process (property
line adjustment)

[] 37.030 Criteria for Review (IMP)

[ ] 40.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RL)

[ ] 40.060 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RL)

[] 40.080 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RL)

[ ] 41.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RML)
Rev. 3/28/2008

] 41.050 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RML)

[] 41.070 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RML)

[ ] 42.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RMH)

[] 42.050 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RMH)

[] 42.070 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RMH)

[] 43.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RH)

] 43.060 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RH)

[] 43.090 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RH)

[] 44.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RH-HR)

] 44.050 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RH-HR)

[] 44.070 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RH-HR)

[] 49.030 Conditional Uses (IN)

[] 49.040 Lot Size for Permitted and
Conditional Uses (IN)

[] 49.060 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (IN)

[] 50.020 Permitted Uses (CO)

[ ] 50.030 Central Urban Renewal
Plan — Additional Permitted Uses and
Conditional Uses (CO)

[] 50.040 Conditional Uses (CO)

[] 52.030 Conditional Uses (CR)

[] 53.050 Conditional Uses (CC)

[ ] 53.055 Central Urban Renewal
Area — Conditional Uses (CC)

[] 54.030 Conditional Uses (CG)
[] 56.030 Conditional Uses (MC)

[] 56.045 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (MC)

[] 57.030 Conditional Uses (MUCOD)

Planning Division

] 60.040 Conditional Uses (ML)

[ ] 60.041 Restrictions on Conditional
Uses (ML)

[] 61.030 Conditional Uses (MG)

[ ] 61.031 Restrictions on Conditional
Uses (MG)

[] 62.030 Conditional Uses (MP)

[ ] 62.031 Restrictions on Conditional
Uses (MP)

[] 64.030 Conditional Uses (MBP)

[ ] 64.050 Lot Size for Permitted and
Conditional Uses (MBP)

[] 64.065 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (MBP)

] 68.030 Criteria for Designation of a
Landmark

[] 68.060 Demolition Criteria
[ ] 68.070 Relocation Criteria

X] 68.100 Alteration and New
Construction Criteria

[X] 68.110 Alteration and New
Construction Approval Process

X] 73.130 Standards
X] 73.160 Standards

[] 73.190 Standards — Single-Family
and Multi-Family Uses

X] 73.220 Standards
X] 73.227 Standards
X 73.230 Landscaping Standards

[] 73.300 Landscape Standards —
Multi-Family Uses

X 73.310 Landscape Standards —
Commercial, Industrial, Public and
Semi-Public Uses

X 73.320 Off-Street Parking Lot
Landscaping Standards

X] 73.470 Standards

X] 73.500 Standards



Architectural Review (AR) Intake Check List

Project Name: _Teton

AR- 15 . 0022 Date Received Submittal #

Xl Project name or title that matches CRW scoping/pre-application meeting name. (Names should be
somewhat descriptive of the project i.e. ABC Company New Building).

Xl Include page numbers, a Table of Contents, and staple documents or put documents in a binder. Do
not use binder clips or paper clips.

Xl Plans should have page numbers and an Index to Sheets that matches page numbers. All symbols,
line types, and textures must have a legend. Please direct to page of legend on each sheet. Plans
should be stapled down the length of the left side.

Application shall contain the names, addresses, e-mails, and telephone numbers of:
X__ Property Owner(s) X __ Applicant X_Project Planner
X Architect X __Engineer X __Landscape Architect

Signatures from Property Owner(s) and the Applicant— along with printed name and date.

2| Street Address(s), Tax Lot Number(s), and current tax map(s).

Clean Water Services (CWS) Service Provider Letter {SPL) indicating a “Stormwater Connection
Permit Authorization Letter” will likely be issued or Pre-Screen signed by CWS with appropriate box
checked to indicate that it serves asan SPL. See Tab 2

Wetland delineations and floodplain, if applicable See Tab 3

N/ AD Fill/Removal Permit Issued by the Oregon Division of State Lands (DSL) and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, if

applicable
Application Fee (must be paid at time of first submittal).

3 plan sets of the following plans: (3) sets of plans are attached
o Existing Conditions Plan
o Site Plan
o Grading Plan
o Landscape Plan

o Elevations including specifications as to type, color, and texture of exterior surfaces of
proposed structures (scale of 1/16”": 1°, 1/8":.1’, 14™:1°, 12". 17, 34°.1")

o Tree Preservation Plan

o All plan sets shall be collated, stapled and folded and shall include a north arrow, scale and
legend corresponding to symbols on the plans.

o Scale for Existing Conditions, Site Plan, Grading, Landscape and Tree Preservation shall be
1":10°, 1™:20%, 17:30, for larger developments 17:40° or 1”:50'. Adjust the scale accordingly on
ledger (11x17) and letter (8.5x11) size copies.

o 3setsof 8% x11”, 11"x17", 24’x36" Attached
o Attachment 1 to this check list contains detailed plan requirements for each of the above

Page | 5
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Public Utility Facility Plan (Per Tualatin Development Code Ch. 74) including the following
information: Attached

o show the location type, size, and grade of all existing and proposed utility facilities such as:
sanitary and storm sewers, water lines, fire hydrants, streets and sidewalks, and water quality
facilities.

o Water quality, detention, and conveyance calculations and plans. {(Soils report will also be
required if soils type used for drainage calculations). See Tab 5
o Traffic study information as required by the City Engineer- 4 copies - Not Required for this phase
per Tony Doran
o Other utility facilities as required by the City Engineers such as a fire flow test

o All plan sets shall be collated, stapled and folded and shall include a north arrow, scale and
legend corresponding to symbols on the plans.

o Scale shall be 1":10°, 17:20", 1":30", for larger developments 1':40’ or 17:50". Adjust the scale
accordingly on ledger (11x17) and letter (8.5x11) size copies.

o 3sets of 8 %" x11%, 11"x17", 24"x36”  Attached

o Attachment 1 to this check list contains detailed plan requirements.

Developments in the Central Design District shall provide the Neighborhood Meeting notes and
evidence of the notice posting required in TDC 31.071(5) and shall provide narratives statements
considering each of the Design Guidelines in TDC 73.610 Narrative, (TDC Fig. 73-4 maps this
district)

Completed City fact sheet on the project See Tab 6

A letter from the franchise solid waste and recycling hauler reviewing the proposed solid waste and
recyclables method and facility signed and dated by a designee of the hauler. Attach a site plan and
elevations of trash enclosures signed and dated by the hauler, if applicable. See Tab 7

Acoustical engineer report as required by the Community Development Director

Neighborhood Meeting information including the following: See Tab 8
o Mailing affidavit and
o Sign Posting certification on current City forms;
o attendance log and notes;
o copy of Neighborhood Meeting invitation;
o GIS buffer map and mailing list including CIO contacts and mailing labels.

o Neighborhood Meeting must have occurred no more than 180 days from date of first
submittal.

o Pursuantto TDC 31.063

Indication of a railroad {RR) at-grade crossing that provides sole access to the subject property, if
applicable.

Land Use application notification information including: See Tab 9

o Provide a list of mailing list recipients pursuant to TDC 31.064(1)

Page | 6
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o Post a sign pursuant to TDC 31.064(2)

o Sign and dated posting certification with given case file number on current City Form.

| Narrative containing responses to the applicable criteria in the Tualatin Development and Municipal
Code. SeeTab 10
Evidence of completed pre-application and scoping meeting with dates (no older than 180 days from
date of 1% submittal). See Tab 11
Adobe PDF(s) of application materials {direct conversions, not scans) on a CD or USB flash drive.
CD attached
Lighting Plan with “scattered” photometrics, light specs, and a legend. All photometric measurements

must be shown covering all subject site property lines and the entire subject site. All light specs must
show lights that are full cut off. Photometric measurement labels must be large enough to read.

Attached
Application Re-Submittals:

Revisions to application must include date of resubmission on all new and revised materials. Provide
a response letter addressing each incomplete item and on what page the missing information can be
found. Please submit 3 copies of an entire new packet, not just the revised and new materials, in
paper and electronic format. Please organize the new and revised materials and put them in the
appropriate places it the application.

Please provide 3 full paper copies of every piece of the application for completeness review. During
every completeness review staff will retain at least one paper copy of the submission for the record.
Additional copies may be slip sheeted for resubmission at the staff member's discretion.

After the application is deemed complete, the project planner will request the appropriate number of
complete application paper copies.

Revised date August 17, 2015
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Architectural Review (AR) Intake Check List
PLAN REQUIREMENTS

Project Name: _ | €ton

AR- 15 . 0022 pate Received Submittal #

PROPOSED SITE PLAN AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN: Attached

North arrow and scale of drawing (Scale 1":10', 1":20"; 1".30', for larger developments 1":40' or
1":560"). Adjust the scale accordingly on ledger (11 x 17) and letter {8.5 x 11) size copies.

Site Data to include Planning District designation, square footage of site, square footage of
development area, square footage of landscaping, square footage of parking lot landscaping,
square footage of pavement, number of parking spaces (standard, subcompact and disability),
square footage of building (gross and perimeter). Information must contain existing and
proposed square footage of parking spaces. ldentify landscape credits available and building
setback reduction.

Correct lot area and lot line dimensions of the site. Correct location of Natural Resource
Protection Overlay District, including greenways, wetland natural areas and open space
natural areas, and 25’ vegetated corridors adjacent to a sensitive area. Also show delineated
wetland boundary, top of bank and centerline for rivers and creeks. Indicate if wetlands or
greenways are proposed to be dedicated.

Location of buildings and main building entrance, dimensions and square footage of existing and
proposed development, including setback distances to property lines and setback distances
between buildings. Include location of bicycle parking and covered bicycle parking.

Location of accessways, walkways and on-site bikeways.

Fronting street(s), right-of-way lines, driveways, sidewalks, curbs, paths, railroad right-of-way,
bicycle paths, pedestrian paths, transit stop locations and easements (include dimensions).

Parking circulation and loading areas (dimensions of spaces) and type of surface. Show
entrances, exits, direction of traffic flow, maneuvering areas and setbacks. Indicate location of
subcompact spaces, vanpool and car pool parking and type of curbing. Identify disability stall
locations and stall dimensions.

Location of fences, walls, trash enclosures, recycling areas, electric transformer pads,
rooftop mechanical equipment and exterior light fixtures.

Outdoor storage areas and future development areas, if applicable.

Include all property lines and easements based on survey or other recorded county
documents.

Include all proposed building envelopes.

GRADING PLAN: Attached

Page | 8

North arrow and scale of drawing (scale 1":10", 1":20', 1":30").

Correct ot area and lot line dimensions of the site. Correct location of Natural Resource Protection
Overlay District, including greenways, delineated wetland boundary, wetland natural areas and
open space natural areas, and CWS vegetated corridors adjacent to a sensitive area. Also show
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to be dedicated.
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Architectural Review (AR) Intake Check List
AR-_15 -0022
Date: 10-14-15

Project name or title
Names, addresses, e-mails, and telephone numbers of:

_X_ Property Owner(s) X __ Applicant

_X_Architect X Engineer X Landscape Architect
Property Owner(s) and Applicant Signatures

Street Address and Tax Lot Number

Clean Water Services (CWS) Service Provider Letter (SPL)

Wetland delineations, if applicable

Fil/Removal Permit Issued by the Oregon Division of State Lands (DSL) and the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers, if applicable

Neighborhood Meeting: Mailing and Sign Posting affirmations, attendance log, and notes
Neighborhood Meeting: |s app submittal no later than 180 days after the n/d meeting?

Site Plans (Scale of 1”:10°, 17:20’, or 17:30’), including landscape and civil engineering sheets
Site Plans also in these sizes: ledger (11" x 17”) and letter (872" x 11”)

Architectural drawings, e.g. elevations, isometric views, perspectives, or renderings

Building cladding specifications (type, color, and texture), i.e. sample color or materials board
Public Facilities Plan (i.e. public streets; potable water, sanitary sewer, and stormwater lines)
Traffic letter or study (as previously determined by Engineering Division) — 5 copies

Central Design District Narrative, if applicable (TDC Fig. 73-4 maps this district)

Completed fact sheets section

Franchise solid waste and recycling hauler letter

Tree preservation inventory and plan sheet

Acoustic Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) co-location/RF Information (as directed by
the Community Development Director or designee), if applicable

Indication of a railroad (RR) at-grade crossing that provides sole access to the subject
property. If applicable

Sign posting certification

Application Fee
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October 13, 2015

CLARE FUCHS

City of Tualatin
18880 SW Martinazzi Ave
Tualatin, Oregon 97061

Re: Incompleteness Letter dated September 15, 2015
Project: Teton — No Addition — AR-15-0022

Dear Clare,
Below are the responses to your Incompleteness Letter dated September 15, 2015.

1. Please provide a narrative that responds to Tualatin Development Code.

We have addressed the following Code Sections — 31/General Provisions, 60/ Light
Manufacturing and 73,/Community Design Standards.

2. Please bind the document portion of the application with a comb or place in a binds:.

The application packets have been placed in binders.

3. Signatures have to be accompanied by a printed name, so ownership can

be checked.

Signature matches printed name.

4. Please provide plans at a 24 x 36 inch size folded to a @ x 12 to show lower right
hand corner information. Please scale the 8.5 x 11 and 11 x 17 size plans
provided.

Attached are the following = 30 x 42 folded plans, 11 x 17'sand 8.5 x 11's

5. Color palette shows a grey that appears white, is this correcte

Color is a light grey.

VLMK

ENGINEERING + DESIGN 3933 SW Kelly Ave Portland, OR 97239 503.222.4453 VIMK.COM
Document8 Page 1 of 3




<<Subject>>: <<Project Name>>

6. Color elevations are required at 8.5 x 11, 11 x 17, and 24 x 36 at scale for each
size.

Attached are the following — 30 x 42 folded plans, 11 x 17's and 8.5 x 11's
7. Staff could not locate mailing labels.

Mailing labels are included.

8. Please separate or revise the light and photometric plan, so both are discemible. It was
difficult to read the one provided. It appears more than one light is being used, but
only one cut sheet has been provided. Please provide all cut sheets for all lighting that
is proposed, so that cutoff can be determined. This includes any outdoor lights
affached to the building. Please make sure all different lights that are proposed are
reflected on the lighting plan, have a separate symbol, and a legend that includes
each symbol used.

There is only one light fixture. It has two mounting types: 1) On a pole for the site
lighting and 2) on an extension arm for the building.

9. Photometrics need fo be scattered or grid style as opposed fo the confour style
provided and include the entire property including all property lines.

The photometrics plan has been revised fo include grid style.

10. Please remove topo layer from topo survey and provide it in addition to the topo
survey, so that it can be discernible as an existing conditions plan.

We have included both and existing conditions plan (no topo) and a copy of the
survey in the submittal set.

11. A fee for Hydraulic Modeling htip://www.tualatinoregon.gov/finance /fee-
schedule- effective-august-1-2015

Hydraulic Modeling for Commercial/Industrial/Retail and
Multi-family UnitS.........eeee e, 300.00/bldg

Fee will be paid.

12. A traffic study based on the document attached /enclosed. Make sure the engineer
suggests a scope fitting the project for approval.

VLMK

ENGINEERING + DESIGN

Document8 Page 2 of 3


http://www.tualatinoregon.gov/finance/fee-schedule-effective-august-1-2015
http://www.tualatinoregon.gov/finance/fee-schedule-effective-august-1-2015

<<Subject>>: <<Project Name>>

It is our understanding the Traffic Study is not applicable to this phase of the Project.

13. Stormwater conveyance calculations.

These have been completed and are a part of the submittal package.

14. Narrative responding to applicable code sections within TMC 3-5 and TDC 11-14,
70-75. Non applicable code sections should be identified, but do not need extensive
responses.

We have addressed the applicable sections of TMC 3-5, TDC 11-14 and TDC 70-
75.

Per the Incompleteness Letter, (3) complete new application packets and an electronic version

are attached.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

VIMK Engineering + Design

JENNIFER KIMURA
Permit Coordinator

Attachments: Copy of incompleteness letter, dated 9/15/15

VLMK

ENGINEERING + DESIGN
Document8 Page 3 of 3




City of Tualatin

www.tualatinoregon.gov
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E-mailed September 15, 2015
Sent by First Class Mail September 15, 2015

Jennifer Kimura John Gordon

VLMK Engineering and Design Harsch Investment Properties, LLC
3933 SW Kelly Avenue 1121 SW Salmon Street

Portland, OR 97239 Portland, OR 97239

Re: Notice of Incomplete Application for Case file No. AR-15-0021 and AR-15-0022, 1st
Submittal intake dated stamped August 25, 2015

Dear Ms. Kimura:

Staff reviewed the submittals for two Architectural Review applications for 20495 SW

Teton Avenue. Staff has determined that this application is incomplete. Please address

the completeness issues discussed below prior to resubmitting this application.

Planning Division:

1. Please provide a narrative that responds to Tualatin Development Code.
2. Please bind the document portion of the application with a comb or place in a binder.

3. Signatures have to be accompanied by a printed name, so ownership can be
checked.

4. Please provide plans at a 24 x 36 inch size folded to a 9 x 12 to show lower right
hand corner information. Please scale the 8.5 x 11 and 11 x 17 size plans provided.

5. Color palette shows a grey that appears white, is this correct?
6. Color elevations are required at 8.5 x 11, 11 x 17, and 24 x 36 at scale for each size.

7. Staff could not locate mailing labels.

18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue | Tualatin, Oregon 97062-7092 | 503.692.2000



Harsch AR-15-0021 and AR-15-0022
Notice of Incomplete

September 15, 2015

Page 2 of 3

8. Please separate or revise the light and photometric plan, so both are discernible. It
was difficult to read the one provided. It appears more than one light is being used,
but only one cut sheet has been provided. Please provide all cut sheets for all
lighting that is proposed, so that cutoff can be determined. This includes any
outdoor lights attached to the building. Please make sure all different lights that are
proposed are reflected on the lighting plan, have a separate symbol, and a legend
that includes each symbol used.

9. Photometrics need to be scattered or grid style as opposed to the contour style
provided and include the entire property including all property lines.

10.Please remove topo layer from topo survey and provide it in addition to the topo
survey, so that it can be discernible as an existing conditions plan.

Engineering:

11.A fee for Hydraulic Modeling http://www.tualatinoregon.gov/finance/fee-schedule-
effective-august-1-2015

Hydraulic Modeling for Commercial/Industrial/Retail and
Multi-family units. ... ... 300.00/bIdg

12. A traffic study based on the document attached/enclosed. Make sure the engineer
suggests a scope fitting the project for approval.

13. Stormwater conveyance calculations.

14.Narrative responding to applicable code sections within TMC 3-5 and TDC 11-14,
70-75. Non applicable code sections should be identified, but do not need extensive
responses.

Revisions to application must include date of resubmission on all new and revised
materials. Provide a response letter addressing each incomplete item and on what page
the missing information can be found. Please submit 3 copies of an entire new packet,
not just the revised and new materials, in paper and electronic format. Please organize
the new and revised materials and put them in the appropriate places in the application.

During every completeness review staff will retain at least one paper copy of the
submission for the record. Additional copies may be slip sheeted for resubmission at the
staff member’s discretion, but must be slip sheeted by the applicant in the appropriate
places in the application at the counter. Staff makes every effort to identify all
completeness issues with the first submittal; however other completeness issues may
arise as a result of each review.



http://www.tualatinoregon.gov/finance/fee-schedule-effective-august-1-2015
http://www.tualatinoregon.gov/finance/fee-schedule-effective-august-1-2015

Harsch AR-15-0021 and AR-15-0022
Notice of Incomplete

September 15, 2015

Page 3 of 3

Please do not hesitate to contact staff with any questions at either 503-691-3027 or
cfuchs@ci.tualatin.or.us for Planning completeness issues or Tony Doran at 503-691-
3035 or tdoran@ci.tualatin.or.us for Engineering completeness issues.

Thank you,

.
L/ éﬁ&g, kN o
/7
oo e+ wrorvoy + uCP
Senior Planner

C: Aquilla Hurd-Ravich, Planning Manager
Tony Doran, Engineering Associate
Jeff Fuchs, City Engineer

file:  AR-15-001 and AR-15-0022


mailto:cfuchs@ci.tualatin.or.us
mailto:tdoran@ci.tualatin.or.us
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City of Tualatin

www.tualatinoregon.gov

APPLICATION FOR ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

Direct Communication to:
Name: Jennifer Kimura Tite: Permit Coordinator

CompanyName: VLMK Engineering + Design
Currentaddress: 3833 SW Kelly Avenue

City: Portland | state: OR | ZIP Code: 97239

Phone: 503~222~4453 Fax 503-248-0263 Emai: jenniferk@vimk.com

Name: Jennifer Kimura Company Name: VLMK Engineering + Design
Address: 3933 SW Kelly Avenue

city Portland | state: OR | zIP Code: 97239

Phone: 503~222-4453 ] Fax 503-248-9263 [ Email: Jenniferk@vlimk.com

Applicant’s Signature: Date:

Property Owner

Name: Harsch Investment Properties, LLC (PDX)} - John Gordon
Address: 1121 SW Salmon Street

City: Portland | State: OR | ziP Code: 97205
Phone: 503-242-2900 /N | Fax 5QB-274-2093 [ Emaik johng@harsch.com
Property Owner’s Signature: ( y7) m l Date ’DI 2 I ! <

(Note: Letter of authorization ig r |ulre—d if not signed by owner)

Name: VLMK Engineering + Design

address: 3933 SW Kelly Avenue

cty: Portland OR | state: 97239 | z1P Code:
Phone: D03-222-4453 Faxx: 503.248.9263 Emai: Dilll@vImk.com

Landscapge Airchitoct

Name: Ot-ten and Associates - Janet Otten
Address: 3933 SW Kelly Avenue, Suite B

City: Portland | state: OR | 2P Code: 97239

Phone: 503~972~0311 Fax: 503-972~-0314 Email: Janet@ottenla.com

Name: VLMK Engineering + Design

Address: 3933 SW Kelly Avenue

City: Portland | state: OR | zIP Code: 97239
Phone: 503~22~4453 Fax 503~248-9263 Emai: chris@vimk.com

Project Tile: Teton Development
Address: 20495 SW Teton Avenue

City Tualatin | state: OR 2IP Code: 97067

Brief Project Description: . . . .
Site upgrades:adding new dock doors, removing trees, paving, office storefronts

Proposed Use: Manufacturing/Warehouse Use
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Value of Improvements: $600, 000

AS THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS APPLICATION, | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE READ THIS APPLICATION AND
STATE THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE, ON THE FACT SHEET, AND THE SURROUNDING PERTY OWNER MAILING LIST IS
CORRECT. | AGREE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CITY AND COUNTY ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS REGARDING

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND LAND USE.
N

Applicant’s Signature&}‘/’

Date:? \’4 L%

U

Case No:

Date Received:

Received by:

Fee: Complete Review ($115-$5040):

Receipt No:

Application Complete as of:

ARB hearing date (if applicable):

Posting Verification:

6 copies of drawings (folded)

1 reproducible 8 72" X 11" vicinity map

1 reproducible 8 2" X 11” site, grading, LS, Public Facilities plan

Neighborhood/Developer meeting materials

Revised: 6/12/14
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Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 11

GENERAL INFORMATION
Site Address: 20495 SW Teton Ave. Tualatin, OR 97067
Assessor’'s Map and Tax Lot #: 2S126B000106
Planning District: ML
Parcel Size: 7.49 acres
Property Owner: Harsch Investment Properties , LLC
Applicant: VLMK Engineering + Design
Proposed Use: Manufacturing / Warehouse Use

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW DETAILS

[ | Residential Commercial X Industrial

Number of parking spaces: 154 parking spaces

Square footage of building(s): 127,471 sq. ft.
Square footage of landscaping: 59,002 sq. ft
Square footage of paving: 167,183 sq. ft.

Proposed density (for residential):

For City Personnel to complete:

Staff contact person:
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Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 13

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
CERTIFICATION OF SIGN POSTING

2 NOTICE

ARCHITECTURAL
REVIEW AR-[YY]-
For more information call

503-691-3026 or visit
www.tualatinoregon.gov

18” )

247

The applicant shall provide and post a sign pursuant to Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 31.064(2).
Additionally, the 18" x 24” sign must contain the application number, and the block around the word
“NOTICE” must remain primary yellow composed of the RGB color values Red 255, Green 255, and
Blue 0. Additionally, the potential applicant must provide a flier (or flyer) box on or near the sign and fill
the box with brochures reiterating the meeting info and summarizing info about the potential project,
including mention of anticipated land use application(s). Staff has a Microsoft PowerPoint 2007 template
of this sign design available through the Planning Division homepage at <
www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/land-use-application-sign-templates>.

NOTE: For larger projects, the Community Development Department may require the posting of
additional signs in conspicuous locations.

As the applicant for the Teton Development - 20495 SW Teton Tualatin, OR 97067

project, | hereby certify that on this day, August 19, 2015 sign(s) was/were posted on the
subject property in accordance with the requirements of the Tualatin Development Code and the

Community Development Department - Planning Division.

Applicant's Name: _Leah Lukrofka

(PLEASE PRINTW\
Applicant's Signature:

Date: 8/19/15




CleanWater  Services

July 22, 2015
SPL expires on July 21, 2017

HARSCH INVESTMENT PROPERTIES
C/O VLMK CONSULTING ENGINEERS
3933 SW KELLY AV

PORTLAND OR 97239

RE: Commercial building addition
CWS file 15-001647 (Tax map 2S126B0 Tax lot 00106)

Clean Water Services has received your Sensitive Area Certification for the
above referenced site. District staff has reviewed the submitted materials
including site conditions and the description of your project. Staff concurs that
the above referenced project will not significantly impact the existing Sensitive
Areas found near the site. In light of this result, this document will serve as your
Service Provider letter as required by Resolution and Order 07-20, Section
3.02.1. All required permits and approvals must be obtained and completed
under applicable local, state, and federal law.

This letter does NOT eliminate the need to protect Sensitive Areas if they are
subsequently identified on your site.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (503) 681-3639.

Sincerely,

(/77/‘/‘ ey / fé; Lvé/ug/

Laurie Harris
Environmental Plan Review

Attachment (1)

2550 SW Hillsboro Highway e Hillsboro, Oregon 97123
Phone: (503) 681-3600 e Fax: (503) 681-3603 e cleanwaterservices.org
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Environmental Science & Assessment, LLC

MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 7, 2015

TO: Clean Water Services — Environmental Plan Review
Cc: Brian Dubal- VLMK

FROM: Jack Dalton

RE: 20495 SW Teton Avenue — Site Certification

Environmental Science & Assessment, LLC (ES&A) conducted a site
assessment for a Clean Water Services (CWS) site certification and Service
Provider Letter (SPL) on a 7.18-acre site at 20495 NW SW Teton Avenue north
of the intersection with SW Teton Avenue and SW Avery Street, in Tualatin,
Oregon (Figure 1). This memo and attachments are submitted to document the
presence or absence of Sensitive Areas (SA) and their associated Vegetated
Corridors (VC) on the site and within 200 feet of the site. The proposed land use
action is a 9,839 square foot addition to the existing commercial building on site,
including a loading dock and 90-foot circular truck turning area in the southwest
corner (Figure 4).

The primary guidance document for this report is the Design and Construction
Standards for Sanitary Sewer and Surface Water Management (Resolution and
Order 07-20; Clean Water Services, 2007), which provides methodology for
assessing the presence and extent of Sensitive Areas and the required
vegetated corridors adjacent to them.

Attachment A: Figures

Attachment B: Site photographs

Attachment C: Wetland determination data forms
METHODOLOGY

Two levels of investigation were used to evaluate the presence of natural
resources. The first level included a review of existing available background data
and maps. The second level consisted of an onsite assessment.

Reviewed background data included the following information:
e Aerial Photography and Topography (Metro Data Resource Center’s
MetroMap, 2015)
e Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) Soil Survey of
Washington County, Washington (Web Soil Survey, 2015)

107 SE Washington Street, # 249 Portland, OR. 97214 v 503.478.0424 f503.478.0422 www.esapdx.com



Harsch- Teton Avenue- CWS Site Certification
Page 2

e Local Wetlands Inventory. Fishman Environmental Services.
www.tualatinoregon.gov.

ES&A conducted the site assessment on July 1, 2015. The investigation focused
on the pervious undeveloped portion of the site and any offsite sensitive areas
that may require on site VC. Relevant field data was collected to identify and
characterize the condition of the site to determine the presence or absence of
wetlands.

A wetland determination data plot was located within the low point onsite within
the southwest portion of the project area.

The wetland delineation data was collected using the methodology provided in
Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual:
Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast Region (Version 2.0), (Environmental
Laboratory 2010). The wetland data sheets are presented in Attachment C.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The 7.18-acre project area is located on the west side of SW Teton Avenue and
comprised of one tax lot (TL# 2S126B000106)(Figure 1). The project area is
currently developed for commercial industrial use, with a large warehouse
building centrally located, surrounded by parking lots and various landscaped
areas (Photo 1). The topography slopes from the southwest corner down to the
northeast corner with less than 10 percent slopes.

In the southeast corner of the site a number of mature trees exist in landscaped
areas including Douglas firs (Pseudotsuga menziesii), Ponderosa pine (Pinus
ponderosa) and Big-leaf maple (Acer macrophyullum) (Photo 2). There is a mix
of mature Oregon ash (Fraxinus latifolia) and non-native oak (Quarcus sp.), as
well as Big leaf maple, in the middle of the southeast quadrant. Bare ground
covers most of the understory in these landscaped areas since it has recently
been cleared. Small amounts of Himalayan blackberry (Rubus armeniacus) are
scattered in small clumps throughout the landscaping cover of snowberry
(Symphoricarpos albus) and native saplings.

The northeast corner includes lodgepole pine (Pinus contorta) and pin oak
(Quercus palustris) trees with understory cover ofryegrass (Lolium perenne) and
small amounts of velvet grass (Holcus lanatus) (Photo 3). The understory lacks
herbaceous cover, with approximately 78 percent bareground present. Adjacent
to the plot, outside of the lot boundary, a ditch follows the train tracks (Photo 6).
Himalayan blackberry lines the ditch along the property fence (Photo 3).

The ditch continues via a culvert across Teton Avenue (Photo 6). The culvert

directs stormwater runoff into railroad ditch from nearby industrial areas and
other impervious surfaces.

ES&A LLC Project No. 15046



Harsch- Teton Avenue- CWS Site Certification
Page 3

In the southwest corner vegetation cover includes mostly pasture grasses with a
few trees including a Big-leaf maple, and Himalayan blackberry offsite along the
boundary (Photo 5). The grassy area extends out to a paved area with a loading
dock that intersects the existing warehouse. A low-point is located in the middle
of the grassy area, however no change in vegetation cover was observed. A
small patch of common horsetail (Equisetum arvense) near the east-west running
fence with Queen Anne’s lace (Daucus carota). None of these plant species
indicate wetland conditions.

FINDINGS

No Sensitive Areas were identified on site. No swale-like topography, signs of
surface drainage patterns, or areas of prolonged soil saturation were observed.
A formal data plot was established in the north corner at the lowest topographic
point. Facultative plants were recorded, but the soil and absence of any
hydrology indicated there was no evidence of wetland or sensitive area.

The offsite ditch to the north was investigated and the presence of Himalayan
blackberry and lack of other wetland indicator species or hydrology indicated no
prolonged saturation or inundation is present, and also that it does not connect to
any other nearby sensitive areas. Northeast, across Teton Avenue, where the
ditch continues, a patch of reed canarygrass (Phalaris arundinacea) was present.
This offsite area was more than 200 feet away and had no hydrology indicators.

The remaining soil type mapped onsite in the southeast corner (where the
proposed addition would take place) was the non-hydric Hillsboro silt loam, 0 to 3
percent slopes (Map Unit 21A)

It was determined that wetland conditions are not present onsite. No hydrology
was present within 20 inches of the soil surface, and the vegetation in the non-
landscaped areas is a mix of grass species that are regularly mowed with some
Himalayan blackberry nearby.

PROPOSED PROJECT

The proposed project is a 19,839 SF building addition to the existing warehouse,
a loading dock off the extension, and a truck turnaround, and additional paved
parking area (Figure4).

CONCLUSION
There are no wetlands or evidence of channelized flow within the project area
and we have determined that the subject site does not have any Sensitive Areas

onsite, or within 200 feet of the site and therefore Vegetated Corridors do not
extend onsite from offsite resources (Figure 3).

ES&A LLC Project No. 15046



Harsch- Teton Avenue- CWS Site Certification
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ATTACHMENT B: SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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Photo 1: View north across parking lot
and loading area.

Photo 2: Landscaped areas southwest of
existing building.

Photo 3: Himalayan blackberry along
railroad and northeast-southwest lot
boundary.

11



Photo 4: Landscaped and paved areas
looking west near neighboring industrial
building.

Photo 5: Grassy area in the west portion
of the lot where site alterations are
proposed.

-

Photo 6: Offsite ditch looking southwest and
northeast showing no evidence of sensitive
areas. 12



ATTACHMENT C: WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM
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WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast Region

Project/Site: 20495 SW Teton Avenue

City/County: T ualatin/ Washington

Sampling Date: 7/1/2015

Applicant/Owner: VLMK

State: _OR Sampling Point: _DP-1

Investigator(s): Jack Dalton & Jane Brown

Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.): flat
Subregion (LRR): ‘A-Northwest Forests and Coasts | at; 45.374542°

Local relief (concave, convex, none): _CONVEX

Section, Township, Range: S26, T2S, R1W

Slope (%): 2
Datum: N/A

Long: 122.782278°

Soil Map Unit Name: _Amity silt loam (2)

NWI classification: N/A

Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year? Yes _ X No
, Soil
, Soil

Are Vegetation , or Hydrology significantly disturbed?

Are Vegetation , or Hydrology naturally problematic?

Are “Normal Circumstances” present? Yes X No

(If no, explain in Remarks.)

(If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.)

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS - Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.

Yes _ X No
Yes No_ X
Yes No__ X

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present?
Hydric Soil Present?
Wetland Hydrology Present?

Is the Sampled Area
within a Wetland?

Yes No__ X

Remarks:

VEGETATION - Use scientific names of plants.

Absolute Dominant Indicator

Dominance Test worksheet:

Number of Dominant Species
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 3 (A)

Total Number of Dominant
Species Across All Strata: 4 (B)

Percent of Dominant Species

That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 75 (A/B)
Prevalence Index worksheet:
Total % Cover of: Multiply by:

OBL species x1=

FACW species X2=

FAC species x3=

FACU species x4 =

UPL species x5=

Column Totals: (A) (B)

Prevalence Index = B/A =

Tree Stratum (Plot size: 30" diameter ) % Cover Species? _Status
1. Pinus contorta 30 yes FAC
2. Quercus palustris 15 yes FACU
3.
4.

) 45  =Total Cover
Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size: 30" diameter )
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

0 = Total Cover

Herb Stratum (Plot size: 5' diameter )
1. Perennial ryegrass 20 yes FAC
2. Holcus lanatus 2 yes FAC
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.

22 =Total Cover
Woody Vine Stratum

1.

(Plot size: )

Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:
__1-Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation
i 2 - Dominance Test is >50%

___ 3-Prevalence Index is <3.0°

__ 4 - Morphological Adaptations1 (Provide supporting
data in Remarks or on a separate sheet)
___ 5-Wetland Non-Vascular Plants’

___ Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation' (Explain)

"Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must
be present, unless disturbed or problematic.

2.

0 = Total Cover
% Bare Ground in Herb Stratum 18

Hydrophytic
Vegetation

Present? Yes _ X No

Remarks: Bare ground +Leaf Litter=78%

US Army Corps of Engineers

14
Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast — Version 2.0




SOIL

Sampling Point: DP-1

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)

Depth Matrix Redox Features
(inches) Color (moist) % Color (moist) % Type' Loc® Texture Remarks
0-5 10YR 3/3 99 10YR 5/8 1 C M silty loam
>5 *Refusal- hard silt, rock

1Type: C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, CS=Covered or Coated Sand Grains.

2Location: PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix.

Hydric Soil Indicators: (Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise noted.)

Histosol (A1) Sandy Redox (S5)

Histic Epipedon (A2) Stripped Matrix (S6)

Black Histic (A3) Loamy Mucky Mineral (F1) (except MLRA 1)
Hydrogen Sulfide (A4) Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)

Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11) Depleted Matrix (F3)

Thick Dark Surface (A12) Redox Dark Surface (F6)

Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1) Depleted Dark Surface (F7)

Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4) Redox Depressions (F8)

Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils®:

__ 2cm Muck (A10)

__ Red Parent Material (TF2)

__ Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12)
___ Other (Explain in Remarks)

®Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and
wetland hydrology must be present,
unless disturbed or problematic.

Restrictive Layer (if present):
Type: rock*
Depth (inches): S

Hydric Soil Present? Yes No_ X

Remarks:

HYDROLOGY

Wetland Hydrology Indicators:
Primary Indicators (minimum of one required; check all that apply)

Secondary Indicators (2 or more required)

Surface Water (A1)

High Water Table (A2)

Saturation (A3)

Water Marks (B1)

Sediment Deposits (B2)

Drift Deposits (B3)

Algal Mat or Crust (B4)

Iron Deposits (B5)

Surface Soil Cracks (B6)

Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7)
Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)

__ Water-Stained Leaves (B9) (except
MLRA 1, 2, 4A, and 4B)

___ Salt Crust (B11)

__ Aquatic Invertebrates (B13)

__ Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1)

Presence of Reduced Iron (C4)
__ Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C6)
__ Stunted or Stressed Plants (D1) (LRR A)
__ Other (Explain in Remarks)

__ Oxidized Rhizospheres along Living Roots (C3) _

__ Water-Stained Leaves (B9) (MLRA 1, 2,
4A, and 4B)

Drainage Patterns (B10)

Dry-Season Water Table (C2)

Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9)

Geomorphic Position (D2)

Shallow Aquitard (D3)

FAC-Neutral Test (D5)

Raised Ant Mounds (D6) (LRR A)

Frost-Heave Hummocks (D7)

US Army Corps of Engineers

Field Observations:
Surface Water Present? Yes No_ v Depth (inches):
Water Table Present? Yes No_V Depth (inches):
Saturation Present? Yes No_v Depth (inches): Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes No X
(includes capillary fringe)
Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available:
Remarks: No evidence of surface saturation/ponding.
15
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o < FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC)
\ D> Dd GATE VALVE WATER METER
~ c.o co.  CLEANOUT(CO) FIRE HYDRANT
~ O o
/ \'\XU*U\ ‘ FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION
NO CURB AT AR
SWALE TYP. \\',ﬁ*v*, ‘ IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE
RS
ELECTRIC VAULT
ELECTRIC BOX
[EM ELECTRIC METER
ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER
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UTILITY VAULT
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©  UTILTY MANHOLE
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o GATE POST
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DWY
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UNDERGROUND WATER LINE
UNDERGROUND GAS LINE

UNDERGROUND SANITARY SEWER LINE

UNDERGROUND STORM DRAIN LINE

CHAINLINK FENCE W/ BARB WIRE

EDGE OF PAVEMENT
BUILDING FOOTPRINT LINE

TREE CANOPY DRIP LINE

ASPHALT CONCRETE

CONCRETE

FOUND

HANDICAP RAMP

DRIVEWAY

DOCUMENT

SURVEY NUMBER

IRON ROD YELLOW PLASTIC CAP
IRON ROD

S00°03°24"W 70.45" = MEASURED

SITE PLANNING SYMBOLS

[ ]| ASPHALT PAVING AS NOTED THIS SHEET

IS N> EXISTING LANDSCAPED AREA - SEE SHEET L1.0

[IITITITIIIT] NEw LANDSCAPED AREA - SEE SHEET L1.0

CONTROL DIMENSION

—X——X%— 6.0' HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH GATES AS SHOWN
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS)

GARB. GARBAGE ENCLOSURE - SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET
é’ DISABLED PARKING STALL. 9.0' STALL WITH 6.0' STRIPED
SIDE ACCESS. PROVIDE CODE APPROVED SIGN AT EACH STALL
SEE STANDARD DETAIL AT SITE DETAIL SHEET.
& DISABLED VAN PARKING STALL. 9.0' STALL WITH 8.0' STRIPED
VAN SIDE ACCESS. PROVIDE CODE APPROVED SIGN AT EACH STALL
SEE STANDARD DETAIL AT SITE DETAIL SHEET.
@ NUMBER OF STANDARD PARKING STALLS 9.0' X 18.0'

(&)c

(6) SP. AT 9.0' = 54.0'

ALL EXISTING FENCE ON-SITE TO BE REMOVED

PLANNING AND ZONING REVIEW:

NUMBER OF COMPACT PARKING STALLS 8.5' X 16.0'

, NUMBER AND WIDTH OF PARKING SPACES.
7 (COMPACT SPACES ONLY AS NOTED)

N 1
‘Mﬁ\? - ﬁ;% = EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED (SEE SURVEY LEGEND
7 N ON THIS SHEET FOR TREES TO REMAIN)

JURISDICTION CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON
LAND USE ZONE ML (LIGHT MANUFACTURING)
OVERLAY ZONES NONE
STREET ADDRESS 20495 S.W. TETON AVENUE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE SURVEY
AREA SUMMARY: .
SITE AREA: 326,185 SQFT. 7.49 ACRES (+/-)
BUILDING AREA:
(E) WAREHOUSE 93,093 SQFT.
(E) OFFICE - FIRST FLR. 4,971 SQFT.
(E) OFFICE - SECOND FLR. 4,971 SQFT.
(E) MEZZANINE 22,500 SQFT.
PROJECTED OFFICE (FUTURE) 1,936 SQFT.
TOTAL BUILDING 127,471 SQFT.
BUILDING FOOTPRINT 100,000 SQFT. 31% COVERAGE
LANDSCAPE: 59,002 SQFT. 18% COVERAGE
A.C.PAVING: 167,183 SQFT. 51% COVERAGE
PARKING (REQUIRED):
OFFICE (2.7 PER 1,000 SF.) 11,878 SF. X 2.7 = 32 SP.
WHSE. (0.3 PER 1,000 S.F.) 69,356 SF. X 0.3=21 sp.] ASSUMED 60% WHSE.
MANUF. (1.6 PER 1,000 S.F.) 46,237 SF. X 1.6 = 74 SP.
TOTAL REQUIRED: 127 SPACES
PARKING (PROVIDED): 154 SPACES 1.3 PER 1,000 SQFT.

BIKE PARKING (REQUIRED):
BIKE PARKING (PROVIDED):

GENERAL IBC REVIEW:

(18)...OFFICE = (6), WHSE. = (7), MFR. = (5)
(18)...(12) INSIDE AND (6) OUTSIDE

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) REVIEW, 2009 EDITION, OSSC AMENDMENTS 4/01/10
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2009 EDITION, OSSC AMENDMENTS 7/01/10

OCCUPANCY
CONSTRUCTION TYPE
FULLY SPRINKLED
ALLOWABLE AREA

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES:

S-1 (WAREHOUSE), F-1 (MFR.), B (OFFICE)

V-B (CONCRETE TILT-UP WITH WOOD ROOF)

YES

WITH ALL 60.0' SIDYARDS AND FULLY SPRINKLED

DESCRIPTION

SIDEWALK RAMP. 1:12 MAXIMUM SLOPE. PROVIDE CODE APPROVED

DETECTABLE WARNING.

EXTRUDED CONCRETE CURB. LOCATE AROUND ALL LANDSCAPE

AREAS AS SHOWN (U.N.O.). 5.0' TYPICAL CURB RADIUS AT
CORNERS (U.N.O.). SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET.

@ SIDEWALK
@ CARPOOL

3" WIDE PAINT STRIPE.
NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK. SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET.
CARPOOL / VANPOOL PARKING. PROVIDE CODE APPROVED SIGN

ON A 1 1/2" DIA. STEEL PIPE, 4.0' HIGH AND PAINT
"CARPOOL" (IN SPACE ON A.C.).

(E) TRANSFORMER PAD TO REMAIN - USE CAUTION TO PROTECT.
5.0' X 5.0' MIN. CONCRETE LANDING (4" THICK - UNREINFORCED).

LOADING DOCK CONCRETE SLAB. 7 INCH THICK UNREINFORCED CONCRETE

OVER 6 INCHES COMPACTED CRUSHED ROCK OVER COMPACTED SUBGRADE.

(E) FIRE SPRINKLER WATER RISER TO REMAIN - USE CAUTION TO PROTECT.
PAINT STRIPING (3" WIDE AT 2.0' O.C.) DENOTING PEDESTRIAN ACCESS

WALKWAY (8'-0" WIDE) OR NO PARKING.

@ TREE-SAVE

DEMO-1

BICYCLE PARKING - SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET. (12) INTERIOR AND (6) EXTERIOR.
LOADING DOCK RETAINING WALL WITH GUARDRAIL - SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET.
(E) LARGE TREE TO REMAIN - USE CAUTION TO PROTECT.

(E) PARKING STRIPES, LANDSCAPE ISLANDS, CURBS, ETC. SHOWN DASHED TO

BE REMOVED. INSTALL NEW ASPHALT PAVING, CURBS, STRIPING AND
LANDSCAPING AS SHOWN.

@ DEMO-2

(E) TREES SHOWN DASHED ARE TO BE REMOVED. USE CAUTION TO PROTECT

TREES THAT ARE TO REMAIN. SEE THE TREE PRESERVATION PLAN (SHEET TP1.0)
AND ARBORIST REPORT BY OTHERS.

GARB

NEW GARBAGE / RECYCLING ENCLOSURE - SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET.

SITE PLAN

1"=30.0'

e — —

30 0 30 60 90

GENERAL NOTES:

1. PROPERTY LINE BEARINGS AND DISTANCES AS WELL AS SITE AREA
CALCULATIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR ZONING AND PERMIT REVIEW ONLY.
REAL PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS AND AREA CALCULATIONS ARE
TO BE PROVIDED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR.
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GRADING NOTES

1.

2.

GENERAL NOTES

ALL NEW CONTOURS SHOWN ARE FINISH GRADES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 1. PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION, LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE
VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR. WHEN ACTUAL CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSE

ORGANIC AND UNDESIRABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE CONSTRUCTION

SHOWN ON THE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO

AREA AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT LANDSCAPED ARE TO BE HYDROSEEDED OR BEDDED IN 2. CONTRACTOR TO LEAVE ALL AREAS OF PROJECT FREE OF DEBRIS AND UNUSED
STRAW TO PREVENT EROSION. SEE EROSION CONTROL PLAN, SHEET G4.0 CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL.

ALL FILL AREAS SHALL BE STRIPPED OF ORGANIC MATERIAL. FILL WILL BE PLACEDIN6 TO 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SURVEYING, TESTING,
8-INCH LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO 95 PERCENT RELATIVE MAXIMUM DENSITY ACCORDING PERSONNEL, TRAFFIC SAFETY CONTROL AND AS-BUILTS FOR ALL PHASES OF

TO ASTM D-1557 STANDARDS. BASE ROCK IN THE PAVED AREAS WILL BE COMPACTED TO CONSTRUCTION.

95% ASTM D-1557. LANDSCAPED AREAS WILL BE COMPACTED TO 90 PERCENT.

ADDITIONAL COMPACTION TESTS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE CITY OR THE ENGINEER OF 4. PROPERTY LINE BEARINGS AND DISTANCES AS WELL AS SITE AREA CALCULATIONS

RECORD, IF POOR COMPACTION EFFORTS ARE OBSERVED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
COMPACTION REPORTS FROM A REPUTABLE TESTING LAB WILL BE SUPPLIED TO THE

ARE PROVIDED FOR ZONING AND PERMIT REVIEW ONLY. REAL PROPERTY LEGAL
DESCRIPTIONS AND AREA CALCULATIONS ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY A REGISTERED

ENGINEER. PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR.

INTERIOR SIDE SLOPES SHALL BE 3 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL IN WATER 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND INSPECTIONS WITH
QUALITY/DETENTION POND, TYPICAL. THE CITY OF

TOPSOIL STRIPPINGS SHALL BE REPLACED IN LANDSCAPING AREAS AFTER SITE 6. PROPERTY CORNER SURVEY MONUMENTS, WHICH ARE IN DANGER OF BEING
GRADING HAS BEEN COMPLETED. DISTURBED OR DESTROYED BY THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT, SHALL BE TIED-OUT

BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF ANY
CONSTRUCTION, AND SHALL BE RE-SET IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW,
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION OF ALL CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL SYMBOLS

EXISTING NEW.

| CATCH BASIN (CB) -OR- AREA DRAIN (AD)

() MANHOLE (MH)
—@— UTILITY POLE
A\  FIRE HYDRANT (FH)
METER
UTILITY VAULT
TRANSFORMER AND PAD

TRANSFORMER

VALVE BOX COVER

POST INDICATOR VALVE

LIGHT POLE

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC)
GATE VALVE

CHECK VALVE
CLEAN OUT (CO)

NOTES:

GRADING SYMBOLS

+ 142.84

143.40

EL

B.M.

TC
BC
MH
CB
AC
AD

H.P.

GB

T.O.W.
EXTG

NEW ASPHALT PAVING AS NOTED

SEE SHEET G1.0 FOR PAVEMENT SECTIONS

EXISTING CONTOUR LINE

—— 14T NEW CONTOUR LINE

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

NEW SPOT ELEVATION
PROVIDE STAKE.

ELEVATION
BENCH MARK
TOP OF CURB
BOTTOM OF CURB
MANHOLE

CATCH BASIN
ASPHALT CONCRETE
AREA DRAIN

HIGH POINT
GRADE BREAK
TOP OF WALL
EXISTING

1. EXISTING TREES TO BE RETAINED SHALL BE FENCED AROUND THE DRIP LINE WITH CHAIN LINK FENCE OR
OTHER STURDY FENCING DURING CONSTRUCTION.

2. TOPSOIL TO BE REPLACED IN ALL LANDSCAPING AREAS.

VLMK
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CATCH BASIN (CB) -OR- AREA DRAIN (AD)

MANHOLE (MH)

UTILITY POLE

FIRE HYDRANT (FH)
METER

UTILITY VAULT
TRANSFORMER AND PAD

TRANSFORMER

VALVE BOX COVER

POST INDICATOR VALVE

LIGHT POLE

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC)
GATE VALVE

CHECK VALVE
CLEAN OUT (CO)
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AN
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/ >

LE/8T NIH
¢ 904S

1€°/8T NIYH
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155 SP. (1.6/T)

ONNECT TO EXISTING
DOWNSPOUT

Water Quality Calculations

Based on the CWS June 2007 Design and Construction Standards and the
CWS July 2009 LIDA Handbook

Treat Using Contech StormFilter Catch Basin Units: Each Cartridge
Treats 15 gpm (0.033 cfs)

SFCB AREAS
Water Quality Volume (V,,,):

72,273 sf of Impervious Surface Area

Vyq = Impervious Area ¢+ 0.36"

Vug= 72,273 sf« 036 in-

Vg = 2,168 cf

Water Quality Flowrate (Q,,,):

Quq = Vg / Time Time= 4 hours

0.167 cfs

Quq = 0.151 cfs <
Use Five Cartridge Catch Basin Unit(s)

West Filter Strip 51,704 sf of Impervious Surface Area

Vegetated Filter Strip Required Area (Areays):
Areaygs) = Impervious Area « 0.06

AI'EEWFS] = 51,704 sf 0.06

Area[’VFS}= 3,1 02 sf

Area Provided = 3,452 sf

112 ftlin

North Filter Strip 44,027 sf of Impervious Surface Area
Vegetated Filter Strip Required Area (Areaygs):
Areas) = Impervious Area « 0.06

Areawps} = 44,027 sf » 0.06

Area{\"::s}= 2,642 sf

Area Provided = 2,770 sf
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LANDSCAPE AREA WHEELSTOP (SEE SITE PLAN
NEW TOPSOIL AND CURB SECTION)
SEE SITE PLAN
AND/OR FLOOR PLAN TOOLED
SLOPE 2% MAX. EDGE
i) G ST 2 O
JHHE"S Y - S© —_— o | |
TS = e G\ e
NN N R
IR &3 R S :
RIS CRUSHED ROCK BASE 2"%\ R S
NI
COMPACTED SUBGRADE R \<{<\\////\\ 24
6

ASPHALT PAVING AND BASE ROCK

SEE SITE PLAN FOR DEPTH

NOTES.:

1) PROVIDE NEATLY TOOLED CONTROL JOINTS

AT 5'-0" ON CENTER.

TYPICAL SIDEWALK S

ECTION

!

24"

20"

PAVEMENT MARKING
STENCIL DETAIL

G5.0 GS103.dwg 1"=1-0" G5.0 GS105.dwg 1/4" = 1-0" G5.0 GS106.dwg 1/4" = 10" G5.0 GS121.dwg 1/2" = 10" G50 GS10L.dwg 1"=1-0"
r-- T T TTo oo 1
| |
RAMP LANDING —»! FOR RAMP AND SIDEWALK SEE SITE
! | DETAIL SHEET. CENTER RAMP LANDING
| | ON ACCESS AISLE OR 3.0' MIN.
! |
20',  SIGN | 3.0'MIN. 2.0 SIGN L 2.0
LOCATION 4 '/ ! LOCATION ’|
sl : | Ml
T [ Z L -0 L
\ 1 " 6" EXTRUDED CONCRETE WHEELSTOP
o q D) q L ,i SET IN EPOXY. SEE SITE PLAN FOR
@ g g @ - ~ LOCATION
?\>\ SITE DIMENSION
SEE SITE PLAN
% T NOTES:
z 1-6 y 1. LIGHTS SHOWN ARE SCHEMATIC.
= 36 DEG. TYP. N (~ VERIFY EXACT TYPE WITH ELECTRICAL.
Q ~ > Y
S e ® 7 A . R L
a 3 \//\//\//\//\//\//\/
0 NN NNNET =
L A - //,///\///\/
© —_ 4 3 — WHITE 1-0" N Y A AV Ve
< o la L‘ REFLECTORIZED =8 pe oAb PO RPN
S|z ANGLE ORIENTATION - BACKGROUND — o SR R . PSles F= I BELOW ROOF STRUCTURE e
- FOR FIELD LAYOUT 5 2 _ / \ 4" RADIUS ) SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS
GREEN ©
( )4_ —
(3 © T ASPHALTIC PAVING AND BASE ROCK 400 WATT METAL HALIDE
o s 4-0 o 1+ 11/2" DIA. STEEL PIPE SEE SITE PLAN "COBRA HEAD" LIGHT FIXTURE
< ) ( ) ~ 4 6" 6" VERIFY WITH ELECTRICAL PLANS
6" HIGH EXTRUDED CONCRETE CURB —
=— ACCESS ASLE SET IN EPOXY. PROVIDE JOINTS AT
: 20'-0" ON CENTER MAXIMUM.
o 50" MIN o (il o . N
L s 7 i g
80" VAN () R7-8 = \
KEYNOTES: o 5 / 9\ TYPICAL CURB SECTION 2N
& ' ' GS100.dw T =10 2
@ 4" WIDE PAINT STRIPES - TYPICAL. B.OSIGN { L g L » G5.0 A9 @
SIGN
- N bd
L (2) SIGNAGE DENOTING RESTRICTED PARKING PER R7-8. R7-8P - . 5 7 % kN 10 DEEe i BELOW ROOF STRUCTURE
PROVIDE SIGN AT EACH PARKING SPACE. PROVIDE SIGN OR7-8C —L— 56N U 2 -0 X 1-0x 1- CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE T @
IF MORE THAN (5) SPACES PROVIDED. | Lemonr | OR7.8C 5 FOOTING EXTENTION | SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS
R —
(3) INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS REQUIRED AT EACH SPACE. 5 FLOOR SIDEWALK SITEDIMENSION Wt oo |
(4) FIRST REQUIRED SPACE TO BE VAN ACCESSIBLE. ™ @ Sl I /_ | ~ SEE SITE PLAN
(5) PAVING SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1:50 IN ANY DIRECTION AT o — N IR — T S B P e ‘ ‘ ‘ \ \ 400 WATT METAL HALIDE
HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES AND LOADING AREA T FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW o > v I B — ~ EXTRUDED CURB piviabiveniaitn S
(6) THE ACCESS MUST BE LOCATED ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF . - S 1 - S e VERIFY WITH ELECTRICAL PLAN
THE PARKING SPACE EXCEPT THAT TWO ADJACENT ACCESSIBLE e . B RUGIGRLGIRA - Y L
KEYNOTES THIS DETAIL: S I N NN “o
PARKING SPACES MAY SHARE A COMMON ACCESS AISLE. @ / / / N L \/\><\\//\\\/\\/\/\//, o L
) 11/2" X 1/8" BENT FLAT BAR WITH 1/2" ROD BENT INTO HOOK i . NN
(D) BACKGROUND (RETRO-REFLECTIVE BLUE). AND WELDED TO TOP AS SHOWN. SHOP PRIME WITH ZINC OXIDE LT o {0'/ o o 0. DA
PAINT STROKE (3" WIDE RETRO-REFLECTIVE WHITE). PRIMER. PAINT AFTER INSTALLATION WITH OIL BASED ENAMEL. ' , %O o . %O o . %OQ . %OQ
COLOR PER OWNER. A - "a,/)“' A= ':an:‘ L - ':af)“ A - ':a()d
(9) CONCRETE WHEELSTOP - SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET. 13"
(2) STANDARD STUD OR CONCRETE WALL
WHEELCHAIR SIGNAGE REQUIRED WHERE FIVE (5) OR MORE 6" 1-0"
DISABLED PARKING SPACES ARE REQUIRED. POST SIGN IN SPACE @ 1/2" BENT ROD
DESIGNATED "VAN" ACCESSIBLE AS SHOWN.
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BUILDING WALL
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SEE PLAN

MIN. DIM. 44" IN
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.
DOOR MAY ENCROACH
7" MAX.

31"

MIN.

" WALK

~—— MAX 1/2" STEP

LANDING |
N INCLUDE THRESHOLD

SLOPE 1:20 (5%)

SLOPE 1:50(2%)

SLOPE 1:50 (2%)
: - OR UP TO 1:12 (8.3%)
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L . L — NOTES:
'/\'/\/ 1) ALL SIDEWALKS (S/W) AND RAMPS TO

2) SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS
OF SIDEWALKS AROUND BUILDING TYP.

3) FOR ALL A.D.A RAMP LOCATIONS AND
TYPE SEE SITE PLAN TYP.

/ 2"\ GRADING AT ENTRY DOOR

MEET CURRENT A.D.A.A.G. REQUIREMENTS
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1 3/4" RADIUS
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f ON TOP OF PIPE SURFACE OF PAVEMENT
| | -
| © /
| | ..
| IR
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o 5\§T PR T E =%, MOUND CONCRETE AT GRADE TO DRAIN COLD JOINTS AND STRUCTURES. EXPANSION JOINT TO BE
v A \ %\/\\E R ."//\\\ﬁ\l WATER AWAY FROM BASE OF PIPE. 1/2" PRE-MOLDED, ASPHALT IMPREGNATED, NON-EXTRUDING
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- .
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p= .- A —
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10-BCP
PLANT LIST: LIDA VEGETATED FILTER STRIP (6,107 SF) PLANT LIST:
SYM. LATIN NAME/ Common Name SIZE RATE SYM. # ABBREV. LATIN NAME/ Common Name SIZE SPACING
7-AU Existing - % % GROUNDCOVER TREES
Landscaping \*\\:3\: N\ S ~
RN 5 AA  AMELANCHIER X GRANDIFLORA 6—7 As sh
0 AGEAN % % *********** SUNMARK SEEDS NATIVE SWALE MIX SEED 1 LB/1,000 SF PRINCESS DIANA’ S shown
e AN O o) 50% ELYMUS GLAUCUS Apple Serviceberry
”1 NI ' ''''''''''' Blue Wildrye )
pr<i) N TSR / 15% FESTUCA RUBRA RUBRA 2 KP KOELREUTERIA PANICULATA 11/2" cal As shown
Native Red Fescue Golden Raintree
: 10% HORDEUM BRACHYANTHERUM
[ _ Meadow Barley
6-BCPI™{o<d ' 10% GLYCERIA OCCIDENTALLIS
. 3&3:@ 107 D N g e NE 24 FOR FRAXINUS OXYCARPA "RAYWOOD” 2" cal. As shown
o A | et °
o] ]“ American Sloughgrass Raywood Ash
g] ST 5% DESCHAMPSIA CAESPITOSA
‘4 O Tufted Hairgrass
282-AlU %
N
P& WATER QUALITY PLANTING NOTES: 17 FST FAGUS SYLVATICA "TRICOLOR” 2" cal. As shown
‘4 Tricolor Beech
S 100% VEGETATION COVERAGE IS REQUIRED TO ENSURE
g PROPER HYDROLOGIC FUNCTION. FACILITY SHALL BE
Q INSPECTED AFTER SEED GERMINATION TO DETERMINE IF
6-BCP- % AREAS NEED TO BE RESEEDED. @ 3 PHS PRUNUS X HILLIERI "SPIRE” 11/2" cal As shown
‘\ Spire Cherry
By REMOVE INVASIVE AND NON-—NATIVE SPECIES
g< THROUGHOUT THE GERMINATION PROCESS. 5 TPF  THUJA PLICATA "FASTIGIATA” 6—7 As shown
0 IRRIGATION IS REQUIRED FOR THE FIRST TWO YEARS Hogan Cedar
() AFTER CONSTRUCTION OF THE FACILITY.
o "‘ SHRUBS
A'- SEE SHEET L2.0 FOR ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS.
e *”‘ o 78 ARC ABELIA X 'ROSE CREEK’ 5 gal. 5" o.c.
h‘ Rose Creek Abelia
o @ 7 AU ARBUTUS UNEDO 5 gal. 8" o.c.
Strawberry Tree
o 110 BCP BERBERIS THUN. "CRIMSON PYGMY” 1 gal. 30" o.c.
[»’ Crimson Pygmy Barberry
6-BCPA >‘ o 198 BWG BUXUS MICROPHYLLA "WINTER GREEN” 3" o.c. 2 gal.
Pasd Winter Green Littleleaf Boxwood
5’ & 2 COG CHAMAECYPARIS OBTUSA "GRACILIS” 5 4’ o.c.
paf Slender Hinoki Cypress
O 84 CP COTONEASTER PARNEYI 5 gal. 6" o.c.
Parney Cotoneaster
o 136 ICG ILEX CRENATA "GREEN ISLAND” 2 gal. 3" o.c.
p-’. Green lIsland Japanese Holly
l»‘ 4 MA  MAHONIA AQUIFOLIUM 2 gal. 3" o.c.
5“ 9 o Oregon Grape
| _ — % S ‘ @ 19 MC  MYRICA CALIFORNICA 5 gal. 5" o.c.
6-BCP ﬁ-,O' ' . 1o-EFC N ‘ Pacific Wax Myrtle
é%‘; «‘»*ON -\ 4-SRG ‘ 112 MR MAHONIA REPENS 2 gal. 30" o.c.
p AR a Existing , Creeping Mahonia
= O lb\ 20D 4[5 N\ \Landscapiny o 51 NDG NANDINA DOMESTICA "GULF STREAM” 2 gal. 3 o.c.
~O w \ ‘ Gulf Stream Nandina
g 5 oo ;. ‘ 185 MAC MAHONIA AQUIFOLIUM COMPACTA 2 gal. 3" o.c.
— ‘ o Compact Oregon Grape
1-MG '@ ‘ O 15 RAB RHODODENDRON "A. BEDFORD” 18—21" 5" o.c.
O ’é ‘ A. Bedford Rhododendron
?s . @ 165 SBG SPIRAEA X BUM. "GOLDMOUND” 2 gal. 3" o.c.
S ‘ Goldmound Spirea
IBOPN (R X ® 11 VTS VIBURNUM TINUS ”SPRING BOUQUET” 5 gal. 4 o.c.
?e 2-CO——=x<=2 S0 Spring Bouquet Laurustinus
' 7-SBG %
GROUNDCOVERS
N AN
0 955 AUU ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVA—URSI "MASS.” 1 gal. 3" o.c.
= Massachusetts Kinnikinnick
e 692 CD  COTONEASTER DAMMERI 1 gal. 3" o.c.
‘%,;":{:;3,:/{/4,,1“ Bearberry Cotoneaster
i "“';::‘:zﬁg%’ff: _ 1149EFC  EUONYMUS FORTUNEI "COLORATUS” 1 gal. 3" o.c.
SRS Purpleleaf Wintercreeper Euonymus
# 22 PM  POLYSTICHUM MUNITUM 1 gal. 30" o.c.
Sword Fern
AN
\
3-PHS [ N N N
é)\ r‘:igo’o"o"o’o‘ >
Pare— XEF 7 \ ISTING
4-FOR BUILDING GENERAL NOTES:
p 90,000 SQF N 1. Contractor is to verify all plant quantities.
9-BCP™| 155.SP. (1.6/T) 4-EFC 2. Adjust plantings in the field as necessary.
3. Project is to be irrigated by an automatic, underground system,
N Existing which will provide full coverage for all plant material. System is to be
Landscapikg design/ build by Landscape Contractor. Guarantee system for a
w minimum one year. Show drip systems as alternate bid only.
v N 4. All plants are to be fully foliaged, well branched and true to form.
> > N
s
{ 75,000 SQFT.
N \
| |4 Exigtin
s ') g
J\‘ 00:.“‘“-:,-" 2-TPF 11-VTS Pine\Tree
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QUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS PLANTING AND SEEDING:

GENERAL: All plants shall conform to all applicable standards of the latest edition of the "American Association of Nurserymen Standards”, AN.S.I. Z60.1 —
1973. Meet or exceed the regulations and laws of Federal, State, and County regulations, regarding the inspection of plant materials, certified as free from
hazardous insects, disease, and noxious weeds, and certified fit for sale in Oregon.

The apparent silence of the Specifications and Plans as to any detail, or the apparent omission from them of a detailed description concerning any point,
shall be regarded as meaning that only the best general practice is to prevail and that only material and workmanship of first quality are to be used. All
interpretations of these Specifications shall be made upon the basis above stated.

Landscape contractor shall perform a site visit prior to bidding to view existing conditions.

PERFORMANCE QUALITY ASSURANCE: Use adequate numbers of skilled workmen who are thoroughly trained and experienced in the necessary horticultural
practices and who are completely familiar with the specified requirements and methods needed for the proper performance of the work of this section.

NOTIFICATION: Give Landscape Architect minimum of 2 days advance notice of times for inspections. Inspections at growing site does not preclude
Landscape Architect’s right of rejection of deficient materials at project site. Each plant failing to meet the above mentioned "Standards” or otherwise
failing to meet the specified requirements as set forth shall be rejected and removed immediately from the premises by the Contractor and at his expense,
and replaced with satisfactory plants or trees conforming to the specified requirements.

SUBSTITUTIONS: Only as approved by the Landscape Architect or the Owner’'s Representative.

GUARANTEE AND REPLACEMENT: All plant material shall be guaranteed from final acceptance for one full growing season or one year, whichever is longer.
During this period the Contractor shall replace any plant material that is not in good condition and producing new growth (except that material damaged by
severe weather conditions, due to Owner’s negligence, normally unforeseen peculiarities of the planting site, or lost due to vandalism). Guarantee to replace,
at no cost to Owner, unacceptable plant materials with plants of same variety, age, size and quality as plant originally specified. Conditions of guarantee
on replacement plant shall be same as for original plant.

Landscape Contractor shall keep on site for Owner's Representative’s inspection, all receipts for soil amendment and topsoil deliveries.

PROTECTION: Protect existing roads, sidewalks, and curbs, landscaping, and other features remaining as final work. Verify location of underground utilities
prior to doing work. Repair and make good any damage to service lines, existing features, etc. caused by landscaping installation.

PLANT QUALITY ASSURANCE: Deliver direct from nursery. Maintain and protect roots of plant material from drying or other possible injury. Store plants in
shade and protect them from weather immediately upon delivery, if not to be planted within four hours.

Nursery stock shall be healthy, well branched and rooted, formed true to variety and species, full foliaged, free of disease, injury, defects, insects, weeds,
and weed roots. Trees shall have straight trunks, symmetrical tips, and have an intact single leader. Any trees with double leaders will be rejected upon
inspection. All Plants: True to name, with one of each bundle or lot tagged with the common and botanical name and size of the plants in accordance
with standards of practice of the American Association of Nurserymen, and shall conform to the Standardized Plant Names, 1942 Edition.

Container grown stock: Small container—grown plants, furnished in removable containers, shall be well rooted to ensure healthy growth. Grow container
plants in containers a minimum of one year prior to delivery, with roots filling container but not root bound. Bare root stock: Roots well-branched and
fibrous. Balled and burlapped (B&B): Ball shall be of natural size to ensure healthy growth. Ball shall be firm and the burlap sound. No loose or made
ball will be acceptable.

TOPSOIL AND FINAL GRADES: Landscape Contractor is to verify with the General Contractor if the on site topsoil is or is not conducive to proper plant
growth. Supply alternate bid for imported topsoil.

Landscape Contractor is to supply and place 12" of topsoil in planting beds. |If topsoil stockpiled on site is not conducive to proper plant growth, the

Landscape Contractor shall import the required amount. Landscape Contractor is to submit samples of the imported soil and/or soil amendments to the
Landscape Architect. The topsoil shall be a sandy loam, free of all weeds and debris inimical to lawn or plant growth.

Landscaping shall include finished grades and even distribution of topsoil to meet planting requirements. Grades and slopes shall be as indicated. Planting

bed grades shall be approximately 3" below adjacent walks, paving, finished grade lines, etc., to allow for bark application. Finish grading shall remove all
depressions or low areas to provide positive drainage throughout the area.

PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS:

HERBICIDES: Prior to soil preparation, all areas showing any undesirable weed or grass growth shall be treated with Round—up in strict accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions.

SOIL PREPARATION: Work all areas by rototilling to a minimum depth of 8”. Remove all stones (over 1%" size), sticks, mortar, large clumps of vegetation,
roots, debris, or extraneous matter turned up in working. Soil shall be of a homogeneous fine texture. Level, smooth and lightly compact area to plus or
minus .10 of required grades.

In groundcover areas add 2" of compost (or as approved) and till in to the top 6” of sail.

PLANTING HOLE: Lay out all plant locations and excavate all soils from planting holes to 2 1/2 times the root ball or root system width. Loosen soil
inside bottom of plant hole. Dispose of any "subsoil” or debris from excavation. Check drainage of planting hole with water, and adjust any area showing
drainage problems.

SOIL MIX: Prepare soil mix in each planting hole by mixing:
2 part native topsoil (ho subsoil)
1 part compost (as approved)

Thoroughly mix in planting hole and add fertilizers at the following rates:

Small shrubs — 1/8 Ib./ plant
Shrubs — 1/3 to 1/2 Ib./ plant
Trees — 1/3 to 1 Ib./ plant

FERTILIZER: For trees and shrubs use Commercial Fertilizer "A” Inorganic (5—4—3) with micro—nutrients and 50% slow releasing nitrogen. For initial
application in fine seed lawn areas use Commercial Fertilizer "B” (8—16—8) with micro—nutrients and 50% slow—releasing nitrogen. For lawn maintenance
use Commercial Fertilizer "C” (22—16—8) with micro—nutrients and 50% slow—releasing nitrogen. DO NOT apply fertilizer to Water Quality Swale.

PLANTING TREES AND SHRUBS: Plant upright and face to give best appearance or relationship to adjacent plants and structures. Place 6 minimum, lightly
compacted layer of prepared planting soil under root system. Loosen and remove twine binding and burlap from top 1/2 of root balls. Cut off cleanly all
broken or frayed roots, and spread roots out. Stagger Plants in rows. Backfill planting hole with soil mix while working each layer to eliminate voids.

When approximately 2/3 full, water thoroughly, then allow water to soak away. Place remaining backfill and dish surface around plant to hold water. Final
grade should keep root ball slightly above surrounding grade, not to exceed 1”. Water again until no more water is absorbed. Initial watering by irrigation
system is not allowed.

STAKING OF TREES: Stake or guy all trees. Stakes shall be 2" X 2" (nom.) quality tree stakes with point. They shall be of Douglas Fir, clear and sturdy.
Stake to be minimum 2/3 the height of the tree, not to exceed 8—0". Drive stake firmly 1'—6" below the planting hole. Tree ties for deciduous trees
shall be "Chainlock” (or better). For Evergreen trees use "Gro—Strait” Tree Ties (or a reinforced rubber hose and guy wires) with guy wires of a minimum
2 strand twisted 12 ga. wire. Staking and guying shall be loose enough to allow movement of tree while holding tree upright.

MULCHING OF PLANTINGS: Mulch planting areas with dark, aged, medium grind fir or hemlock bark (aged at least 6 months) to a depth of 2” in ground

cover areas and 2%” in shrub beds. Apply evenly, not higher than grade of plant as it came from the nursery, and rake to a smooth finish. Water
thoroughly, then hose down planting area with fine spray to wash leaves of plants.

ROUGH SEED AREA: In rough seeded area, establish an evenly graded seedbed. Sow seed with a mechanical spreader at the uniform rates as noted
below. Rake seed lightly to provide cover.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE: Protect and maintain work described in these specifications against all defects of materials and workmanship, through final
acceptance. Replace plants not in normal healthy condition at the end of this period. Water, weed, cultivate, mulch, reset plants to proper grade or
upright position, remove dead wood and do necessary standard maintenance operations. Irrigate when necessary to avoid drying out of plant materials, and
to promote healthy growth.

CLEAN—UP: At completion of each division of work all extra material, supplies, equipment, etc., shall be removed from the site. All walks, paving, or
other surfaces shall be swept clean, mulch areas shall have debris removed and any soil cleared from surface. All areas of the project shall be kept clean,
orderly and complete.

O

TOP OF BARK TO BE AT
CROWN OF ROOTBALL

2” MOUND FOR
WATER BASIN
2’x 2" DOUG FIR
STAKES. 3 STAKES
EQUALLY SPACED
AROUND TREE

REMOVE BURLAP

WATER QUALITY SWALE SPECIFICATIONS PER CLEAN WATER SERVICES PLANTING REQUIREMENTS & DETAIL 710:

SOIL PREPARATION: Remove all nonnative plant materials, including plants, roots, and seeds prior to adding topsoils. Till the
sub—grade in these areas to a depth of at least 4” and add at least 18" of clean compost—amended topsoil. The compost amended
topsoil shall be composed of equal parts orgainic compost, gravelly sand and topsoil, and shall have the following characteristics to
ensure a good growing medium:

A) Texture — material passes through 17 screen

B) Fertility — 35% organic matter

In the event of flood plain grading, over—excavate the sub grade to ensure 12" of topsoil can be applied without impacting surface
water elevations.

TIMING: Plantings should be installed between February 1 and May 1 or between October 1 and November 15. Bare root stock shall
be installed only from December 15 through April 15. When plantings must be installed outside these times, additional measures may
be needed to assure survival.

EROSION CONTROL: Grading, soil preparation, and seeding shall be performed during optimal weather conditions and at low flow levels
to minimize sediment impacts. Site disturbance shall be minimized and desirable vegetation retained, where possible. Slopes shall be
graded to support the establishment of vegetation. Where seeding is used for erosion control, an appropriate native grass, Regreen
(or its equivalent), or sterile wheat shall be used to stabilize slopes until permanent vegetation is established. Biodegradable fabrics
(coir, coconut or approved jute matting (minimum 1/4” square holes) may be used to stabilize slopes and channels. Fabrics such as
burlap may be used to secure plant plugs in place and to discourage floating upon inundation. No plastic mesh that can entangle
wildlife is permitted. Consult CWS Chapter 6 — Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control for additional information.

A biodegradable Erosion Control Matting shall be placed over the topsoil throughout the swale cross section, fabric shall be held in
place in accordance with the manufacturer’s installation requirements. Use high density jute matting in the treatment area (Geojute
Plus or approved equal). In all other areas use low density jute matting (Econojute or approved equal). Landscaping shall include

finished grades and even distribution of topsoil to meet planting requirements. Grades and slopes shall be as indicated on civil plans.

Finish grading shall remove all depressions or low areas to provide positive drainage throughout the area.

HERBICIDES: Removal of invasive non—native species is required by hand for the entire wetland buffer area. If necessary, excessive

weed growth may be treated with Rodeo or Garlon 3—A (or approved equals) in strict accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

FERTILIZER: Do not apply fertilizer to any plantings within the Wetland Buffer or Water Quality Swales.

PLANTING TREES AND SHRUBS: Plant upright and face to give best appearance or relationship to adjacent plants and structures.
Loosen and remove twine binding and burlap from top one—half of root balls. Cut off cleanly all broken or frayed roots, and spread
roots out. Stagger Plants in rows. Backfill planting hole with soil mix while working each layer to eliminate voids.

MULCHING: Mulch is not required in a vegetated filter strip. Lightly cover seed with amended topsoil to protect seed from wildlife
browsing.

SEED: Bluetag grass seed conforming to applicable State laws. No noxious weed seeds. Submit Guaranteed analysis.
Water Quality Seed: Sunmark Seeds Native Swale Mix. Apply at a rate of 1 Ib / 1,000 sq.ft.

IRRIGATION: Water quality facilities are to be irrigated by a temporary, above—ground system, which will provide full coverage for all
plant material. System is to be design/build by Landscape Contractor and shall meet the requirements of CWS Detail 710. Guarantee
system for a minimum one year.

All plantings under CWS jurisdiction are to be watered one inch per week from June 15 through October 15 for the duration of the
two year maintenance period.

MAINTENANCE: The permitee is responsible for ongoing maintenance of this facility as specified in the maintenance agreement with
Clean Water Services (CWS). Owners Representative shall inspect the facility monthly during the rainy season (November—April) and
periodically throughout the year. If at any time during the warranty period the landscaping falls below Q0% aerial coverage of
herbaceous plants, or if the amount of invasive non—native species exceeds 20%, the Owner shall remove the undesirable vegetation
and reinstall all deficient planting at the next appropriate time. Water Quality Facility is to be kept free of debris and maintained to
insure water flow. Protect and maintain work described in these specifications against all defects of materials and workmanship,
through final acceptance.

CLEAN—-UP: At completion of each division of work all extra material, supplies, equipment, etc., shall be removed from the site. All
walks, paving, or other surfaces shall be swept clean, mulch areas shall have debris removed and any soil cleared from surface. All
areas of the project shall be kept clean, orderly and complete.

HOSE: REINFORCED "
RUBBER OR GRO— Ly
STRAIGHT TREE TIES i
5=
GUY WIRE: #10 GA. i
DBL. STRAND, TWISTED, S
GALVANIZED. 0
\ ”» h
VXY ~_—2 1/2" BARK MULCH ]l >
“%?\‘.%&\\E\%y FINISH GRADE TTHETIS S
=1 ous PR/ — MK =
T~ BACKFILL SOIL MIXTURE \ lll-l_ll—\J\_LL—lll—\l i
TS WITH FERTILIZER 1—6"MIN.—— RllEslIEn n ol

2 to 2 1/2 ROOTBALL EXISTING SUBGRADE

/—CROWN OF ROOTBALL TO BE

| —2" MOUND FOR WATER BASIN

2 1/2” BARK MULCH
|ZTFINISH GRADE

:ul\BACKFILL SOIL MIXTURE

2 to 2 1/2 XROOTBALL

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

EXISTING TREE PROTECTION:

1. Existing trees to be preserved are to be protected by a temporary 5’
high construction fence placed at the dripline of the tree prior to any
ground disturbance.

2. There is to be no equipment or material storage, nor disturbance of any
kind within the fenced area.

S. The grade shall not be changed within the tree protection zone without
the project arborist’s authorization. The project arborist may allow

coverage of up to one half of the area of the tree’s root zone with light
soils to the minimum depth necessary to carry out grading or landscaping
plans, if it will not imperil the survival of the tree.

4. To the greatest extent possible, utility trenches shall not be installed
within the tree protection zone. The project arborist may require that
utilities be tunneled under the roots of trees to be preserved if it is
determined that trenching would significantly reduce the chances of tree
survivial.

S. An impervious surface shall not be installed within the tree protection
zone without the authorization of the project arborist. The project arborist

may require specific constructions methods and/or direct supervision of
required work.

6. Project arborist shall be informed of any corrective pruning that is
required in order to avoid damage from machinery or building activity, prior
to performing any pruning work.

/. Directional felling of trees to be removed shall be used to avoid damage
to trees designated for preservation.

/. Any soil compacted within the dripline of the tree shall be aerated by
methods consistent with tree care industry standards.

8. Any landscape work that is performed in the tree protection zone
following the removal of protective fencing shall be done using only light
machinery and hand labor.

9.After construction provide insect and disease control as needed, and do
not cover root system with more than 2” of additional soil.

10. Supplemental irrigation shall be kept away from trunks of preserved
trees.

NOTES:

1. ALL TREES DESIGNATED TO BE
SAVED SHALL BE PROTECTED BY
FENCING, AS ILLUSTRATED.

2. INSTALL TREE PROTECTION FENCE
AT TREE DRIP LINE OR AT EDGE OF
DISTURBED AREA, AS SHOWN ON
PLANS, OR PER ARBORIST
DIRECTION IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.
3. AVOID DAMAGE TO CRITICAL ROOT
< ZONE. DO NOT DAMGE OR SEVER
LJ LARGE ROOTS WHEN INSTALLING
< POSTS.
o
& 3. THERE SHALL BE NO STORAGE OF
FENCE MATERIAL: 5 MATERIAL WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES
w ORANGE, UV RESISTANT b OF THE TREE PROTECTION FENCING.
2 HIGH TENSILE STRENGTH  ©
. POLYETHYLENE LAMINAR 15 4. TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHALL
z BARRICADE FABRIC © BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE
¢ DURATION OF THE PROJECT.
o
] oy
d OO0 = s OO0 T
- IIl { - i : 50"
d > O OO0 7] MINIMUM
- ) -
, 3 ] GRADE
) = H| = = = | Lid
Ty i i i i -
i i “ k ki 2'—0" MIN.

8'—0" 0.C. |
MAXIMUM '

\— 2.5 DIAMETER STEEL TUBING OR

4"x4” TIMBER POST

TREE PROTECTION FENCING

N.T.S

CHAINLOCK TREE TIES
(OR AS APPROVED)

/2" x 2" D.F. STAKES

2" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
FINISH GRADE

2 1/2" BARK MULCH

BACKFILL SOIL MIXTURE

WITH FERTILIZER WITH FERTILIZER

EXISTING SUBGRADE

2 X ROOTBALL EXISTING SUBGRADE

EVERGREEN TREE STAKING DETAIL Q

NOT TO SCALE
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VLMK

ENGINEERING + DESIGN

e cATALOG & COOPER LIGHTING—LUMARK" HRHANMER
3933 SW Kelly Avenue
DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION FEATURES PHOTOMETRICS
. . . Portland, Oregon 97239
The Lumark Hammer's A--Latches E--Door
one-piece die-cast housing Spring-loaded, die-cast latches Removable one-plece die-cast 8 3 8 503 .222 .4453
provlrl‘de_s smgﬁthr clean-line provide entry without tools. aluminum door with clear flat y . LT [ R
aesthetics while ensuring t e — b VLMK coM
5 . : empered glass lens. A / \ i .
watertight protection of the B--Housing L r\-‘\-‘_ﬁ 1 —~+—]1 | /_\w 1
electrical components. Weather-resistant, one-piece F.-Socket ( é ("ﬁ = D\\ }= ‘;\Jﬁc Dl E | -\-‘Q BECDE
A computer-designed optical die-cast aluminum housing is Meogul-base porcelain socket \ty D JE' ¢ [ ’
assembly delivers repeatable finished in dark bronze for high pressure sodium or | 1 ‘& 1 S N N\ M~ / 1
photometrics in four beam polyester powder coat as above 150W Metal Halide i - ST
patterns for maximum design standard. Optional colars lamps. 1.~ 2z 2 2
flexibility. U.L. listed for wet available. [~~——
locations. CSA certified. G--Ballast 1 3 3 3
RERTRE C--Reflector Removable swing-down HRHAMMER i . | | "
Hydroformed anodized hallast assembly standard on 5 4 3 2 1 90 1 2 3 4 5 5 ¢ 3 2z 1 08 1 2z 3 4 5 & 4 3 2 1 0 1 2 3 4 &
s i siicsai 4 aluminum reflector delivers arm mount units. Optional HR-1 HR-2 HR-3
upen::rd_ ea_rt? e mkn ag repeatable Type |, II, il and hard mount available. Hard HPHR-AZ-400-MT HPHR-R3-400-MT HPHR-FT-400-MT
Zmom “j“'l ;“'G” "?('_’ e the Forward Throw distributions. mount ballast assembly 70-400W 200:Wart HPS, Typo II, 50,000 Lumen Claar Lamp 400 Watt HPS, Typa Il 59,000-Luman Clear Lamp 400-Watt HPS, Forward Throw, §0,060-Lumen Clear Lamp
ammer ideal for parking . e
standard on internal slipfitter i P
areas, access roadways and D Gasket dptin P High Pressure Sodium 1 ] I a
other general offstreet Die-cut, dacron polyester ' Metal Halide |
area/site lighting applications. gasket seals out external — o | # ] E
contaminants. ! 2 — ] 2 — 2
ARM-MOUNTED L = ‘-\_fi_/") ( =~ \
AREA/SITE LIGHT - e e A . e el i //—”‘_“‘ 4
SWING-DOWNMN BALLAST HARD MOUNT BALLAST — ) ) 1 ) /
=
N2 G| NS
1 1 ] 1
2 ks ez 2 — Fl
3 3 E]
3 4 4
§ 4 % 2 1 ¢ 1 2 3 4 5 5 4 3 2 1 @& 1 2 3 4 5 6 4 3 2 i 0 1 2 3 4 &
HR-4 HR-5 HR-6
MHHR-R2-400-MT WMHHR-R3-400-MT MHHRFT-400-MT
400-Watt MH, Type Il, 34,000-Lumen Clear Lamp 400-att MH, Type 1Il, 34,000-Lurmen Clear Lamp 400-Walt MH, Forward Throw, 34,080-Lumen Clear Lamp
. Footcandle Table Footcandle Table
23 7/8" |606mm] Solect mounting height and read across far Select mounting height and read across for
footeandle values of each isofooicandle line. footcandle values of each isofaotcandle line,
Distance in units of mounting height. Distance in units of mounting height
Mounting Mounting
Height Footcandle Values for Height Footcandle Values for
HR-1,2,4 Isof: dls Lines HR-3,5,5 Lines
A B c D E A B [ ] E F
200 1125 450 226 113 045 200 2260 1125 450 226 143 045
26 720 288 144 072 029 357 14.40 7.20 288 144 02 028
30" 500 200 108 052 020 30 1000 500 200 100 050 020
2
ORDERING INFORMATION
; - = ENMERGY DATA
T L 3 . . Hi-Reactance Ballast Inpust Watts SAMPLE NUMBER: HPHR-R3-400-MT-Q
3 = T ) L ; 70W HPS HPF (95 Watisi
! £ 100W HPS HPF {130 Watts)
: ] 1504 HPS HPF {180 Watts)
15 172" [394mm] — I 150W MH HPF 1186 Watts} . | —
Lamp Type Series Distiibution Lamp Voltage * Options {add as suffix) * Accessories {order separately}
CWI Ballast Input Watts HP-High Pressure | HR-Hammer | R1-Typ< | Wattage * Q-Quartz Standby OA/RA1818-Photoelsctric Control, 105-285V NEMA Type
j 250W HFS HPF {300 Waus) Sodium R2-Type I FO=70MY F1=Single Fuse {120, 277 or 347V) DA/RA1D27=Photoelectric Control, 480V NEMA Type
G i MH=Matal Halide R3=Typa lll 100=100W 240y F2=Dauble Fuso {208, 248 or 480V) 0A1028-Field-installed Phatocontrol Recoptacle, NEMA Type
CWA Ballast Input Watts MP-Fulse FT-Forward | 156=150W LL=Lamp Included * {Order phatoslectire control separatelyl
175W MIH HPF {210 Watts) Start MH Thraw * A75=175W $=11/4"-2 3/8" Internal Slipfitter 0A1090XXX=Adjustable Slipfitter for 2 3/8" 0.D. Vertical Tenan *
y {CWAY 200=200W* {Hard Mount Only} 0A1061-Direct Mount Plate for Square Pole
( R A | N E | ) zgx C‘I":SH:FF,F‘?:;:T:Ta 250-250W | MT=MultiTap”® | PER=NEMA Twistlock Photacontrel | OAT0BZXXX=10" Arm for Square Pole, 53 EPA®
{ atts| 320-320W* | TT=TriplaTap®* Racoptacle QAI063XXX=Diroct Mount Plata for Round Palo *
FRONT DIMENSIONS WALL MOUNT DRILLING ARM MOUNT DRILLING 250W MH HPF {295 Watts) 350-350W * HS/HR-House Site Cutofl OA1064XXX~10" A for Raund Fole, .53 EPA®
6 ,I ~ o 320W MP HPF {365 Walls) 400=400W ngl;ﬁﬂmndal fhnﬁgﬁ 0A1065XXX=Wall Mount Bracket =
_Four-stage Air Filter 0A1066XXX=Mast Arm Adapter for Existing 2 3/8" 0.0
s 5 O NS Q FT | 3 350W MP HPF {395 Watts) R :
b & 4 [ 21146" Harizontal Arm *
00W WP HPF {448 Watts}
B . i 163 mml
[203mm] St [3{)15?".“1 ( 3{4" 120 mml A00W WMH HPF {455 Watts) MOTES: 1 200, 250, 320, 350 & 400V, 2 400% IMH Forward Thraw luminaire must use ED-28 lamp. 3 All lamps are mogul-basa. 1509 Metal Halide and lower are medium-hasa. 4 Pulsa Start Metal Halide only. § Produsts also
_ - [ dia. hole A00W HPS HPF 1465 Watlsi available in nen US valtages and 56Hz for intematianal markets, Consult your Conper Lighting for awailability and ordering information. & Mulli Tap ballastis 120:208:240/27 7% wired 277, Triplo Tap
| (@] [124~rlﬂml 2 7/16" [124 mml| ballast is 120,27 7;347% wired 34TV Add desired valtage befare “MT* ar “TT™. 7 Must be listed in the order shown and seperatert by a tash. 8 Lamp is shipperi separate from liminaire. Lamp is Caoper designated
- e produst baged on luminsirs reguirsments. Specified lamps wust be ordered asa separals ling item. 3 Specily color at the end of the numbsr. 1 srdering standard bronze, I “XXA* blank. 18 Spucilications and
i [;g_}ffml AT (128 e EPA din ubiect to change withaut notice. 11 Pradurts slso available in non-US voltages and frequencies for international merkets. 12 Cansult your Casper Lighting Representative for availability and ordering
infarrmation.
& Effective Projected Area: 1.58
i | (2158" [16 mm]
(H65mmi™ | 916" (e ' ‘>_dia holes SHIPPING DATA
. dia. hole {4}
~ [203mm] Approximats Net Waight:
21-36 Ibs. {14-21 kgs.}
NOTE: Specifications and dimensions subiect to change without notice
Visit our web site at www.cooperighting.com
COCPER LIGHTING ADHB41033 Customer First Certer 1121 Highway 74 South Peachtree City, GA 30268 770.486.4800 FAX 770.436.4801 ADHO041033
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2 SCHEMATIC LIGHT PATTERN
N.T.S.
LT1.0/ (30' POLE)
EXISTING g
100,000 SQFT.
5.4 66 5. 155 SP. (1 6/T)
EXISTING BUILDING N
(RA'NE ”) 4 7.0 5.8 5
3.9 0 5.8 5.8
200K S0F [, REVISIONS
3.0 a, 5.3 6.1 6.3 6 A DATE DESCRIPTION
2.5 3.1 RN T 6.9
1 2.8 a0 A M1 7.1 e
/3 SCHEMATIC LIGHT PATTERN
1.6 \2.2 3.0 3.9 \5.35 6.7 7.1 .5 N.T.S.
L1106/ (34' ON WALL)
1.2 1.8 N\2.z2 301 4N 5 %.5 7.1 s,
0.8 1.3 1. 2.57 3.4 ¥ g B 7.8
o T N ¢ SITE LIGHTING PLAN 1= 300
0.9 1.1 1.4 X0 2.6 3.3 5.9 1.5 7 55!
> e
1.0 1.0 1.2 1.6 0N 26 3.5 1 eA s *9.?3\\ 5. 1.4
: o - <> * £ 30 0 30 60 90
o1 1Lz 1S 2.6 ’// TANA : 43 g7 CALCULATED LIGHT LEVEL IN FOOTCANDLES (FC)
Q \— - 7.0 .2 9.9 .9 1.1 1.5 0 ’%t/s 3.4 4 6.1 7% .c{ ' N7 A 5. (TYP)
=]
= . ___________________________________________________________________|]
7.0 .8 0.7 o7 o 1 A 0 2.6 \‘h\.a\m 1 & 4 4.3 7 1l s ‘A
: \\\/ s R .- \\\ " CALCULATED LIGHT LEVEL ISOLINE, VALUE
7.1 9.7 Y. 0.6 0.7 0.3 1.1 0 2.7 7 .7% 7.0 7.7N6.1 6 é\\ 1.9 4, d *.3\\ 3.8 ‘ AS INDICATED IN FC, (TYP.)
— = q\b 7 \ N ‘
1.3 9.3 0.7 0.6 .6 0.8 .9 1.1 3 1 2.4 *:&zb‘ 2. 8N 5.5 5.0 /,*/’ w "G \\\*3 3 \\*3.2 2.7
AS2AN O GENERAL NOTES:
1.6 1.2 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.7 b8 0.9 L0 1.4 Ne 2 Bs 4.3 1.7 NwEN 140 *.,,’/\.1 .5 8 Y1 2 % ‘ 1. PROPERTY LINE BEARINGS AND DISTANCES AS WELL AS SITE AREA
C 5 5 \\ ‘ CALCULATIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR ZONING AND PERMIT REVIEW ONI
2% M6 1.2 e 7 o.e o o.a .0 1.3 e 2.5 ‘11 e 5.9 ol NALORTAL 3 @s 2.5 2.3 2.2 RS REAL PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS AND AREA CALCULATIONS AR
% ‘ TO BE PROVIDED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR.
2.6 2. 1.6 1.2 1.0 M1 M1 .9 2 0% 2.1 2.5 2.8 3.2 3.4 ‘4.3 B\L 4b'v;e 2.6 2.1 2.2 2.4 2.3 ‘
O > vl 8
2.8 2.7 2.6 2.0 2.0 " 2.1 9 2.5 2.5 2,4 2.6 2.8 3.7 4.6 (5.1 5.2 m*q.e ‘a. 2.8 2.9 2.8 2.8 2.4 i K 3 a0 ' 0.5 ‘
.1 ] 1.5 \%2.2 3.1 3.6 2.9 2.5 2.9 2.8 45 3.1 3.0 .2 3.9 s B0 2.5 2.3 zoe .2 .4 s 31 a1 3.7 3.4 31 2.3 2.1 2.5 3.0 .o 0 5.4 5.4 N¢ 1.2 4.8 3.1 2.8 Y20 5 n.a ‘ O —
) ‘ DATE
.7 LY k 2.5 8.1 28 .3 27 3.0 e a1l 41 .z s 3o 2 1.8 1.8 g 2.8 3.2 % *4.E %1 s M2 2.8/ 1.7 s .7 TN 2.2 iz M.aN5.6 5.8 g 1.9 a8 | 27| 2| 1. 4 o3 ol ‘ APRIL 2015
o
- 1.1 .4 : 2.3 |22 |2.2] 2.3] 3. 3.4 3.8 .3 .5 3 1.7 1.5 1.5 1. Z 2|1 .3 3.4 3.4 |33 : 1.9 1. 1.2 1.3 1.5 0N 2.4 3,4 3,0 4.5 a6 3.0 |30 1.6 1. 0.3 0.2 0.2 y ‘ NOTED 20150218
‘_”: 0.8 *.; B T - A T I O O I 3 3, 2.5 2.6 1.9 e |1.2 1.0 10| 1. . e ™da 2.5 2.5 LS [ 1.6 .2 1. .a e .o .2 1.TNJ2.3 2.8 3 A\ 2.7 1 15 11 To.e 0.2 0.2 *Eél *0.1\ ‘ DRAWN CHECKED
a s B ‘ BGL CMP
+ + + + + + + + -, o + -, + + - + + + 4 + -, 4 + -, + + - 0o o+ - - + -, % + + 4 + o -5 + - -+ +
R pk| 1.3771.4 1.5 1.5770.1 1.4 1.3__1.0 0.8 0.6770.6 0.7 0.9771.2 1.4 1.4__1.4 1.4 1.2 .9 0.7 To.6 T©0.6 .7 0.9 1.2 1.5 1.9 1.9 .5 1.6 1.5 1.1 BWo.s w0.6 .1 520.1 0.1 b1 . )
- ” E - N - - - Site Lighti
_____ T N O —awams — P = | _ ? Iite Lignting
Z\\ ’\’\\ j\\ (:\\ g,:— e T e PI
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(E) TREE IN CENTER —|
159 (177) WITH STEM DECAY

) (SEE ARBORIST REPORT)
160 TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING
“BUILDING

100,000 SQFT.
155 SP. (1.6/T) //

SURVEY [EGEND

FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED Il UTILITY VAULT
SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE L | UTILITY STUB UP
CLEANOUT @ UTILITY MANHOLE
STORM SEWER MANHOLE Ky GATE POST
CATCH BASIN CENTER ® BOLLARD

oV u H @ 20 o

AREA DRAIN CONCRETE
STORM SEWER CULVERT END UNDERGROUND WATER LINE
ROOF DRAIN UNDERGROUND GAS LINE

>4 WATER VALVE UNDERGROUND SANITARY SEWER LINE

B  WATER METER UNDERGROUND STORM DRAIN LINE
L FIRE HYDRANT X CHAINLINK FENCE W/ BARB WIRE
L] FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION -—————————- EDGE OF PAVEMENT
2] IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE BUILDING FOOTPRINT LINE
B ELECTRIC VAULT .~ 7 7 ~~ TREE CANOPY DRIP LINE
Il ELECTRIC BOX AC ASPHALT CONCRETE
B ELECTRIC METER CONC. CONCRETE
Il ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER FND FOUND
#  LIGHT POLE HCR HANDICAP RAMP
P%E POLE DWY DRIVEWAY
| GAS METER DOC. DOCUMENT
| GAS RISER SN SURVEY NUMBER
Il  TELEPHONE RISER IRY IRON ROD YELLOW PLASTIC CAP
Il CABLE TV RISER IR IRON ROD
] UTILITY RISER S00°03’24”W 70.45 = MEASURED
%)% DECIDUOUS TREE WITH

TRUNK DIAMETER
EVERGREEN TREE WITH
TRUNK DIAMETER

LEGEND:

N 7
G

y N\
8" 10"

Q

102

EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN. SEE NOTE BELOW
REGARDING PROTECTION

EXISTING CURB TO BE REMOVED

CHAIN LINK FENCE PROTECTION AT DRIPLINE OF TREES
TO REMAIN PER CITY STANDARDS REQUIREMENTS FOR
ALL ON-SITE TREES WITHIN 100.0' OF WORK AREA.

\— TREE NUMBER THAT CORRESPONDS WITH THE TREE

GENERAL N

NUMBER IN THE ARBORIST REPORT (BY OTHERS).

OTES:

1. SEE SITE PLAN (G1.0) AND SURVEY (1 of 1) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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I. SITE AND PROJECT INFORMATION
A.  Vicinity Map

S.W. TETON AVENUE \\

S.W. MARTINAZZI DRIVE

INTERSTATE 5

S.W. AVERY ST.

/]

Vicinity Map:

not to scale
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C.

Project Overview and Description

Size and location of project site
The site is located at 20495 SW Tefon Avenue, Tualatin, Oregon.  The total site area is 326,185 sq ft (/.49
acres). The existing impervious area on the site is 240,330.62 sq ft (5.52 acres).

Property zoning
This property is zoned as ML, Light Manufacturing

Type of Development/proposed improvements
The onsite improvement will consist of the following:
Addition of ADA parking spaces, aisle and accessible route to two (2] office portions of existing
building.
»  Re-construction of existing dock area and associated re-grading of fruck maneuvering area at docks.
*  Regrading of site areas to bring parking spaces up to current code, provide required buffers,
landscaping, efc.
Construction of new garbage/recycling enclosure
+  Re-connection of severed waterline loop between this property and Leviton property fo Southwest.
«  Removal of existing catchbasins and replacement with StormFilter cartridge catch basins.
Construction of vegetated filter strips along the eastern portion of the site to provide water quality
freatment for runoff from existing and re-developed paved areas.

Watershed description

The southeastern portion of the site (including the east half of the building roof] drains to existing catch basins that
discharge untreated runoff to the public storm sewer in SW Teton Avenue.  The remaining portion of the site
discharges onsite runoff via sheet flow to the ditch af the northwestern side of the property — between the railroad
and the property line.  The roof downspouts along the northwestern side of the building discharge directly fo this
ditch via existing pipes and outfalls.  The conveyance ditch connects to the sform sewer in SW Tefon Avenue af
a manhole NE of the property comner.

Permits required
All permits required will be issued by the City of Tualatin.

Existing vs. postconstruction conditions

Excluding roof areq, there is 140,330.62 sf of existing impervious area on the site. The proposed site
improvements will create 27,174.41 sf of new impervious area, providing water quality treatment for a fofal of
167,505 sq ft of existing and re-developed impervious area. The impervious area in the three onsite sub-basins
will be treated in either a StormFilter Catch Basin system or in a Clean Water Services “LIDA" Vegetated Filter
Strip. These items will b sized to provide water quality freatment per the CWS Design & Construction Standards

The proposed development will comply with, CWS Table 4-1 “Impervious Area Requiring Treatment on
Redevelopment Sites”, by providing freatment of new impervious are and all existing impervious areas except the
building roof area. This results in freafing 27,174.41 sf of new development and 58.4% of the existing onsite
impervious areas.

This site is not within the 100-year Floodplain.

Methodology

Drainage at existing site

The eastern portion of the site (Sub-basin 2) and building drains to an existing catch basin/piped system that
discharges untreated runoff to the public sewer in SW Teton Avenue. The southwestern portion of the site [Sub-

3933 SW Kelly Avenue Portland, OR 97239 tel: 503.222.4453 fox: 503.248.9263 www.vimk.com Page 3
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basin 1), the northwestern portion of the site (Sub-basin 3] and the west half of the building roof discharges
untreated runoff to the ditch adjacent to the railroad via sheet flow and pipe discharge.

Potential impacts on the proposed site from existing conditions

The proposed stormwater management for the site will be an improvement from existing conditions by providing
water quality freatment of runoff from a total 167,505.03 sq ft of existing and re-developed impervious area —
all impervious areas except the existing roof area. The water quality treatment systems will also attenuate
discharge from the site —reducing the tofal outflow during storm events. Given that there is currently no stformwater
management for the runoff at this site, this will be a significant improvement to local stormwater from existing
conditions providing freatment of all onsite impervious vehicular areas.

Potential impacts from the proposed site on existing drainage

The proposed development will increase the impervious areas in subbasins 1 and 2, slightly reducing the
impervious area in sub-basin 3. The proposed development will provide water quality freatment for all
impervious areas on the site (new and exisfting) except the roof area. These systems will also reduce the flow
discharged o the public conveyance system during and after a storm event — thereby decreasing the flowrates in
the existing conveyance systems during storm events.

E.  Analysis

Design Assumptions used:
«  Pre and Post Development Time of Concentration = 5.0 minutes was assumed for calculations.

Table of impervious areas treated
Catchment and Facility table

Sub-Basin ID Source Impervious Ownership Facility Type | Facility size
(roof/road/other) Area (public/ (sf)
(sf) private)
Sub-Basin 1 parking, drive aisle | 51,634.68 Private Vegetated 3,098
Filter Strip
Sub-Basin 2 parking, drive aisle | 71,839.67 Private Filter catch (5) std 18"
basin systems filters
Sub-Basin 3 parking, drive aisle | 44,030.68 Private Vegetated 1,320.90
Filter Strip

F.  Engineering Conclusions

Based on compliance with the City of Tualatin Stormwater Management Manual, CWS Design &
Construction Standards, and the CWS LIDA manual.

Stormwater management for this development complies with the requirement in these documents.

How water quality, flow control and discharge requirements are satisfied

Currently there is no stormwater management for runoff from this site. At present, untreated site runoff flows
directly info the system in SW Teton Avenue via the pipe lateral from the site or via the ditch adjacent to the
railroad. Replacing the existing catch basins with StormFilter catch basin units and installing vegetated filter strips
along the northwestern portion of the site, prior to the existing ditch/channel, will provide water quality treatment
for all of the paved impervious areas on the site. These new water quality systems will provide a measure of
defention, offsefting the new 27,174.41 sf of impervious area created by the proposed development. Both the
filter strips and the stormfilter catch basins will reduce the flow discharged to the public conveyance system
during and affer a storm event — thereby decreasing the flowrates in the existing conveyance systems during sform
events.

3933 SW Kelly Avenue Portland, OR 97239 tel: 503.222.4453 fox: 503.248.9263 www.vimk.com Page 4
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V v L M K Project: Job #: By: Date: Sheet #:

ENGINEERING + DESIGN SBUH CALCULATIONS

KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Surface Water Management Division

HYDROGRAPH PROGRAMS
Version 4.21B

1-INFO ON THIS PROGRAM
2 - SBUHYD

3 - MODIFIED SBUHYD
4 - ROUTE

5- ROUTE2

6 - ADDHYD

7 - BASEFLOW

8 - PLOTHYD

9 - DATA

10 - RDFAC

11 - RETURN TO DOS

ENTER OPTION:
2

SBUH/SCS METHOD FOR COMPUTING RUNOFF HYDROGRAPH
STORM OPTIONS:

1-S.C.S. TYPE-1A

2 - 7-DAY DESIGN STORM

3 - STORM DATA FILE

SPECIFY STORM OPTION:
1

S.C.S. TYPE-1A RAINFALL DISTRIBUTION
ENTER: FREQ(YEAR), DURATION(HOUR), PRECIP(INCHES)
25,24,3.90

*kkkkkkhkkkkkkkhhkkkhkkx S.C.S. TYPE_1A DISTRIBUTION *hkkkkkkkkkkkhhkkhkhkkx
wevseeest D5 YEAR 24-HOUR STORM **** 3.90" TOTAL PRECIP, **++++++
SUB-BASIN 1 : EXISTING IMPERVIOUS

ENTER: A(PERV), CN(PERV), A(IMPERV), CN(IMPERV), TC FOR BASIN NO. 1
0,79,0.822,98,5

DATA PRINT-OUT:
AREA(ACRES) PERVIOUS IMPERVIOUS TC(MINUTES)
A CN A CN
8 .0 79.0 .8 98.0 5.0

PEAK-Q(CFS) T-PEAK(HRS) VOL(CU-FT)
84 7.67 10936

3933 SW Kelly Avenue Portland, OR 97239 tel: 503.222.4453  fax: 503.248.9263  wwwivlmk.com Page 6
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ENGINEERING + DESIGN

SUB-BASIN 1 : PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS

SPECIFY: C - CONTINUE, N - NEWSTORM, P - PRINT, S - STOP
C

ENTER: A(PERV), CN(PERV), A(IMPERV), CN(IMPERYV), TC FOR BASIN NO. 2
0,79,1.185,98,5

DATA PRINT-OUT:
AREA(ACRES) PERVIOUS IMPERVIOUS TC(MINUTES)
A CN A CN
12 0790 12980 50
PEAK-Q(CFS) T-PEAK(HRS) VOL(CU-FT)

1.21 7.67 15766

SUB-BASIN 2 : EXISTING IMPERVIOUS

SPECIFY: C - CONTINUE, N - NEWSTORM, P - PRINT, S - STOP
C

ENTER: A(PERV), CN(PERV), A(IMPERV), CN(IMPERV), TC FOR BASIN NO. 3
0,79,1.377,98,5

DATA PRINT-OUT:
AREA(ACRES) PERVIOUS IMPERVIOUS TC(MINUTES)
A  CN A CN
1.4 .0 79.0 1.4 98.0 5.0

PEAK-Q(CFS) T-PEAK(HRS) VOL(CU-FT)
1.41 7.67 18321

3933 SW Kelly Avenue Portland, OR 97239 tel: 503.222.4453  fax: 503.248.9263  www.vimk.com
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ENGINEERING + DESIGN

SUB-BASIN 2 : PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS

SPECIFY: C - CONTINUE, N - NEWSTORM, P - PRINT, S - STOP
C

ENTER: A(PERV), CN(PERV), A(IMPERV), CN(IMPERV), TC FOR BASIN NO. 4
0,79,1.649,98,5

DATA PRINT-OUT:
AREA(ACRES) PERVIOUS IMPERVIOUS TC(MINUTES)
A CN A CN
1.6 .0 79.0 1.6 98.0 5.0

PEAK-Q(CFS) T-PEAK(HRS) VOL(CU-FT)
1.68 7.67 21940

SUB-BASIN 3 : EXISTING IMPERVIOUS

SPECIFY: C - CONTINUE, N - NEWSTORM, P - PRINT, S - STOP
C

ENTER: A(PERV), CN(PERV), A(IMPERV), CN(IMPERV), TC FOR BASIN NO. 5
0,79,1.069,98,5

DATA PRINT-OUT:
AREA(ACRES) PERVIOUS IMPERVIOUS TC(MINUTES)
A CN A CN
1.1 .0 79.0 1.1 98.0 5.0

PEAK-Q(CFS) T-PEAK(HRS) VOL(CU-FT)
1.09 7.67 14223

3933 SW Kelly Avenue Portland, OR 97239 tel: 503.222.4453  fax: 503.248.9263  www.vimk.com
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SUB-BASIN 3 : PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS

SPECIFY: C - CONTINUE, N - NEWSTORM, P - PRINT, S - STOP
C

ENTER: A(PERV), CN(PERV), A(IMPERV), CN(IMPERV), TC FOR BASIN NO. 6
0,79,1.011,98,5

DATA PRINT-OUT:
AREA(ACRES) PERVIOUS IMPERVIOUS TC(MINUTES)
A  CN A CN
1.0 .0 79.0 1.0 98.0 5.0

PEAK-Q(CFS) T-PEAK(HRS) VOL(CU-FT)
1.03 7.67 13451

SBUH SUMMARY

SUB-BASIN PEAK Q (CES) VOLUME (CF)
1 EXISTING IA 0.84 10,936
1 PROPOSED IA 1.21 15,766
2 EXISTING IA 1.41 18,321
2 PROPOSED IA 1.68 21,940
3 EXISTING IA 1.09 14,223
3 PROPOSED IA 1.03 13,451

WATER QUALITY TREATMENT CALCS:

SUB-BASIN 1 WATER QUALITY TREATMENT : VEGETATED FILTER STRIP
PROPOSED IA: 51,634.68 SF X 0.06 = 3,098 SF MIN. FILTER STRIP AREA

SUB-BASIN 2 WATER QUALITY TREATMENT : STORMFILTER CATCH BASINS
PROPOSED IA: 71,839.67 SF X 0.36" DEV. IN 4 HOURS = 2,155.19 CF WQV
2,155.19 CF/14,400 SEC = 0.150 CFS WQF

0.150 CFS X 449/15 = 4.48, ROUND UP = 5 STORMFILTER CARTRIDGES MINIMUM.

SUB-BASIN 3 WATER QUALITY TREATMENT: VEGETATED FILTER STRIP
PROPOSED IA: 44,030.68 SF X 0.06 = 1,320.90 SF MIN. FILTER STRIP AREA

3933 SW Kelly Avenue Portland, OR 97239 tel: 503.222.4453  fax: 503.248.9263  wwwivlmk.com Page 9



Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 12

CITY OF TUALATIN FACT SHEET

Proposed use:

Manufacturing / Warehouse Use

Site area: 7.49 acres

Building footprint: 127,471 sq.ft.

7.49 acres
326,185 Sq. ft.

Development area:

Paved area: 167,183 sq.ft.

Development area coverage: 31 %

Spaces required (see TDC 73.400)
(example: warehouse @ 0.3/1000 GFA)
office @ 2.7 /1000 GFA =_32
whse. @ 0.3 /1000 GFA = _21
Manuf. @ 1.6 1000 GFA=L
Total parking required: 127  spaces
Handicapped accessible = (6) req'd
Van pool = (4) provided
Compact = (max. 35% allowed) = (6) provided
Loading berths = 22

Spaces provided:
Total parking provided:
Standard = 138
Handicapped accessible = (6)
Van pool = (4)
Compact = (6)

Loading berths = 22

154 spaces

| Covered spaces required: (18}, 50% Cov.

| Covered spaces provided: (18), (12)inside

Landscaping

Landscaping required: 15 % of dvpt. area
Square feet

Landscaping provided: 18 % of dvpt. area
Square feet

Landscaped parking island area required: zs s. pez stail

Landscaped parking island area provided: 4,800 sq. ft.

Trash and recycling facility

Minimum standard method: 220 square feet

(hauler approved)

Other method: square feet

For commercial/industrial projects only

Total building area: 127,471 sq.ft. 2" floor: sq. ft
Main floor: 104,971 sq.ft. 3" floor: sq. ft
Mezzanine: 22,500 sq.ft 4" floor: sq. ft

For residential projects only

Number of buildings: 1 Total sq. ft. of buildings: 127,471 sq. ft

Building stories: 1+ Mezz




QR REPUBL’C ' 10295 SW Ridder Road, Wilsonville, OR 97070
&é SERVICES 0:503.570.0626 F:. 503.982.9307 republicservices.com

July 22, 2015

Bill Lambert

Associate

VLMK Engineering +Design
3933 SW Kelly Avenue
Portland, OR 97239

Re: Teton Building
Dear Bill;

Thank you, for sending me your site plans for this building development in
Tualatin.

My Company: Republic Services of Clackamas & Washington Counties has the
franchise agreement to service this area with the City of Tualatin. We provide
complete commercial waste removal and recycling services as needed on a
weekly basis for this location.

It looks like the locations of the enclosures, and size of the enclosures will be fine
for us to service them. Thank you for making the adjustments.

Thank you Bill; for your help and concerns for our services prior to this project
being developed.

Sincerely,

Srart- J. aiww

Frank J. Lonergan
Operations Manager
Republic Services Inc.
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NEIGHBORHOOD/DEVELOPER MEETING
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF OREGON )
) SS
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )

|, Leah Lukrofka , being first duly sworn, depose and say:

That onthe _21st day of _July , 2015, | served upon the persons shown
on Exhibit “A,” attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, a copy of the
Notice of Neighborhood/Developer meeting marked Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and by
this reference incorporated herein, by mailing to them a true and correct copy of the
original hereof. | further certify that the addresses shown on said Exhibit “A” are their
regular addresses as determined from the books and records of the Washington County
and/or Clackamas County Departments of Assessment and Taxation Tax Rolls, and
that said envelopes were placed in the United States Mail with postage fully prepared

Leaby ek z—

Signature

74 :
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this _ /5 day of /40/70‘(/ q‘/* )
20 /5.

OFFICIAL SEAL ' CJ/
SUSAN J ELLIOTT MM\/\ O 4 W

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON '
<¥.7/  COMMISSION NO. 479271 Notary Public for Orego#
1Y COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 12, 2017 My commission expiras: 5-/2- /7

RE: Teton Development, 20495 SW Teton




NEIGHBORHOOD / DEVELOPER MEETING
CERTIFICATION OF SIGN POSTING

NEIGHBORHOOD /
DEVELOPER MEETING
12010 _.m.

SW
503-_ -

247

18”

In addition to the requirements of TDC 31.064(2) quoted earlier in the packet, the 18" x 24”
sign that the applicant provides must display the meeting date, time, and address and a
contact phone number. The block around the word “NOTICE” must remain orange
composed of the RGB color values Red 254, Green 127, and Blue 0. Additionally, the
potential applicant must provide a flier (or flyer) box on or near the sign and fill the box with
brochures reiterating the meeting info and summarizing info about the potential project,
including mention of anticipated land use application(s). Staff has a Microsoft PowerPoint
2007 template of this sign design available through the Planning Division homepage at <
www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/land-use-application-sign-templates >.

As the applicant for the

Teton Development project, |

hereby certify that on this day, 07/27/2015 sign(s) was/were posted on the

subject property in accordance with the requirements of the Tualatin Development Code

and the Community Development Department - Planning Division.

Applicant's Name: _Leah Lukrofka

(PLEASE PRINTL& ,
Applicant's Signature: w ["‘"‘ﬁ’\

Date: g-~132 -1&




Standard Bag — Neighborhood Meeting — June 25, 2015
1800 SW Merlo Dr. Beaverton

Name Company Address Email Phone
A LAMEBERT Viw

CIML MS (oT

0 Armstvong Evimm




From: Bill Lambert

Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2015 6:05 AM

To: Bill Lambert

Subject: Teton Building (Neighborhood Meeting Summary)
Attachments: ign-In- -12-

Teton Building

Proceedings and Minutes

Pre-Design Review — Neighborhood Meeting
Location: 20495 SW Teton Avenue

Time: Wednesday August 12" at 6:00 p.m.

The following will summarize the proceedings for the neighborhood meeting for the Teton
Building Project.

The meeting was administered by Bill Lambert with VLMK Engineering + Design. Also in
attendance Clare Fuchs with the city of Tualatin, Michelle Martin with Harsch Investment
Properties (Owner) and Jill Armstrong Grimm (Neighbor). There were no other members of the
community in attendance.

Exhibits presented at the meeting included a colored site plan for both options (with the building
addition and without the addition) and exterior elevations of both options.

Jill expressed her questions (see below) to the team and was given a brief explanation of
anticipated impacts of the projects as it relates to traffic.

Jil’'s Questions/Concerns:
1) Which direction will the trucks be going to and from the site?
2) How will the development impact traffic on Avery Street?
3) In the past, trucks were not allowed to go east of Teton on Avery...is that still in affect?

Bill explained to her that this project is a shell building right now and the future tenant is not
known, but it is anticipated that trucks will be coming to the site from the north and leaving the
site to the north (up and down Teton) on their way to I-5. It can be expected that future
employees (cars) will be going back and forth on Avery.

Clare explained to her that the best person to answer her questions about the trucks being
allowed on Avery would be Tony Doran from the city engineering department. Clare sent a text
to Tony with Jill's questions and copied Jill. Tony should be responding to her shortly.

There were no comments presented in opposition of the proposal.

The meeting adjourned at 6:45 p.m.

Attachments Following:
» Sign-up sheet



l Bill Lambert | Associate

" 2 VLMK Engineering + Design
3933 SW Kelly Avenue | Portland, OR 97239 | tel: 503.222.4453 | VLMK.COM
direct: 971.254.8295 | cell: 503.580.0812 | email: billl@vimk.com


http://www.vlmk.com/

July 21, 2015

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING

Re: Teton Development, Site upgrades & 20,000 sf addition, 20495 SW Teton

Dear Property Owner:

You are cordidlly invited to attend a meeting on Wednesday, August 12F, 2015 at 6:15 pm at 20495 SW

Tefon. This meeting shall be held to discuss a proposed project at Teton Development located at 20495 SW

Teton, Tualatin, OR 97062. The proposal is to include site work, adding docks, clearing landscape, repaving
the site, reconfiguring paving and a 20,000 sf addition.

The purpose of this meeting is to provide a means for the applicant and surrounding property owners to meet
and discuss this proposal and identify any issues regarding this proposal.

If you have any questions concermning this proposal, please feel free to call me at 971.254.8300 or email -
ienniferk@vimk.com.

Sincerely,

JENNIFER KIMURA
VIMK Engineering + Design

Attachments:
Site plans

V VLMK

ENGINEERING + DESIGN

3933

SW Kelly Ave Portiond, OR 97239 - 503.222.4453 VLMK.COM
Poge 1 of 1
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Mailing List - 20495 SW Teton Ave
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TLID
1S135CB00800
25126BC12100
25126BC12200
25126BC12300
25126BC12400
25126BC12500
25126BC12600
25126BC12700
25126BC12800
25126BC12900
25126BC13000
25126BC13100
25126BC13200
25126BC13300
25126BC13400
25126BC13500
25126BC13600
25126BC13700
25126BC13800
25126BC13900
25126BC14000
25126BC14100
25126BC14200
25126BC14300
25126BC14400
25126BC14500
25126BC14600
25123CC01100
25123CC01200
25123CC01300
25123CC01400
25123CC01401
25123CC01500
25123CD00100
25126BC14700
25126BC14800
25126BC14900
25126BC15000
25126BC15100
25126BC15200
25126BC15300
25126BC15400
25126BC15500
25126BC15600
25126BC15700
25126BC15800
25126BC15900
25126BC16000
25123CD01700
25126BD06800
25126B000100
25126B000103
25126BD06900
25126BD07000
25126BD07100
25126BD07200
25126BD07300
25126BD07400
25126BD07500
25126BD07600
25126BD07700
25126BD07800
25126BD07900
25126BD08000
25126BD08100
25126BD08200
25126BD08300
25126BD08400
25126B000104
25126B000105
25126B000106

OWNER1
OREGON STATE OF
DRYSDALE WALTER M & GAIL R
MCGOWAN LUKE
US BANK TRUST TR
GLASER ADAM N & KIM A
BETKA KAREN
TRAN TUAN VAN &
MOORE HEIDI L
RINKER BRIAN E & DEBORAH K
WARTHER MICHELE RENNERT
RAMOS BYRON L &
HAIGHT ARTHUR LYNN &
BRAY GARY C & MARILYN A
THOMPSON TROY W &
WINDSOR PROPERTIES LTD
WINDSOR PROPERTIES LTD
WINDSOR PROPERTIES LTD
COTTRELL CASEY & VALERIE
LOOMIS HYE KYONG
MERRILL MARK G & MELINDA S
DEBORDE SUSAN M & ROBERT A
DANIELLE NORALYN &
DICK PHILIP &
FINNEY STEPHEN &
STERNES BRIAN & LEEANN
HART NANCY R
MAAS JON D & TENLEY A
GARDENERS & RANCHERS ASSOCIATION
BERG PROPERTIES INC &
TETON PLACE LLC
TETONRBLLC
D&J PROPERTY INVESTMENT LLC
AIR LIQUIDE AMERICA LTD PTSHP
CH REALTY V/TUALATIN LLC
BEATEY-BLACK TRUST
CHURCHILL ADAM & SHANNON
HEATHCOTT KATHLEEN M &
MARTON MELISSA M/ROBERT S
PARK CHONG SUNG & CHONG SON
SPARKS ERIC A
COLLIER ALAN B & MARY JEAN
FARRELL DAVID HENRY
SCHABEL TIMOTHY L &
BRENTON SCOTT R & LESLIE A
ITO RANDALL J &
REED JOHN W & MAARIT K
COMANCHE MEADOWS OWNERS OF
TUALATIN CITY OF
TUALATIN BUSINESS WEST
GRONDIN GERALD H & BECKY K
AVERY BUILDING LLC
AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS INC
HILDERBRAND AILEEN GAYE
BROWN JANET E
RINGHOFFER DAVID AND MARGARET
GARZA JOSE
LINDSEY SARAH D &
JEFFRIES GREGORY P & CHRISTINE
HUDGIK STEVEN C AND EILEEN
HAM ALVIN M
FENGLER KEVIN & KIMBERLY
JELAVICH FAMILY TRUST
ROSS DALE & JUDY
SMITH PATRICIA H & JULIAN R
LOFGREN BARBARA D
HAAS THOMAS J & LINDA A
HILLMAN GENEVIEVE R
GONZALEZ RAFAEL B
AIR LIQUIDE AMERICA LTD PTSHP
AIR LIQUIDE AMERICA LTD PTSHP
TETON BUILDING LLC

OWNER2
DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

OWNER3
RIGHT OF WAY SECTION MS#2

BY CALIBER HOME LOANS INC

THUY HANG

RAMOS HEIDI L
HAIGHT DAGMAR S

THOMPSON ANGELIA D

POERINK STEPHEN A
DICK JEANIE
FINNEY ARLENE

TETON BUSINESS PARK LLC

BY MICK D'MARK/CATHERINE A

ATTN: TAX DEPT

HEATHCOTT JAMES D II

CARMEN JEAN

TANIKAWA TOMOKO

LOTS 1-3
OWNERS OF LOT 6
ATTN: TAX DEPT

REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST

LINDSEY DUSTIN T

BY WILLIAM RODNEY JELAVICH TR

ATTN: PROPERTY TAX DEPT
ATTN: TAX DEPT

1000FootMailingBuffer_20495SWTetonAve

OWNERADDR
4040 FAIRVIEW INDUST DR SE

20635 SW 104TH CT
20605 SW 104TH AVE
13801 WIRELESS WAY
20565 SW 104TH CT
20545 SW 104TH CT
20515 SW 104TH AVE
20500 SW 104TH AVE
20530 SW 104TH AVE
20550 SW 104TH AVE
20580 SW 104TH AVE
20600 SW 104TH CT
20620 SW 104TH AVE
10375 SW CHICKASAW DR
2245 NE CORNELL RD
2245 NE CORNELL RD
2245 NE CORNELL RD
7005 SW ALGONKIN ST
10020 SW AVERY ST
10000 SW CONCHO CT
10012 SW CONCHO CT
10028 SW CONCHO CT
10036 SW CONCHO CT
10154 SW CONCHO CT
10147 SW CONCHO CT
10019 SW CONCHO CT
10014 SW SILETZ DR

PO BOX 1685

PO BOX 920

19830 SW TETON AVE
15825 NE EILERS RD

9525 SW CHERRY LN

PO BOX 460149

3819 MAPLE AVE

10072 SW SILETZ DR
10146 SW SILETZ DR
10159 SW SILETZ DR
10097 SW SILETZ

10035 SW SILETZ DR
10001 SW SILETZ DR
10032 SW CHICKASAW CT
10064 SW CHICKASAW CT
10148 SW CHICKASAW CT
10155 SW CHICKASAW CT
10081 SW CHICKASAW CT
10049 SW CHICKASAW CT

18880 SW MARTINAZZI AVE

20522 SW ELK HORN CT
9999 SW AVERY ST
7201 HAMILTON BLVD
20544 SW ELK HORN CT
20568 SW ELK HORN CT
20590 SW ELK HORN CT
20608 SW ELK HORN CT
20632 SW ELK HORN CT
20654 SW ELK HORN CT
PO BOX 277

20699 SW ELK HORN CT
20675 SW ELK HORN CT
407 MOSS LANDING RD
82548 BOGART DR
20611 SW ELK HORN CT
20589 SW ELK HORN CT
PO BOX 542

20543 SW ELK HORN CT
20521 SW ELK HORN CT
PO BOX 460149

PO BOX 460149

25563 SW BAKER RD

OWNERCITY
SALEM
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
OKLAHOMA CITY
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
HILLSBORO
HILLSBORO
HILLSBORO
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
CLACKAMAS
LAKE OSWEGO
TUALATIN
AURORA
TUALATIN
HOUSTON
DALLAS
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN

TUALATIN
WEST LINN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
ALLENTOWN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
CANNON BEACH
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
MOSS LANDING
INDIO
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
PLEASANT GROVE
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
HOUSTON
HOUSTON
SHERWOOD

OWNERSTATE OWNERZIP

8

97302-1142
97062-8584
97062-8584
73134-2500
97062-8583
97062-8583
97062-8583
97062-8583
97062-8583
97062-8583
97062-8583
97062-8584
97062-8584
97062-8593
97124-5947
97124-5947
97124-5947
97062-9212
97062-8596
97062-9592
97062-9592
97062-9592
97062-9592
97062-9570
97062-9571
97062-9592
97062-8602
97015-1685
97034-0152
97062-8807
97002-8508
97062-6043
77056-8149
75219-3913
97062-8602
97062-8529
97062-8531
97062-8602
97062-8602
97062-8602
97062-9576
97062-9576
97062-9509
97062-9509
97062-9576
97062-9576
00000

97062-7092
97068

97062-9518
97062-9517
18195-9642
97062-9518
97062-9518
97062-9518
97062-9518
97062-9518
97062-9518
97110-0277
97062-9518
97062-9518
95039-9645
92201-7608
97062-9518
97062-9518
84062-0542
97062-9518
97062-9518
77056-8149
77056-8149
97140-8407



25126B000108
25126B000111

25126B000112
25126B000113
25126B000114
25126B000115
25126B000116
25126B000121

25126B000122
25126B000190
25126BA00200
25126BA00300
25126BA00500
25126BA00600
25126BC00200
25126BC00400
25126BC00500
25126BC00600
25126BC00700
25126BC00800
25126BC00900
25126BC01000
25126BC01100
25126BC01200
25126BC01300
25126BC01400
25126BC01500
25126BC01600
25126BC01700
25126BC02500
25126BC02600
25126BC02700
25126BC02800
25126BC02900
25126BC03000
25126BC03100
25126BC03200
25126BC03300
25126BC03400
25126BC03500
25126BC03600
25126BC03700
25126BC03800
25126BC03900
25126BC04000
25126BC04100
25126BC04200
25126BC04300
25126BC04400
25126BC04500
25126BC04600
25126BC04700
25126BC04800
25126BC04900
25126BC05000
25122DD00500
25126BC05100
25126BC05200
25126BC05300
25126BC05400
25126BC05500
25126BC05600
25126BC06300
25126BC06400
25126BC06500
25126BC06600
25126BC06700
25126BC06800
25126BC06900
25126BC07000
25126BC07100
25126BC07200

LEVITON MANUFACTURING CO INC
AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS INC
AIRGAS-NORPAC INC

AIRGAS USALLC

PAL AVERY LP

RADKE HAROLD D/MADELANE E
SURE POWER INC

PLUMBERS & STEAMFITTERS LOCAL
EAN HOLDINGS LLC

TUALATIN CITY OF

BROWN AND WISER INC

R M WADE AND CO

CH REALTY V/TUALATIN LLC
STE200 LLC

GREGG JOSEPH A & KELLY M
CADWELL TROY D & LISAJ
BENEDICT KERRY &

ORR JAMES A

WISCHMANN WAYNE & PATRICIA
TUCKER GEORGE T

AYALA JESUS & LEDA

CLARK JUDITH L TRUST

GILMAN NICK & AMANDA

SELLS SCOTTE &

MORRISSEY THERESA

POLLARD GARY L AND

BEERS WILLIAM S &

HEINRICH ELEONORE ERNA
MILLER KAYLEN M

SIMSHAW LYLE A &
EICHLBERGER ERIC E &
TUCKER JERRY W AND

LEWIS JOHN D & DEBORAH L
MEDVEC JOHN W & GAIL J

DICK JERRY E AND DONNA L
BUCHHOLZ AMPY D & RUTH A
GORBETT HAL M &
MEYER-STROM PAUL

DAVIS J STEPHEN AND
RAGSDALE ARNOLD AND JOLENE
MCKILLION MICHAEL &
ANDERSON HEATHER M
CARLETON LINUS M & CORLISS A
MAHONEY KENNETH M &

ROSS PETER A & HELLENA K
IBURG SCOTT

AILES VICTORIA B REVOC LIV TR
MALETA MATTHEW E &

CARTER DAVID & CHERYL
RICHARDSON WARREN P
SAMPSON GEORGE G &

BURKE BRIAN D & MELISSA A
WILLEY DANIEL & ASHLEY
STONE WARREN M & NIKULA M
NEWCOMB TODD E & JOLENE D
1701 NW 14TH LLC

ROBINSON BEVERLY A

PLAZA REBECA

MITCHELL RAYMOND H &
CHERRY JOHN A AND YVONNE M
DARNOLD LISA A & MARK W
MARSH CHRISTOPHER

DENSEM VALERIE AND RONALD
TROST RANDY D &

KELLY JOSEPH T & KAREN J
NOELL SHARON KAU

STEWART ALLEN RAY & GAE-LYNNE
PITTS MARCUS W &

BREWER HELEN D & JOHN E Il
LEE TODD A &

GOULD DIANE E REVOC LT
THORSEN LARRY LEW

ATTN: TAX DEPT

BY AIRGAS USALLC

WEST DIVISION

BY LEVITON MANUFACTURING CO INC

WEST DIVISION

CLENDENIN PAUL/QUINN FRANK TRUSTE

WARD TERRI

BY JUDITH L CLARK TR
SELLS EMILY R
JANICE E

BEERS KRISSANDRA J
REVOCABLE TRUST
SIMSHAW ROWENA D

BRENDA C
CAROLYN G

GORBETT NOELLE
MARY T

MCKILLION CARRIE

MARY M

MALETA CHRISTINA M

KELLER SANDRA M

BY QUIMBY CORP

MITCHELL SUSAN M

TROST WHITNIE B

REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
PITTS GRETCHEN A

LEE DANA M
BY DIANE E GOULD TR

1000FootMailingBuffer_20495SWTetonAve

201 NORTH SERVICE RD
7201 HAMILTON BLVD

PO BOX 93500

3737 WORSHAM AVE

201 N SERVICE RD

25645 SW LADD HILL RD
PO BOX 4446

290 BUILDING ASSOCIATION AND
20400 SW TETON AVE
18880 SW MARTINAZZI AVE
22845 SW 89TH PL

10025 SW ALLEN BLVD
3819 MAPLE AVE

20245 SW 95TH AVE

10010 SW AVERY ST
20527 SW 103RD AVE
20541 SW 103RD AVE
20569 SW 103RD AVE
20595 SW 103RD

20621 SW 103RD AVE
10327 SW CHICKASAW DR
14645 SW 139TH AVE
10338 SW CHICKASAW DR
10324 SW CHICASAW DR
10306 SW CHICKASAW DR
20675 SW 103RD

10307 SW SILETZ DR

PO BOX 1453

10345 SW SILETZ DR
10198 SW SILETZ DR
10186 SW SILETZ DR
10170 SW SILETZ DR
10173 SW SILETZ DR
10185 SW SILETZ DR
10197 SW SILETZ DR
20684 SW TETON AVE
10180 SW CHICKASAW CT
4723 SW 50TH

10171 SW CHICKASAW COURT
10183 SW CHICKASAW CT
20636 SW TETON AVE
20590 SW TETON AVE
10106 SW ERIE CT

10054 SW ERIE CT

10049 SW ERIE CT

10083 SW ERIE CT

10115 SW ERIE CT

10149 SW ERIE CT

15801 NE 194TH CT

19720 SW BUTTERNUT ST
20597 SW TETON AVE
20633 SW TETON AVE
20665 SW TETON AVE
20701 SW TETON AVE
10249 SW SILETZ DR

3030 NW 29TH AVE

20690 SW 103RD AVE
20668 SW 103RD AVE
20648 SW 103RD AVE
20626 SW 103RD

20604 SW 103RD AVE
4398 LAKEVIEW BLVD
20911 SW 104TH AVE
20869 SW 104TH AVE
20837 SW 104TH AVE
20805 SW 104TH AVE
20781 SW 104TH AVE
20749 SW 104TH AVE
20725 SW 104TH AVE
10451 SW SILETZ DR
20699 SW 104TH AVE
20673 SW 104TH AVE

MELVILLE
ALLENTOWN
LONG BEACH
LONG BEACH
MELVILLE
SHERWOOD
HOUSTON
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
BEAVERTON
DALLAS
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TIGARD
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
PORTLAND
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
BRUSH PRAIRIE
ALOHA
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
PORTLAND
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
LAKE OSWEGO
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
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11747-3138
18195-9642
90809-3500
90808-1774
11747-3138
97140-5071
77210-4446
97062

97062-8812
97062-7092
97062-7217
97005-4124
75219-3913
97062-7541
97062-8596
97062-9513
97062-9513
97062-9513
97062-9513
97062-9513
97062-9508
97224-1402
97062-9508
97062-9508
97062-9508
97062-8516
97062-9507
97062-1453
97062-9507
97062-8529
97062-8529
97062-8529
97062-8531
97062-8531
97062-8531
97062-8814
97062-9509
97221-3020
97062-9509
97062-9509
97062-8814
97062-8800
97062-9505
97062-9506
97062-9506
97062-9506
97062-9505
97062-9505
98606-7733
97078-2467
97062-8800
97062-8800
97062-8814
97062-8815
97062-8532
97210-1708
97062-8516
97062-8516
97062-8516
97062-8516
97062-9513
97035-5555
97062-9575
97062-9574
97062-9574
97062-9574
97062-8802
97062-8802
97062-8802
97062-9596
97062-8801
97062-8801



25126BC07300
25126BC07400
25126BC07500
25126BC07600
25126BC07700
25126BC07800
25126BC07900
25126BC08000
25126BC08100
25126BC08200
25126BC08300
25126BC08400
25126BC08500
25126BC08600
25126BC08700
25126BC08800
25126BC08801
28127A000400
25127A000401

28127A000402
28127A000403
28127A000404
28127A000490
25127A000491

28127A000600
28127A000700
28127AA00400
28127AA00700
28127AA00901
25127AA01000
28127AA01100
28127AA01200
25127AA01300
28127AA01500
25127AA01600
28127AA01700
28127AA01800
28127AA02000
28127AA02100
25127AA90000
28127AA90001
28127AA90002
28127AA90003
25127AA90004
285127AA90005
25127AA90006
28127AA90007
25127AA90008
28127AA90009
28127AA90010
28127AA90011
28127AA90012

PRESTON GERALD T &

OVERMAYER RONALD T

MEYER ANTHONY M AND JAN M
CHEVEALLIER KATHRYN ANNETTE
SAXON DAWN M &

YANTBILLL &

ROBERTS JOSHUA A

HOVIES LIVING TRUST

BURKE EDWARD A AND PATRICIA L
BARBER DAVID J &

WILLEY JEREMY A

BARKLEY NICHOLAS &

JENSEN ROBERT A &

SCHMIDT KRYSTYNA E
GRIESENAUER NANCY E

MARTINEZ JOEL A &

GREISENAUER NANCY E

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPAN
SKYLINE PROPERTIES LLC
TUALATIN CITY OF

TRI-COUNTY METROPOLITAN
TUALATIN CITY OF

TUALATIN CITY OF

LOT 500 LLC

LOT 500 LLC

A STORAGE PLACE OF TUALATIN L L
HANSEN PARTNERSHIP LLC
SCHWAN'S SALES ENTERPRISES INC
HG HOLDINGS INC

MS JONES HOLDINGS LLC

5 YANKEE MTN LLC

20393 SW AVERY COURT LLC
APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGIES
ALEXANDER INVESTMENT COMPANY LLC
TONIC PROPERTIES LLC

BLACK LAB INVESTMENTS LLC
LAKESIDE LUMBER INC

MUTUAL MATERIALS CO
ARLINGTON COMMONS AT TUALATIN
EDWARD LYNN LLC

BUSHIDO PARTNERS LLC

NATAL PROPERTIES LLC

DEETS GOODWIN & MCGEE LLC
FORDIS LLC

BROOKE & REX PROPERTIES LLC
JENITEK DEVELOPMENT LLC

B&P PROPERTIES LLC

B&P PROPERTIES LLC

B&P PROPERTIES LLC

B&P PROPERTIES LLC

ORETIN LLC

PRESTON AMY |

BAUER R SCOTT

YANT DORIS

ROBERTS MICHELLE MARIA LURIX
BY GARY & PAMELA HOVIES TRS
BARBER TESSA A

BARKLEY DANESHIA B

JENSEN SARA J

COOPER PATTY J

CORPORATE TAX DEPT

TRANSPORTATION DIST OF OREGON

OWNER OF ALL LOTS

BY ROBERT MITCHELL

1000FootMailingBuffer_20495SWTetonAve

PO BOX 8075

PO BOX 1029

20650 SW 104TH AVENUE
20674 SW 104TH AVE

20700 SW 104TH AVE

10371 SW SILETZ DR

10370 SW SILETZ DR

20726 SW 104TH AVE

20752 SW 104TH AVE

20774 SW 104TH AVE

20802 SW 104TH AVE

20824 SW 104TH AVE

6333 SE BROWNLEE RD
20888 SW 104TH AVE

20898 SW 104TH AVE

20916 SW 104TH AVE

20898 SW 104TH AVE

121 SW SALMON ST

121 SW SALMON ST

PO BOX 130

18880 SW MARTINAZZI AVE
710 HOLLADAY ST

18880 SW MARTINAZZI AVE
18880 SW MARTINAZZI AVE
4330 SW HOMESTEADER RD
4330 SW HOMESTEADER RD
20255 SW AVERY CT #B

PO BOX 607

PO BOX 35

PO BOX 2090

10655 SW AVERY ST

20460 SW AVERY CT

10261 SW SUSQUEHANNA DR
PO BOX 3075

30685 SW PEACH COVE RD
1451 SW HIGHLAND RD

PO BOX 3850

10600 SW TUALATIN SHERWOOD RD
PO BOX 2009

7058 SW IRONWOOD CT

5875 SW BLACKBERRY LN

10820 SW TUALATIN-SHERWOOD RD
10830 SW TUALATIN-SHERWOOD RD
PO BOX 8221

10848 SW TUALATIN SHERWOOD RD
10850 SW TUALATIN SHERWOOD RD
10870 SW TUALATIN SHERWOOD RD
10870 SW TUALATIN SHERWOOD RD
10870 SW TUALATIN SHERWOOD RD
10870 SW TUALATIN SHERWOOD RD
2750 SIGNAL PKWY

PORTLAND
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
MILWAUKIE
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
PORTLAND
PORTLAND
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
PORTLAND
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
WILSONVILLE
WILSONVILLE
TUALATIN
JUNCTION CITY
MARSHALL
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
MCKINNEY
WEST LINN
PORTLAND
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
BELLEVUE

WILSONVILLE
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
COBURG
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
TUALATIN
SIGNAL HILL
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97207-8075
97062-1029
97062-8801
97062-8801
97062-8801
97062-8594
97062-8594
97062-8802
97062-8802
97062-8802
97062-9574
97062-9574
97267-5150
97062-9574
97062-9574
97062-9575
97062-9574
97204-2908
97204-2908
97062-0130
97062-7092
97232-2168
97062-7092
97062-7092
97070-9719
97070-9719
97062-8575
97448-0607
56258-0035
97062-2090
97062-8566
97062-8574
97062-9586
75070-8182
97068

97221-2723
97062-3850
97062-7576
98009-2009
00000

97070-8473
97062-9723
97062-7575
97062-7575
97408-1304
97062-7575
97062-7575
97062-7575
97062-7575
97062-7575
97062-7575
90755-2207



CIO Contact List

Name Address City State |Zip Phone Email
Riverpark CIO
President Jan Giunta 17655 SW Shawnee Trail Tualatin |OR 97062|(503)612-9170 |jan.giunta@gmail.com
Vice President Ted Saedi 18397 SW 135th Ter Tualatin |OR 97062((503)925-9625 |atasaedi@hotmail.com
Land Use Chair Cindy Phillips 11220 SW Apachee St. Tualatin |OR 97062|(503)927-5725 |cphill9@comcast.net
Secretary Mae Heide 10375 Kiowa St. Tualatin |OR 97062|503-486-5272 rmheide@comcast.net
Treasurer PERM VACANT
East Tualatin
President Charlie Benson 5915 SW Sequoia Dr. Tualatin |OR 97062|(503)885-4203 |charlie5915@hotmail.com
Vice President VACANT
Land Use Officer Alex Sander (503)692-9272 |sander5389@comcast.net
Treasurer Alex Sander (503)692-9272 |sander5389@comcast.net
Secretary Doug Ulmer 7149 SW Sagert St., Unit 105 Tualatin |OR 97062|(503)522-0504 |doug ulmer@comcast.net
Midwest Tualatin
President VACANT
Vice President Stefan Feuerherdt 9930 SW Killarney Ln Tualatin |OR 97062((503)737-5995 |stefan@feuerherdtlaw.com
Land Use Officer VACANT
Secretary Tammy Palumbo 9510 SW Suislaw Tualatin |OR 97062 tmpgarden@comcast.net
Treasurer Jackie Pride SW Moratoc Drive Tualatin |OR 97062|(503)860-7601 |jrpride@frontier.com
Martinazzi Woods CIO
President VACANT
Vice President Roy Loop 21090 SW 86th Ct. Tualatin |OR 97062((503)969-2701 |roy@rueckco.com
Land Use Chair VACANT
Secretary Linda Loop 21090 SW 86th Ct. Tualatin |OR 97062 lloop@klcorp.com
Treasurer VACANT
Ibach CIO
President Robert E. Kellogg 9412 SW Arikara Dr. Tualatin |OR 97062|(503)486-5041 |robertekellogg@yahoo.com
Vice President Erik Johannes 11016 SW Oneida St. Tualatin |OR 97062((503)612-7843 |erik@johannesfamily.com
Land Use Chair Paul Morrison 22974 SW Lodgepole Ave. Tualatin |OR 97062|(503)612-7788 |rfco@earthlink.com
Secretary Julie Makarowsky 10775 SW Willow St. Tualatin |OR 97062((503)612-0929 |jmakarowsky@comcast.net
Treasurer Ed Casey 22255 SW 102nd PI. Tualatin |OR 97062 edkcnw@comcast.net
Clo6
President Willie Fisher 22445 SW Chilkat Terrace Tualatin |OR 97062|(503)991-4500 |willie.fisher@gmail.com
Vice President Steve Caporale 21497 SW 92nd Court Tualatin |OR 97062|(503)885-8581 |s.caporale@comcast.net
Land Use Chair Willie Fisher willie.fisher@gmail.com
Secretary Mary Ann Westenhaver mwestenhaver@hotmail.com
Treasurer Kristina Zlateff kzlateff@comcast.net
Commercial CIO
President Cathy Holland 10740 SW Lucas Dr. Tualatin |OR 97062|(503)691-1813 [tualatincommercialcio@gmail.com
Vice President Kathy Gannett Gannett@oregonrn.org
Land Use Chair Scott Miller scottm@capacitycommercial.com
Secretary Christine Tunstall 17400 SW Cheyenne Way Tualatin |OR 97062|(503)691-2975 |famtunstalll@frontier.com
Treasurer Christine Tunstall 17400 SW Cheyenne Way Tualatin |OR 97062|(503)691-2975 |famtunstalll @frontier.com
Industrial CIO
President NOT ACTIVE
Vice President NOT ACTIVE
Temporary Land Use NOT ACTIVE
Secretary NOT ACTIVE
Treasurer NOT ACTIVE
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Architectural Review Application: PLANNING NARRATIVE -20495 SW TETON Page 1

I.  PROJECT SUMMARY

Applicant: Harsch Investment Properties, LLC
1121 SW Salmon Street
Portland, OR 97205

APPLICANT’S REPRESENTATIVE

Project Contact: VLMK Engineering + Design Plan District ML (Light Manufacturing)
Jennifer Kimura - Permit Coordinator Designation:
3933 SW Kelly Avenue
Portland, OR 97239
(503) 222-4453

Site Address: 20495 SW Teton Site Size: 326,185 st (7.49 acres)
Tualatin, Oregon 97062

Tax Map/Lots: 25126B0O00106 Request: Architectural Review
(Architectural Review Board)

APPLICANT CRITERIA:
TDC Chapter 31: General Provisions
Section 31.063 Neighborhood / Developer Meetings

TDC Chapter 34: Special Regulations

Tree Removal Criferia
Section 34.230 Criteria

TDC Chapter 60: Permitted Uses

TDC Chapter 61: General Manufacturing Planning District
Section 61.020 Permitted Uses

TDC Chapter /3: Community Design Standards
Architectural Review Approval

Section 7 3.050 Criteria and Standards (1)

Design Standards

3933 SW Kelly Avenue Portland, OR 97239 tel: 503.222.4453 fax: 503.248.9263  www.vimk.com



Architectural Review Applicofion: FLANNING NARRATIVE -20495 SW TETON Page 7

Section 73.160 Stendards (3]lg)
Section /3.2 10 CObjectives

Section /3,200 Shucture Design - Commercial,
Industrial, Public and Semi-Public Uses

Section 73.220 Standards

Section 73.225 Mixed Solid Waste and Source
Separated Recyclables Storage Areas for New or
Expanded Multilnit Residential, Including Townhouses,
Commercial, Industrial, Public and Semi-Public
Development

Section 73.226 Obijectives
Section 73.227 Standards

landscaping
Section 73.240 Landscaping Ceneral Provisions (3,
11, 13)
Section /3.250 Tree Preservalion
Section 73.260 Tree and Plant Specifications
Section /3.270 Grading
Section 73,280 Inigation System Required
Section 73.290 Revegetation in Unlandscaped Arecs
Section /3.3 10 landscape Standards— Commercial,
Industricl, Public and Semi-Public Uses

COhf-Street Parking Lot Landscaping

Section 73.320 OffStreet Parking Lot Landscaping
Standards

Section 73.340 OffStreet Parking Lot and Loading
Area Llandscaping - Commercial, Industrial, Public and
Semi- Public Uses, and Residential and Mixed Use
Residential Uses within the Central Design District

3933 SW Kelly Avenue Portlond, OR 97239 1el: 503.222.4453 fax: 503.248.9263  www.vimk_com



Architectural Review Applicofion: FLANNING NARRATIVE -20495 SW TETON Page 3

Section /3.360 OlfSireet Parking lof landscape
slands - Commercial, Industrial, Public, and Semi-Public
Uses

Section /3.370 OlfSireet Parking and loading

Section 73.380 CtfStreet Parking Lots {6)

Section /3.390 OlfSireef loading Facilities

Section 73.400 Access

3933 SW Kelly Avenue Portlond, OR 97239 tel: 503.222.4453 fax: 503.748.9263 www.vimk_com



Architectural Review Application: PLANNING NARRATIVE -20495 SW TETON Page 4

. INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL

This application package includes narrative, plans, drawings, and additional documentation in support of an Architectural
Review (AR) for proposed site upgrades to include removing frees, modifying and adding of asphalt paving, ADA
parking, sidewalks, efc. and building upgrades to include new dock doors, replacing all office storefronts and enhancing
the sforefront enfry locations. The site is located at 20495 SV Teton Avenue in Tualafin, Oregon and has been vacant
for several years. The site is currently owned by Harsh Investment Properties, LLC.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is specifically described as map and lot 25126B000106. The site and surrounding properties are
industrially developed and zoned ML= Light Manufacturing Planning District.

The subject site was previously used by Stanton Fumiture as a fumiture manufacturing facility and has sat vacant for
several years. The application is proposing site upgrades including new dock doors, removing frees, paving the existing
site and new office storefronts.

The current site is bordered to the East by SV Tefon Avenue, the Railroad to the North and industrial buildings {Leveton)
to the south.

PROPOSAL

The site upgrades will include the addition of new docks, removal of trees, paving, enhanced landscaping and upgraded
storefronts. After sitfing vacant for several years the new owner is proposing to perform several upgrades to the site
and building which will enhance the marketability for future tenants.

3933 SW Kelly Avenue Portland, OR 97239 tel: 503.222.4453 fax: 503.248.9263  www.vimk.com
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Architectural Review Application: PLANNING NARRATIVE -20495 SW TETON Page 6

. DEVELOPMENT CODE COMPLIANCE

The proposed development that includes site upgrades, addition of new docks, removal of trees, paving, enhanced
landscaping and upgraded store fronts complies with City of Tualatin Development Code standards, as shown below.

‘Teton Bldg

Site Area (SF) 326,185
Building Area (SF) 127,471
Building Coverage On lot{%)  [31%
Llandscape Area (SF) 59,002
Landscape % 18.0%
Standard Parking 150
Accessible Parking 6

Dock Door Count 21
Drive-n Door Count 4

ON-SITE DEVELOPMENT

This application proposes several modifications 1o the existing site and building. These modifications include, but are not
limited 1o, adding new dock doors, removing several trees, revising the parking lot layout and upgrading the office
storefronts.

The existing site is 326,185 sl (/.49 Ac) in size and is zoned ML, light Manufacturing. The existing building on the site
is 100,000 sf (2.3 Ac] in size. No specific tenanl{s| are known at this time. The building was initially designed for light
manufacturing uses with supporting office (see attached site plan, G1.0, for specific breakdowns of uses).

As shown in the table on sheet G1.0 mentioned above, 154 parking spaces will be provided to serve the potential
building user {148 standard, ¢ accessible]. Parking lot landscaping and perimeter landscape materials are proposed in

accordance with City code standards.

Onsite stormwater management will be significantly improved as water quality freatment will be provided for all
impervious site areas, except the building roof area. This will be achieved using StormFilter catch basins and vegetated
filter strips. These systems will be sized to provide water quality freatment per Clean Water Services standards prior to
discharge to the public conveyance system. Additionally, these new faciliies will attenuate discharge, providing some
detention of runoff from the site. As there is no stormwater management for this site at present - the proposed onsite

stormwater facilities will be a significantimprovement.

To improve fire flow, a water line that loop that previously connected the water lines between this site and the adjacent
property fo the southwest, will be reconnected.

3933 SW Kelly Avenue Portland, OR 97239 tel: 503.222.4453 fax: 503.248.9263  www.vimk.com



Architectural Review Application: PLANNING NARRATIVE -20495 SW TETON Page 7

OFF- SITE DEVELOPMENT

Street Improvements

The existing development is served by SW Teton Avenue. The existing rightof-way along SVV Teton meets current public
standards.

PUBLIC FACILITIES

Stormwater System

The existing site has no stormwaler management facilities. The eastern porfion of the site collects sform runoff in calch
basins and discharges to the public storm sewer in SV Teton. The Northeast and Southwestern portions of the site sheet
flow runoff 1o the conveyance channel along the weslemn property line. Flow in this channel is picked up in a manhole at
the northeast property cormer, entering the public system in the SW Tefon Avenue rightofway.

This development proposes to improve the onsite stormwater management by providing water quality freatment of all
impervious areas, except the building roof area. Existing drainage basins will be maintained. Runoff from the Northeast
and Southwestern basins will sheet flow runoff to vegetated filter strips between the edge of asphalt and the property.
These systems (sized and designed per Clean Water Services “LIDA Handbook”] will provide water quality freatment and
some detfention of runoff from these basins. The eastern basin will remove the existing inlets and install StormFilter catch
basins, sized to provide treatment of impervious areas per Clean Water Services water quality design event. These filter
catch basin systems will also provide a measure of attenuation, reducing and slowing down the discharge from the site to
the public conveyance system.

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM

This site has exisling sanitary sewer service from the office at the east comer of the building that connecls to the 12"
public sanitary sewer main in SW Teton Avenue. This development is not proposing any new sewer connections or
laterals.

STREETS

Vehicle access to the site will come from one of the two existing driveways (North driveway 304t wide, South driveway

404t wide] on SW Teton Avenue.

3933 SW Kelly Avenue Portland, OR 97239 tel: 503.222.4453 fax: 503.248.9263  www.vimk.com



Architectural Review Application: PLANNING NARRATIVE -20495 SW TETON Page 8

Iv. APPROVAL CRITERIA

This application addresses the necessary approval standards of the Tualatin Development Code relevant to Architectural
Review for industrial development. As described in the following narrative, the proposal meets the standards of TDC
Chapter 31: General Provisions, TDC Chapter 34: Special Regulations, TDC Chapter ¢0: Light Manufacturing Planning
District (ML) and TDC Chapter 73: Community Design Standards.

The following tables identity applicable development standards and how the proposed development safisfies each.

ity of Tualatin (MLDistrict) Proposed (Site Total)

Setback Requirements
Front Yard 30! 60.0" minimum

. 0'to 50' 60.0" minimum Railroad sideyard
Side Yard O o 50"
Rear Yard
Maximum Structure Height 0! 24'
Landscaping 15% of total site area 18.0% of tofal site area
Minimum Parking (per 1000GSF)
Warehousing 0.3 Warehousing: 21
Manufacturi 1.6 Manufacturing: 74

anuactining 2.7 General Office: 32
General Office
Maximum Parking (per 1000GSF)

. Zone B 0.5
Warehousing
. None 4.1
Manufacturing
General Office
Warehousing/Manufacturing: 2,

.. . . or O.1 per 1,000 GSF, 18

Minimum Bicycl Prking whichever is greater Office: 2, or 0.5
per 1,000 GSF,
whichever is greater

3933 SW Kelly Avenue Portland, OR 97239 tel: 503.222.4453 fax: 503.248.9263  www.vimk.com



Architectural Review Application: PLANNING NARRATIVE -20495 SW TETON Page 9

CHAPTER 31: GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 31.063 Neighborhood /Developer Meetings

(1) This section applies 1o the following types of Land Use applications: Annexations; Architectural Reviews,
except level | [Clear and Objective] Singlefamily Architectural Review; Conditional Uses; Historic
landmark actions, including designation, removal of designation, demoalition, relocation, or alteration or
new construction: Industrial Master Plans; Parfitions; Plan Map Amendments for a specific property; Plan
Text Amendments for a specific property; Subdivisions; Tree Removal Permit; Transitional Use Permit; and
Variances, except for variances fo existing single family residences.

Response: The proposed projectis subject o Architectural Review and Tree Removal per the City of Tualatin. This
standard has been met.

(2)  Prior to the submittal of an application listed in TDC 31.063(1) and following a pre-application meeting
held with the City, the developer shall host a meeting for the surrounding property owners located within
the mailing area designated in TDC 31.064(1}(c). Notice of the meeting shall be provided to Recognized
Neighborhood ~ Associations  within  the Notice Area of TDC 31.064{1)ic) and to designated
representatives of recognized Citizen Involvement Organizations. The purpose of this meeting is to provide
a means for the applicant and surrounding property owners to meet fo review a development proposal and
identify issues regarding the proposal so they can be considered prior to the application submittal. The
meeting is intended to allow the developer and neighbors to share information and concerns regarding the
project. The applicant may consider whether to incorporate solutions fo these issues prior fo application
submitfal.

Response: Notice was sent to property owners, Neighborhood Associations and Citizen Involvement
Organizations per TDC 31.064(1)(c). ANeighborhood Meeting was held on August 12, 2015 at6:15 pm at the site of

the proposed development. This standard has been met.

(3] The Neighborhood/Developer Meeting shall be held on a weekday evening, or weekend no earlier than
10:00 a.m. and no later than ©:00 p.m., at a location within the City of Tualatin.

Response: The Neighborhood meeting was hosted on Wednesday, August 12, 2015 at6:15 pm. This standard has

beenmet.
(4] The applicant shall af least 14 calendar days and no more than 28 calendar days prior fo the meeting
mail notice of the meeting pursuant to TDC 31.064(1] stating the date, time and location of the meefing

and briefly discussing the nature and location of the proposal:

Response: The Neighborhood Meeting Notice was sentouton July 21, 2015 —22 days prior fo the meeting per TDC
31.064(1)}. This standard has been met.

(5)  Failure of a property owner to receive notfice shall not invalidate the Neighborhood/Developer Meeting
proceedings.
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Response: Noted.
(6) The applicant shall, at least 14 calendar days before the meeting, post a sign pursuant to TDC 31.064(2).
If the sign disappears prior to the meeting date, the applicant shall replace it within forty-eight

(48) hours. The applicant shall remove the sign no later than fourteen (14) days affer the meeting date.

Response: The site was posted with a sign per TDC 31.064(2) on July 27, 2015. The sign was removed from the site
onAugust 122015 after the Neighborhood Meeting. In addition, the property manager check regularly to make sure
the sign stayed posted. This standard has been met.

(7)  The applicant shall prepare meeting notes identifying the persons attending and the major points that were
discussed and expressed.

Response: Neighborhood Meeting notes, and a sign in sheet have been provided as part of the AR submittal
requirements. This standard hasbeenmet.

(8)  The applicant is required to hold one meeting prior to submitting an application for a specific site, but
may hold additional meefings if desired.

Response: A Neighborhood Meeting was held on August 12, 2015. This standard has been met.

(@) IF an applicant fails to hold a neighborhood meeting, the application shall be deemed incomplete.

Response: Noled. A Neighborhood Meeting was held on August 12, 2015. This standard has been met.

(10)  The application shall include the following materials related to the Neighborhood /Developer meeting:
(a the mailing list for the nofice;
(b a copy of the notice;

)
)
) an affidavit of the mailing and posling;
)
)

(c
(d the original sign-in sheet of participants;
le the meeting notes described in TDC 31.063(/).

Response: The Mailing List, Copy of the Notice, Affidavit of Mailing and Posting, Sign In Sheet and Meeting Notes per
TDC 31.063(7) will be provided as part of the AR submittal requirements. This standard has been met.

(11)  Applications shall be submitted to the City within 180 days of the Neighborhood,/Developer meeting. If
an application is not submitted in this time frame, the Developer shall be required to hold a new

Neighborhood/Developer meeting.

Response: The proposed application was submitted within 180 days of the Neighborhood meeting. This standard has
beenmet.

Section 31.064 Land Use Applications
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(1) Mail: An applicant shall mail nofice of a Neighborhood/Developer Meeting and the City shall mail
nofice of application submittal as follows:

ld  Recipients: The mailing recipients shall be the applicant, the owners of the subject property, owners of
property within the Mailing Area of TDC 31.064(1](c] recognized neighborhood associations  as
defined in TDC 31.060 recognized through TDC  31.065 and  within  the Mailing Area of TDC
31.064(1)(c], and designated representatives of recognized Citizen Involvement Organizations as
established in TMC Chapter 11-9.

Response: Mailing list was obtained from the City of Tualatin. This standard has been met.

bl Recipient Identification: The Cily shall use the names and addresses of the owner or owners of record
as shown in the current, or within thirtly (30) days of a completed application, computer roll of the
County Assessor. The applicant shall be responsible for having one of the following prepare the list: @
land fitle company; a land use planning consultant authorized by the State  of Oregon to conduct
business in the slafe; a registered architect, landscape architect, engineer, surveyor, or afforney; or
where the Cily is the applicant, the Community Development Direclor or when applicable the City
Engineer. The applicant shall update the list of property owners no less than every ninely (0] days
until a final land use decision is rendered. The applicant shall provide a copy of the list of recipients
and their current mailing addresses as  part of the land use application.

Response: Mailing listwas obtained from the City of Tualatin. Alist of recipients and their current mailing listwill be
provided as part of the AR submittal requirements. This standard has been met.

[ Mailing Area, Buffer, or Distance: The mailing area shall extend 1,000 feet from the boundaries of the
subject property. If the 1,0004o0t area includes lots within a platted residential subdivision, the notice
area shall extend to include the entire subdivision of which the lots are part, and the applicant shall
identify these subdivisions for staff as part of the mailing nofification list. If the residential subdivision is
one of two or more individually platied phases sharing a single subdivision name, the notice area
need not include the additional phases.

Response: Mailing listwas obtained from the City of Tualatin and meets this requirement. This standard has been met.

(d) ARB: The nofice of application submittal for an Architectural Review application subject to review

by the Architectural Review Board (ARB) shall have the minimum information pursuant  to TDC
31.074(3).

Response: The minimum information per TDC 31.074(3) will be submitted. This standard has been met.

(2)  Sign Posting: The applicant shall as follows both provide and post on the subject property a sign that
conforms fo the standard design established by the City for signs notifying the public of land use actions:

al Minimum Design Requirements: The sign shall be waterproof, and the face size shall be eighteen {18)
by twenty-four {24) inches {18 x 24 with text being at least two (2) inches tall.
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Response: The sign was designed per the City’s template, is water proof and complies with the City's size requirements.

Thisstandard hasbeen met.

bl Onssite Placement: Prior to land use application submittal, the applicant shall place a sign along the
public street frontage of the subject property or, if there is no public street frontage, along the public
rightofFway (ROWV) of the street nearest the subject property. A subject property having more than one
public street frontage shall have at least one posted sign per frontage with each frontage having one
sign.
For a subject property that has a single frontage that is along a deadend street, the applicant shall
post an additional sign along the public ROW of the nearest through street. The applicant shall not
place the sign within public ROW pursuant to TDC 38.100(1); however, for a subject property that
has no public sireet frontage or that has a single frontage that is along a dead-end sireel, the applicant
may place the sign within public ROW of the nearest street.

Response: The sign was posted along Teton on sireet frontage. This standard has been met.

¢ Proof of Posting: The applicant shall submit as part of the land use application submittal an affidavit of
posting to the Community Development Director or when applicable the City Engineer.

Response: Affidavit of Sign Posting provided as part of the AR submitial. This standard has been met.

d Removal: If the sign disappears prior to the final decision date of the subject land use application, the
applicant shall replace it within forty-eight {48) hours. The applicant shall remove the sign no later than
fourteen (14) days after the City makes a final decision on the subject land use application.

Response: Noted.

Section 31.071 Architectural Review Procedure

(1) An applicant for a building or other permit subject to architectural review, except level | (Clear and
Obijective) Singlefamily Architectural Review and Sign Design Review, shall discuss preliminary plans with
the  Community Development Director and City Engineer in a pre-application conference prior to
submitling an application. An applicant for Architectural Review of a development in the Central Design
District shall conduct a Neighborhood Meeting subject to TDC 31.071(5). An applicant for Architectural
Review of a development in other parts of the City shall conduct a Neighborhood/Developer Meeting
subject to TDC 31.063. An applicant for Singlefamily Architectural Review shall follow level | (Clear and
Obijective) or level I [Discrefionary) Singlefamily Architectural Review procedures subject to TDC
31.071{7). An applicant for Sign Design Review shall follow Level 1 (Clear and Objective) Sign Design
Review procedures subject to TDC 31.071(8). Following the pre- application conference and the
Neighborhood/Developer Meeting, the applicant shall submit to the Community Development Director an
Architectural Review Plan application which shall contain:

(a) The project itle;
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(b)

(d)

(e)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(i

(k]

The names, addresses and tfelephone numbers of the property owners, applicants, architect,
landscape archifect and engineer;

The signatures of the property owners and applicants;
The site address and the assessor’'s map number and tax lot number;

A Service Provider letter from Clean Water Services indicating a “Stormwater Connection  Permit
Authorization Letter” will likely be issued;

Any necessary wetland delineations applicable fo the sife;

Any Fill/Removal Permit issued by the Oregon Division of State lands and the Army Corps of
Engineers;

The application fee as established by City Council resolution;

Asite plan, drawn at a scale of 110", 1:20" or 1":30", showing the proposed layout of all structures
and other improvements including, where appropriate, driveways, pedestrian walks, landscaped
greenways, mixed solid wasfe and recyclables storage and railroad tracks. A site plan at a scale of
140" or 1":50" for larger developments may be substituted for the above stated scales as directed by
the Community Development Director. The site plan shall illustrate the location of existing structures,
existing facility utilities, and whether they will be retained as part of the project. The site plan shall
indicate the location of entrances and exits, pedestrian walkways and the direction of fraffic flow into
and out of offstreet parking and loading areas, the location of each parking space and each loading
berth, and areas of turning and maneuvering vehicles. The site plan shall indicate how utility service
and drainage are fo be provided. The site plan shall also indicate conditions and structures on
adjacent properties sufficient to demonstrate that the proposed development is coordinated with
existing or proposed developments on adjacent properties. Where the applicant proposes to change
the existing topography, then a proposed grading plan shall be submitted drawn at a scale of 110",
120" or 1:30". Trees having a frunk diameter of eight inches or greater, as measured at a point
four feet above ground level, proposed to be removed and to be retained on site shall be indicated
on the grading plan.

A landscape plan, drawn at a scale of 1:10", 1":20" or 1:30", showing the location of existing trees
having a trunk diameter of eight inches or greater, as measured at a point four feet above ground
level, proposed to be removed and fo be retained on the site, the location and design of landscaped
areas, the variefies and size of trees and plant materials to be planted on the site, other pertinent
landscape features, and irrigation systems required fo maintain frees and plant materials.

Architectural drawings or skeiches, drawn at a scale of 1/16"1", 1/8% 1" or 1/4"1", including floor
plans, in sufficient detail to permit computation of yard requirements and showing all elevations of the
proposed  structures and other improvements as they will appear on completion of construction.

Building perspectives may also be needed.
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(l

Specifications as to type, color and texture of exterior surfaces of proposed structures.

(m) A public ufility facilities plan, drawn at a scale of 1":10", 1:20" or 1":30", showing the location, size

(n)

(o]

(p)

(a)

(r)
(s)
(f)

u)

and grade of all existing and proposed utility faciliies, including but not limited to sanitary and sform
sewers; water lines and fire hydrants; streets and sidewalks; water quality swales, ftraffic study
information as required by the City Engineer pursuant to TDC 74.440 and

other utility facilities as required by the City Engineer. A grading plan at a scale of 1":40" or 1":50" for
larger developments may be substituted for the above stated scales as directed by the City Engineer.

Developments in the Central Design District shall provide the Neighborhood Meeting notes and
evidence of the nofice and posting required in TDC 31.071(5) and shall provide narrative statements

considering each of the Design Cuidelines in TDC 73.610.
A completed Cily fact sheet on the project.
An 8 &1/2" x 11" black and white site plan suitable for reproduction.

A lefter from the franchise solid waste and recycling hauler reviewing the proposed solid waste and
recyclables method and facility.

A Clean Water Services Service Provider Lefter or Presscreen for the proposed development.
An acoustical engineer's report as required by the Community Development Director.
the information on the Neighborhood/Developer meeting specified in TDC 31.063(10).

I a railroad-highway grade crossing provides or will provide the only access 1o the subject property,
the applicant must indicate that fact in the application, and the City must notify ODOT Rail Division
and the railroad company that the application has been received.

Response: AR submittal will comply with the above listed City requirements. This standard has been met.

(2 Excepting level | (Clear and Objective] Singlefamily Architectural Review, the applicant shall provide @

list of mailing recipients pursuant to TDC 31.064(1).

Response: Mailing listwill be provided per TDC 31.064(1). This standard has been met.

@ Excepting level | (Clear and Objective] Singlefamily Architectural Review, the applicant shall post a sign
pursuant to TDC 31.064(2).

Response: Sign has been posted per TDC 31.064(2). This standard has been met.

(4) For an application to be approved, it shall first be established by the applicant that the proposal conforms
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fo the Tualatin Development Code, and applicable City ordinances and regulations. For Expedited
Architectural Review Plan Applications the application shall describe the manner in which the proposal
complies with each of the expedited criterion for an Expedited Application. Failure to conform is sufficient
reason fo deny the application.

Response: The Projectwill comply with TDC and applicable City ordinances and regulations. This standard has been
met.
0l Excepting Level | [Clear and Objective] Singlefamily Architectural Review, the applicant shall hold a
Neighborhood/Developer meeting pursuant to TDC 31.063 and meet the additional requirement that
the Neighborhood,/Developer Meeting shall be held within the Central Design District.

Response: Neighborhood meeting has been hosted and complies with TD 31.063. This standard has been met.

6 The Community Development Director may require information in addition to that stated in this section.

Response: Noled.

V) An applicant for a new Singlefamily dwelling or an addition or alteration to an existing Single-family
dwelling when it results in a 35% or more expansion of the struclure’s existing footprint or a new second
or higher story or a 35% or more alteration of an exisling wall plane {except for the wall plane of a side
of the dwelling located in a side yard where the side yard of the dwelling abuts the side yard of an
adjacent dwelling) shall follow level | [Clear and Objective) or Level Il [Discretionary) Singlefamily
Architectural Review procedures subject fo this section. An application for level | (Clear and Obijective] or
level Il (Discretionary) Single-family Architectural Review shall be filed on form(s) provided by the
Communily Development Director, shall be accompanied by a filing fee established by Council
resolution, and shall be accompanied by the following information and submittals:

(a) level | (Clear and Obijective] Single-family Architectural Review application:

(i) A completed City fact sheet;

(ii) The names, addresses, and telephone numbers of the property owners and applicants;

(iii) The signatures of the property owners and applicants;

(iv) The site address and the assessor's map number and tax lot number;

[v) Three copies of a plot plan {minimum size 8.5"x11") drawn to a legible scale, which
includes north arrow, scale, property lines or lot lines, public and/or private
easements, lot dimensions, setbacks, structure footprint, roof lines,
deck/porch/balcony lines, impervious ground surfaces, driveway location and
driveway slope, and trees 8" or greater in diamefer; and

(vi) Three copies of building elevations, drawn to scale, for all sides of the dwelling and
including a calculation of the percentage of window coverage (glazing] for each
elevation.

Response: The proposed projectis a commercial project. This standard does notapply.

(b) Level Il (Discretionary) Singlefamily Architectural Review application:
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(i

)

(ifi)

(iv)

v)

(Vi)

All information required for Level | Singlefamily Architectural Review in
TDC31.071{7)a);
One black and white copy (no larger than 11"x1/") of each submittal, of a size
suitable for reproduction and distribution;
A narrative sfatement that describes the manner in which the proposed development
meets each of the approval criteria set forth in TDC /3.190;
Neighborhood/Developer Meeting information specified in TDC 31.063(10);
A verified sfatement showing that required signage, as described in TDC 31.0/1(2),
has been posted on the property in a conspicuous location; and
Current nofification information for all owners of property described pursuant to TDC
31.064(1).

Response: The proposed projectis a commercial project. This standard does notapply.

(S} An applicant for a new freestanding monument or pole sign or a replacement or renovation of a non-

conforming freeslanding monument or pole sign in CC/CG Planning Districts subject to TDC

35.210 shall follow Level 1 (Clear and Objective] Sign Design Review procedures subject o this

section. An Application shall be filed on form(s] provided by the Community Development Director, shall

be accompanied by a filing fee established by Council resolution, and shall be accompanied by the

following information and submitials:

(a) level 1 [Clear and Objective) Sign Design Review Application:

(1)

(i)
(ifi)
(iv)
(v)

(vi)

A completed City fact sheet;

The names, addresses, and telephone numbers of the property owners and applicants;
The signatures of the property owners and applicants;

The site address and the assessor's map number and tax lot number;

Three copies of a plot plan {minimum size 8.5"x11") drawn to a legible scale, which
includes north arrow, scale, property lines or lot lines, public and/or private
easements, lot dimensions, setbacks, structure footprint, driveway & access locations,
and frees 8" or greater in diameter; and

Three copies of sign elevations, drawn fo scale, for each side of the sign and including
exterior sign design & materials with calculation of the sign height, sign base & face
dimensions, sign face height, sign face area and the areas of exterior materials.

Response: The proposed project is a commercial project. This standard does not apply.
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CHAPTER 34: SPECIAL REGULATIONS
Tree Removal Criteria

Section 34.230 Criteria

The Community Development Director shall consider the following criteria when approving, approving with
conditions, or denying a request to cut frees.
(1) An applicant must satisfactorily demonstrate that any of the following criteria are met:
(a) The tree is diseased, and
(i) The disease threatens the structural integrity of the free; or
(i1) The disease permanently and severely diminishes the esthetic value of the tree; or
(iii) The continued refention of the free could result in other frees being infected with @
disease that threatens either their structural integrity or esthefic value.
(b) The tree represents a hazard which may include but not be limited fo:
(i] The free is in danger of falling;

(ii) Substantial portions of the free are in danger of falling.
(c) It is necessary o remove the free to conslruct proposed improvements based on Architectural

Review approval, building permit, or approval of a Subdivision or Partition Review.
(2) IF none of the conditions in TDC 34.240(1) are met, the Communily Development Director shall evaluate
the condition of each free based on the following criteria. A tree given a rafing of one on a factor will not

be required 1o be refained.

Response: Per ilem (c) above, it is necessary to remove the trees to construct proposed improvements based on
ArchitecturalReview approval, building permitand construction. Thisstandard hasbeen met.

CHAPTER 60: LIGHT MANUFACTURING PLANNING DISTRICT (ML)

Section 60.020 Permitted Uses

No building, structure or land shall be used in this district, except for the following uses as restricted in TDC 60.021

Response: The building use is an allowed use in the ML Zone. This standard has been met.

CHAPTER 73: COMMUNITY DESIGN STANDARDS
Architectural Review Approval

Section 73.050 Criteria and Standards

(1) In exercising or performing his or her powers, duties, or functions, the Community Development Director
shall defermine whether there is compliance with the following:
[ The proposed site development, including the site plan, architecture, landscaping, parking and
graphic design, is in conformance with the standards of this and other applicable City ordinances insofar
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as the location, height, and appearance of the proposed development are involved;

bl The proposed design of the development is compatible with the design of other developments in the
general vicinity; and

[d The location, design, size, color and materials of the exterior of all structures are compatible with the
proposed development and appropriate to the design character of other developments in the vicinity.

Response: The building is existing and was previously approved thru the City of Tualatin’s AR process, meeting all the
City's applicable code requirements. The site improvements will be in conformance with the current and applicable
City ordinances and compatible with neighboring industrial developments. This standard has been met.

(2) In making his or her defermination of compliance with the above requirements, the Community
Development Direclor shall be guided by the objectives and standards set forth in this chapter. If the
architectural review plan includes utility facilities or public utility facilities, then the City Engineer shall defermine
whether those aspects of the proposed plan comply with applicable standards.

Response: Utility facilities and public utility facilities are existing and consistent with the City’s code. This standard
has been met.

(3) In determining compliance with the requirements set forth, the Community Development Director shall consider
the effect of his or her action on the availability and cost of needed housing. The Community Development
Director shall not use the requirements of this section to exclude needed housing types. However, consideration
of these factors shall not prevent the Community Development Director from imposing conditions of approval
necessary fo meet the requirements of this section. The costs of such conditions shall not unduly increase the cost
of housing beyond the minimum necessary fo achieve the purposes of this Code. As part of the Architectural
Review process, the Community Development Director has no authority to reduce dwelling unit densities.

Response: The proposal does not include housing. This standard does not apply.
(4) As part of Architectural Review, the properly owner may apply for approval to remove frees, in addition to those
exemptlions allowed in TDC 34.200(3), by submitting information concerning proposed tree removal, pursuant
fo TDC 34.210(1). The granting or denial of a tree removal permit shall be based on the criteria in TDC

34.230.

Response: This project includes removal of trees based on new construction. See section 34.230 above. This
standard has been met.

(5) Conlflicting Standards. In addition to the MUCOD requirements, the requirements in TDC Chapter /3
(Community Design Standards) and other applicable Chapters apply.

Response: The parcel is not within the MUCOD. This standard does not apply.
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DESIGN STANDARDS

Section 73.160 Standards (3)(c)

(1] Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation
(b) For Industrial Uses:

(i) A walkway shall be provided from the main building entrance to sidewalks in the public rightofway
and other onsite buildings and accessways. The walkway shall be a minimum of 5 feet wide and
constructed of concrete, asphalt, or a pervious surface such as pavers or grasscrefe, but not gravel or
woody material, and be ADA compliant, if applicable.
(ii) Walkways through parking areas, drive aisles and loading areas shall have a different appearance
than the adjacent paved vehicular areas.
(iii) Accessways shall be provided as a connection between the development's walkway and bikeway
circulation system and an adjacent bike lane;
(iv] Accessways may be gated for securily purposes;
(v) Ouldoor Recreation Access Roules shall be provided between the development's walkway and
bikeway circulation system and parks, bikeways and greenways where a bike or pedestrian path is
designated.

Response: At (1) location north of driveway along Tefon Ave. a 5’0" wide concrele sidewalk connecls fo main
enirance of building o the public right-ofway. As shown on attached plans. Sidewalks within site will be 5" or ¢’
wide, and ADA compliant in at least {1} location. This standard has been met.

(c) Curb ramps shall be provided wherever a walkway or accessway crosses a curb.

Response: Curb ramps will be provided as shown on the attached site plan G1.0 and detail 6/G5.0. This
standard has been met.

[ Accessways shall be a minimum of 8 feet wide and constructed in accordance with the Public Works
Construction Code if they are public accessways, and if they are private accessways they shall be
constructed of asphalt, concrele or a pervious surface such as pervious asphalt or concrele, pavers or
grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material, and be ADA compliant, if applicable.

Response: The path between the building and Teton Avenue is for ADA access and is 5.0" wide as noted above.
Material for the path will be concretfe at the sidewalk and asphalt crossing the parking lot. This standard has been
met.

[ Accessways to undeveloped parcels or undeveloped transit facilities need not be constructed  af the time the
subject property is developed. In such cases the applicant for development of a parcel adjacent o an
undeveloped parcel shall enfer info a written agreement with the City guaranteeing future performance by
the applicant and any successors in interest of the properly being developed to construct an accessway
when the adjacent undeveloped parcel is developed. The agreement shall be subject to the City's re-view
and approval.

Response: No accessways to undeveloped parcels or transit facilities are proposed. This standard does not apply.
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i Where a bridge or culvert would be necessary to span a designated greenway or wetland to provide a
connection to a bike or pedestrian path, the City may limit the number and location of accessways to reduce
the impact on the greenway or wetland.

Response: There are no wetlands on the site. This standard does not apply.

g Accessways shall be constructed, owned and maintained by the property owner.

Response: All accessways have been constructed by the Property owner’s contractor, and are owned and
maintained by the Property owner. This standard has been met.

(2) Drive-up Uses
Response: The proposal does not include a drive up facility. This standard does not apply.
(3) Safety and Security

(a) locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables tenants, employees and police to
walch over pedestrian, parking and loading areas.

Response: Building window sizes and locations are existing, but will be replaced with new storefront glazing. Theirsize
and location are sulficient fo allow for police vision and securily. The building lighting and parking lot lighting will be
enhanced to ensure the safety of fulure tenants and employees. This standard has been met.

o} In commercial, public and semipublic development and where possible in  industrial
development, locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables surveillance of
inferior activity from the public rightofway.

Response: The existing developmentis oriented to the street and public right-of-way along Teton Avenue. Building
frontage on this street has storefrontwindow systems which allow building users to view abutting pedestrian and parking
areas. Windows are visible from sidewalk on Teton Avenue. See lighting plan (LT. 1). Site lighting will illuminate the
building frontages and the parking area in between the building and right-of-way. This standard has been met.

6 locate, orient and select onssite lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site activities from the public
rightofway without shining into public rights-ofway or fish and wildlife habitat areas.

Response: No fish or wildlife habitat areas exist near the site. As shown on the lighting plan LT1.0} site lighting will
illuminate the buildings, loading areas and parking areas allowing these areas o be seen from the right-of- way. This

standard has been met.

d Provide an identification system which clearly locates buildings and their enfries for patrons and
emergency services.

Response: Building addresses will be visible and painted on the building. This standard has been met.
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€ Shrubs in parking areas must not exceed 30 inches in height. Tree canopies must not extend
below 8 feet measured from grade.

Response: Landscaping in the parking areas is existing and meets these requirements. Tree canopies will be no lower
than 8'0" atgrade and shrubs in vision clearance areas in the parking area will be no higher than 30”. This standard
has been met.

(4] Service, Delivery and Screening

(a) On and above grade electrical and mechanical equipment such as transformers, heat pumps
and air conditioners shall be screened with sight obscuring fences, walls or landscaping.

Response: The proposal does notinclude new equipment. This standard does notapply

(b) Ouldoor slorage, excluding mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables storage areas
listed under TDC /3.22/, shall be screened with a sight obscuring fence, wall, berm or dense
evergreen landscaping.

Response: This site does notinclude any ouldoor storage, exceptatrash and recycling enclosure. This standard doesnot
apply.

(c) Above ground pumping stations, pressure reading stations, water reservoirs; electrical
substations, and above ground natural gas pumping stations shall be screened with sight
obscuring fences or walls and landscaping.

Response: The proposal does notinclude any of the above. This standard does not apply.

(5) The Federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) applies to development in the City of Tualafin.
Although TDC, Chapter 73 does not include the Oregon Structural Specialty Code’ s (OSSC)
accessibility standards as requirements fo be reviewed during the Architectural Review process,
compliance with the OSSC is a requirement at the Building Permit step. It is strongly recommended all
materials submitted for Architectural Review show compliance with the OSSC.

Response: The existing building meets all required ADA, OSSC and City of Tualatin’s requirements. This standard has
been met.

(6) (a) All industrial, insfitutional, refail and office development on a fransit street designated in TDC  Chapter
11 (Figure 11-5) shall provide either a transit stop pad onsite, or an onsite or public sidewalk

connection to a fransit stop along the subject property's frontage on the fransit street.

Response: The proposal is not on a transit street. This standard does not apply.
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(b) In addition fo (o) above, new retail, office and insfitutional uses abutting major transit  stops as
designated in TDC Chapter 11 {Figure 11-5) shall:
Response: The proposal is not abutting a major fransit stop as shown in the above figure. This standard does not apply.

Section 73.210 Objectives

(1) Minimize disruption of natural site features such as topography, trees and water features.

Response: The site is currently developed and has been vacant for some time. There are no natural or water
features present, trees are prevalent on-site. Some will be removed during construction, but the majoritywill
remain. See Iree preservation site plan (TP 1.0). Site fopography will be regarded at asphalt parking areas. See site
plan (G2.0and G2. 1). This standard has been met.

(2) Provide a composition of building elements which is cohesive and responds 1o use needs, site context,
land form, a sense of place and identity, safety, accessibility and climatic factors. Utilize functional
building elements such as arcades, awnings, entries, windows, doors, lighting, reveals, accent features
and roof forms, whenever possible, to accomplish these objectives.

Response: This building is existing and will be enhanced with new paint, reveals and accenis to improve the
appearance. Theexistingofficelocations currently have projectionsto provide intrigue and pedesirian inferest. This
standard has been met

(3 Where possible, locate loading and service areas so that impacts upon surrounding areas are
minimized. In industrial development loading docks should be oriented inward to face other buildings or
other loading docks. In commercial areas loading docks should face outward towards the public right of-
way or perimeter of the site or both.

Response: The building is existing. The loading docks are facing Teton Avenue at a 45 degree angle, towards the
main driveway along Teton Avenue. This standard has been met.

(4) Enhance energy efficiency in commercial and industrial development through the use of landscape and
architectural elements such as arcades, sunscreens, lattice, frellises, roof overhangs and window
orientation.

Response: Therevised landscaping areas willimprove energy efficiency. This standard has been met.

(5] locafe and design enfries and loading/service areas in consideration of climatic conditions such as
prevailing winds, sun and driving rains.

Response: The building is existing and was previously approved under prior AR review by the City of Tualatin.
This standard has been met.

(6)  Give consideration to organization, design and placement of windows as viewed on each elevation
having windows. Surveillance over parking areas from the inside, as well as visual surveillance from the
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outside in, should be considered in window placement.
Response: The window placement was previously approved under prior AR review by the City of Tualatin. This
standard has been met.

(7} Select building materials which confribute to the project's identity, form and function, as well as to the

surrounding environment.

Response: The building materials {concrete filtup with reveals, storefront window gazing, and decorative elements
such as paint schemes emphasizing the entrances and storefront} are typical of and suitable for similar industrial
buildings in the region and area. The materials contribute to the industrial identity of the area with the surrounding
industrial uses while providing an attractive site to future warehouse and manufacturing tenants and users. See
attached colored elevations (A2.0) for paint upgrades. This standard hasbeen met.

(8) Select colors in consideration of lighting conditions and the context under which the structure is viewed,
the ability of the material to absorb, reflect or transmit light and the color's functional role (e.g., to identify

and attract business, aesthetic reasons, image-building).

Response: The color scheme selected will create a visually appealing development. The color selection and
placement will create a visual balance and add emphasis to the entries and storefronts of the existing building. See
colorelevations (A2.0). This standard hasbeen met.

(@) Where possible, locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables tenants, employees
and police to walch over pedestrian, parking and loading areas.

Response: The window placement has been approved under prior under prior AR review by the City of Tualatin.
This standard has been met.

(10)  Where practicable locale windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables surveillance of
interior activily from the public rightofway or other public areas. [Ord. 90493, §51, 9/13/93; Ord.
109702, 2/11/02]

Response: The existing entry closest to the public rightofway has storefront windows facing the main driveway,

parking areas and drive aisle to ensure a safe environment. Windows are also visible from sidewalk. In addition,
exterior site lighting is (or will be} provided around the site at sirategic locations to provide lighting atwalkways and
near the building. Windows allowing pedesirians a clear view to building dock areas. This standard has been met.

Section 73.220 Standards

(1) Safety and Security.
o] locate, orient and select onsite lighting to facilitate surveillance of onsite activities from the
public rightofway or other public areas without shining into public rights-ofway or fish and
wildlife habitat areas.
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Response: Existing lighting and parking lot lighting will be enhanced to ensure the safety of future tenants and employees.
This standard has been met.

b Provide an identification system which clearly identifies and locates buildings and their enfries.

Response: Building address will be visible and painted on the building. This standard has been met.

(¢ Shrubs in parking areas shall not exceed 30 inches in height, and free canopies must not extend
below 8 feet measured from grade,

Response: Landscaping in the parking areas will meet these requirements. Tree canopies will be no lower than 8’0"
at grade and shrubs in vision clearance areas in the parking area will be no higher than 30" This standard has been

met.

Section 73.226 Objectives

(1) Screen elements such as garbage and recycling containers from view.

Response: As shown on the site plan, { 1) Trash/ Recycling area is proposed for the existing building, providing easy
access for the garbage hauler. This enclosure is located at the interior of the site and will be screened by sight
obscuring painted concrete tilt up walls and metal gates as well as shrubs. This standard is met.

(2) Ensure slorage areas are centrally located and easy fo use.

Response: The trash enclosure is centrally located at the interior of the site. The metal gates will allow easy use. This
standard has been met.

(3) Meet dimensional and access requirements for haulers.

Response: The trash enclosure is 22'x10’, no center post with 40" opening on the side for user access. 6 yard, 5'x 8’
standard garbage or recycling container. This standard has been met.

(4) Designed to mitigate the visual impacts of storage areas.

Response: As shown on site plan, the frash enclosure is located at the interior of the site and will be screened by sight
obscuring painted conc. Tillup walls and metal gates as well as scrubs. This standard has been met.

(5) Provide adequate storage for mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables.

Response: As shown on detail 1/G5.1, the trash enclosure will accommodate both recycling and garbage
confainers. Thisstandardhas been met.

(6) Improve the efficiency of collection of mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables. (verify with
hauler)
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Response: The trash enclosure shown will accommodate typical trash and recycling containers per Republic

Services standards, and all

Section 73.227 Standards

(1) The mixed solid

ow convenientaccess by hauler. This standard has been met.

waste and source separated recyclables storage standards shall apply to all new or

expanded multifamily residential developments containing five or more units and to new or expanded

commercial, indusfrial, public and semipublic development.

Response: Thisis an existing commercial building. This standard does notapply.

(2) Minimum Standa
(a) The size
the requ

(i

rds Method.

and location of the sforage areals) shall be indicated on the site plan. Compliance with
irements set forth below are reviewed through the Architectural Review process.

The slorage area requirement is based on the area encompassed by predominant usels)
of the building (e.g., residential, office, refail, wholesale/warehouse,/manufacturing,
educational/instituional or other) as well as the area encompassed by other disfinct
uses. If a building has more than one use and that use occupies 20 percent or less of
the gross leasable area (GLA) of the building, the GLA occupied by that use shall be
counted toward the floor area of the predominant usels]. I a building has more than
one use and that use occupies more than 20 percent of the GLA of the building, then
the sforage area requirement for the whole building shall be the sum of the area of each
use.

Response: The final tenant or tenants for the building are not known at this time. We have sized the garbage

Page 25

enclosure to accommodate the typical user and the approval letter from Republic Services is included as part of the AR
submitial package. This standard has been met.

i

Storage areas for multiple uses on a single site may be combined and shared.

Response: The existing building will contain a mix of warehouse, office and manufacturing uses. (1) Trash enclosure

is proposed. This standard

i

hasbeen met.

The specific requirements are based on an assumed sforage area height of 4 feet for
mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables. Vertical storage higher than 4
feet, but no higher than 7 feet may be used to accommodate the same volume of
storage in a reduced floor space (potential reduction of 43 percent of specific
requirements). Where vertical or stacked storage is proposed, submitted plans shall
include drawings fo illustrate the layout of the storage area and dimensions for

containers.

Response: No stacked or vertical storage is proposed. This standard does notapply.

Y

Multifamily residential developments containing 5-10 units shall provide a minimum
storage area of 50 square feet. Multifamily residential developments containing more
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than 10 units shall provide 50 square feet plus an additional 5 square feet per unit for
each unit above 10.

Response: This project does not include Multi-Family Residential Development This standard
doesnotapply.

i Commercial, industrial, public and semi-public developments shall provide a minimum
storage area of 10 square feet plus: Office - 4 square feet/ 1000 square feet gross
leasable area [GLAJ; Refail - 10 square feet/ 1000 square feet GLA; Wholesale/
Warehouse/ Manufacturing - 6 square feet/ 1000 square feet GLA; Educational and
institutional - 4 square feet/ 1000 square feet GLA; and other - 4 square feet/ 1000
square feet GLA.

Response: As noled above, the size is adequate until future tenants are know and has been approved by Republic
Services. This standard has been met.

(6] location, Design and Access Standards for Storage Areas.
(a) Llocation Standards
(i) To encourage ils use, the storage area for source separated recyclables may be co-
located with the sforage area for mixed solid waste.

Response: The frash enclosure areas will include space for recyclables as well as irash. This standardhasbeenmet.

(ii) Indoor and  outdoor storage areas  shall comply with  Building and Fire Code
requirements.

Response: The frash enclosure areas will comply with the Building and Fire Code requirements. This standard has been
met.
(iii) Storage area space requirements can be satisfied with a single location or multiple

locations, and can combine both inferior and exterior locations.

Response: (1) trash enclosure will be provided to serve the building and will be located in exteriorlocations. This
standard hasbeen met.

(iv) Exterior storage areas shall not be located within a required front yard setback or in a
yard adjacent to a public or private street.

Response: Exterior storage is located at the interior of the site and will not be located in front yard setback oryards
adjacentto public or private streets. This standard has been met.

[v) Exterior storage areas shall be located in central and visible locations on the site to
enhance security for users.

Response: Exterior storage is located centrally and visibility at the interior of the site. This standard hasbeenmet.
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(vi) Exterior storage areas can be located in a parking area, if the proposed use provides
parking spaces required through the Architectural Review process. Storage areas shall
be appropriately screened according to TDC /3.22/7(6)(bl(iii).

Response: Exterior storage is located at the interior of the site, in the parking/drive/loading area. The exterior
storage area is screened by concrete tilt up walls and landscaping. This standard has been met.

(vii) Storage areas shall be accessible for collection vehicles and located so that the  storage
area will not obstruct pedestrian or vehicle fraffic movement on site or on public streets
adjacent to the site.

Response: Republic Services has reviewed and approved the exterior location. The exterior location will not
obstruct pedestrian or vehicle traffic movement on site or on public streets adjacenttothe site. This standard has
been met.

(b) Design Standards
(i) The dimensions of the storage area shall accommodate containers consistent with current
methods of local collection at the time of Architectural Review approval.

Response: The enclosure meets the size requirement of the City, and Republic Services. This standard hasbeen met.

(ii) Storage confainers shall meet Fire Code standards and be made and covered with
water proof materials or situated in a covered area.
Response: Storage containers will be provided by Republic Services and meet the Fire Code Standards. The
containers will be made of walerproof material. This standard has been met.

(iii) Exterior storage areas shall be enclosed by a sight obscuring fence or wall at least 6
feet in height. In multifamily, commercial, public and semi-public developments
evergreen plants shall be placed around the enclosure walls, excluding the gate or
enfrance openings. Gate openings for haulers shall be a minimum of 10 feet wide and
shall be capable of being secured in a closed and open position. A separate
pedestrian access shall also be provided in multifamily, commercial, public and semi-
public developments.

Response: The exterior storage is enclosed by a 6’ high site obscuring wall, with existing landscape screening
and 18" wide gate openings. The project is not a multi family, commercial or public/semipublicdevelopment. This
standardhasbeenmet.

iv) Exterior storage areas shall have either a concrete or asphalt floor surface.

Response: The exterior storage has a concrete slab floor surface. This standard has been met.

(v) Storage areas and containers shall be clearly labeled to indicate the type of material
accepted.

Response: Storage containers will be provided by Republic Services and will be standard trash andrecyclable storage
receptacle, clearlylabeled. This standard hasbeen met.
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(c) Access Standards
(i) Access to storage areas can be limited for security reasons. However, the storage areas
shall be accessible to users at convenient times of the day, and to hauler personnel on
the day and approximate time they are scheduled to provide hauler service.
Response: The storage area has cane bolts at bottom into concrete and at fop of gate for accessibility to users and
hauler personnel. This standard has been met.

(ii) Storage areas shall be designed to be easily accessible to hauler frucks and equipment,
considering paving, grade, gate clearance and vehicle access. A minimum of 10 feet
horizontal clearance and 8 feet vertical clearance is required if the storage area is
covered.

Response: The storage is visible and centrally located on site and is easily accessible to hauler trucks and equipment.
This standard has been met.

(iii) Storage areas shall be accessible to collection vehicles without requiring backing out of
a driveway onfo a public street. It only a single access point is available fo the storage
area, adequate tumning radius shall be provided to allow vehicles to safely exit the site
in a forward motion. [Ord. 898-93, §8, 6/4/93]
Response: The proposed garbage enclosure is located adjacent fo a large truck maneuvering area and hasbeen
approved by Republic Services.. This standard has been met.

Section 73.240 Landscaping General Provisions (3), (11,13)

(3) The minimum area requirement for landscaping for uses in CO, CR, CC, CG, ML and MG Planning  Districts

shall be fifteen (15) percent of the fofal land area to be developed, except within the Core Area Parking
District, where the minimum area requirement for landscaping shall be 10 percent. VWhen a dedication is
granted in accordance with the planning district provisions on the subject property for a fish and wildlife
habitat area, the minimum area requirement for landscaping may be reduced by 2.5 percent from the
minimum area requirement as determined through the AR process.

Response: The existing site meets the landscaping requirement of 15% of the total land area to be developed. This

standard has been met.

(11} Any required landscaped area shall be designed, consfructed, installed, and maintained so that within
three years the ground shall be covered by living grass or other plant materials. (The foliage crown of
frees shall not be used fo meet this requirement.) A maximum of 10% of the landscaped area may be
covered with unvegetated areas of bark chips, rock or stone. Disturbed soils are encouraged fo be
amended fo an original or higher level of porosity o regain infiliration and stormwater storage capacity.

Response: The existing site landscaped area has been designed, constructed, installed and maintained perthe City's
standard. Thisstandard has been met.

(13) landscape plans for required landscaped areas that include fences should carelfully integrate any
fencing info the plan to guide wild animals toward animal crossings under, over, or around
fransportation corridors.

Response: Nofences are proposed for this Project. This standard does not apply.
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Section 73.250 Tree Preservation

(1) Trees and other plant materials to be refained shall be identified on the landscape plan and grading
plan.
Response: Trees and other plant materials to be retained are identified on the landscape and grading plans. This
standard has been met.

2) During the construction process:
(a) The owner or the owner's agents shall provide above and below ground profection for existing
frees and plant materials identified to remain.
Response: The trees noted to remain will be protected during construction by the owner's contractor. This standard has
beenmet.

(b) Trees and plant materials identified for preservation shall be protected by chain link or other
sturdy fencing placed around the free at the drip line.
Response: The grading plan (G2.0} and landscape plan (L2.0) include notes and delails for tree protection
during construction.

(c) IF it is necessary to fence within the drip line, such fencing shall be specified by a qualified
arborist as defined in TDC 31.060.
Response: The site has been reviewed by an arborist and the report is included with the submittal. The plans(G2.0
and L2.0) indicate protection notes and details. This standard has been met.

(d) Neither top soil storage nor consfruction material storage shall be located within the drip line of
frees designated to be preserved.
Response: The contractor is responsible to protect the existing frees to remain per the notes and details shown onthe
plans. Nothing is allowed within the dripline fenced areas. This standard has been met.

(e) Where site condilions make necessary a grading, building, paving, frenching, boring, digging,
or other similar encroachment upon a preserved tree's dripline area, such grading, paving,
frenching, boring, digging, or similar encroachment shall only be permitted under the direction of
a qualified arborist. Such direction must assure that the health needs of trees within the preserved
area can be met.
Response: Any required work in the fenced dripline areas shall be approved by the arborist involved with the project.
This standard has been met.

(f) Tree root ends shall not remain exposed.
Response: All exposed tree roots (if any) will be covered with soil and landscaping. This standard has been met.

(3] landscaping under preserved frees shall be compatible with the retention and health of said free.
Response: The majority of landscaping under the preserved frees is existing to remain. Any required disturbance, will
meetwith the arboristand landscape architect’s approval. This standard has been met.
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[4) When it is necessary for a preserved free to be removed in accordance with TDC 34.210 the
landscaped area surrounding the tree or frees shall be maintained and replanted with trees that relate to
the present landscape plan, or if there is no landscape plan, then trees that are complementary with
existing, nearby landscape materials. Native frees are encouraged

Response: This will be done perthe new landscape plan (L1.0). This standard has been met.

(5) Pruning for refained deciduous shade trees shall be in accordance with National Arborist Association
'Pruning Standards For Shade Trees," revised 19/9.
Response: If any pruning is required, it will be done under the supervision and instruction of the arborist and
landscape architect on the project. This standard has been met.

(6] Except for impervious surface areas, one hundred percent {100%) of the area preserved under any free or
group of trees refained in the landscape plan (as approved through the Architectural Review process)
shall apply directly fo the percentage of landscaping required for a development.

Response: All landscaping shown [existing and new) on the landscape plan {L1.0} is included as part of the
required 15% minimum for the site. This standard is met.

Section 73.260 Tree and Plant Preservation

(1) The following specifications are minimum standards for trees and plants:

(a) Deciduous Trees:
Deciduous shade and omamental trees shall be a minimum one and one-half inch (1 1/2")
caliper measured six inches [6") above ground, balled and burlapped. Bare root frees will be
acceptable to plant during their dormant season. Trees shall be characteristically shaped
specimens.

b) Coniferous Trees.
Coniferous frees shall be a minimum five feet (5') in height above ground, balled and
burlapped. Bare root frees will be acceptable to plant during their dormant season. Trees shall
be well branched and characteristically shaped specimens.

(c) Fvergreen and Deciduous Shrubs.
Evergreen and deciduous shrubs shall be at least one (1] to five (5) gallon size. Shrubs shall be
characteristically branched. Side of shrub with best foliage shall be oriented to public view.

(d) Groundcovers.
Groundcovers shall be fully rooted and shall be well branched or leafed. English ivy (Hedera
helix) is considered a high maintenance material which is detrimental fo other landscape
materials and buildings and is therefore prohibited.

le) Lawns.
Lawns shall consist of grasses, including sod, or seeds of acceptable mix within the local
landscape industry. Lawns shall be 100 percent coverage and weed free.

Response: The landscaping has been designed to meet these requirements. See the landscape plan (L1.0). This
standard has been met.

(2) landscaping shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of Sunset New Western Garden Book
(latest edition), lane Publishing Company, Menlo Park, California or the American Nurserymen
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Association Standards (latest edition).
Response: The landscaping has been designed to meet these requirements. See the landscape plan (L1.0). This
standard has been met.

(3) The following guidelines are suggested to ensure the longevity and continued vigor of plant materials:
(a) Select and site permanent landscape materials in such a manner as to produce a hardy and

droughtresistant landscaped area.
(b) Consider soil type and depth, spacing, exposure to sun and wind, slope and contours of the
site, building walls and overhangs, and compatibility with existing nafive vegetation preserved
on the site or in the vicinity.
Response: The landscaping has been designed to meetthese requirements. See the landscape plan (L1.0). This standard
has been met.

4) All frees and plant materials shall be healthy, diseasefree, damagedfree, well-branched stock,
characteristic of the species.
Response: The landscaping has been designed to meetthese requirements. See the landscape plan (L1.0). This standard
has been met.

(5)  All plant growth in landscaped areas of developments shall be controlled by pruning, trimming or
otherwise so that:
(a) It will not inferfere with designated pedestrian or vehicular access; and
b) It will not constitute a fraffic hazard because of reduced visibility.

Response: The owner will hire a landscaping company to maintain the landscaping for this projectto comply with city
standards for pruning and trimming. This standard has been met.

Section 73.270 Grading

(1) Alter completion of site grading, top-soil is to be restored 1o exposed cut and fill areas to provide a
suitable base for seeding and planting.
Response: The site will be final graded to cover any exposed areas and fully landscaped to provide aclean
appearance. This standard has been met.

(2) All planting areas shall be graded to provide positive drainage.
Response: The site grading has been designed to provide positive drainage for the entire site as indicated on the

grading plan (G2.0). This standard has been met.

(3) Neither soil, water, plant materials nor mulching materials shall be allowed to wash across roadways or
walkways.
Response: The landscaped areas will be enclosed with concrete curbs to prevent any washouts of soil.
This standard has been met.

(4) Impervious surface drainage shall be directed away from pedestrian walkways, dwelling units,
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buildings, outdoor private and shared areas and landscape areas except where the landscape area is

a water quality facility.
Response: The site grading of the asphalt (impervious) areas have been designed to drain away from walkways,
buildings, etc. If required fo drain toward these items, concrete curbs are located {i.e. around landscaping}to
protectthem. This standard has been met.

Section 73.280 Irrigation System Required

Except for fownhouse lots, landscaped areas shall be irrigated with an automatic underground or drip irrigation

system.
Response: The existinglandscaping toremain is currently irrigated. Any new landscaping will be irrigated and designed
to extend from the exisling system by bidder design. This siandard has been met.

Section 73.290 Re-vegetation in Un-landscaped Areas

(1) Where vegelation has been removed or damaged in areas not affected by the landscaping requirements
and that are not fo be occupied by struclures or other improvements, vegelation shall be replanted.
Response: If existing landscaping is damaged, it will be repaired to match existing. This standard has been met.

(2) Plant materials shall be watered at intervals sufficient to ensure survival and growth for a minimum of two
growing seasons.
Response: The landscaping will be irrigated with an approved underground irrigation system. The coniractor is
required to guarantee the system for a minimum of one year as noled on the landscape plan (L1.0). This standard has
been met.

(3 The use of native plant materials is encouraged to reduce irrigation and maintenance demands.
Response: The landscaping has been designed to meetthis where possible. This standard has been met.

(4) Disturbed soils should be amended to an original or higher level of porosity to regain infiliration and
stormwater storage capacity.
Response: Any disturbed soils will be amended to meet existing conditions or higher. The landscaping has been
designed to meet these requirements. See the landscape plan (L1.0). This standard has been met.

Section 73.310 Landscape Standards — Commerdial, Industrial, Public and Semi-Public and Semi-Public Uses

(1) A minimum Sfootwide landscaped area must be located along all building perimefers which are
viewable by the general public from parking lots or the public rightofway, excluding loading areas,
bicycle parking areas and pedestrian egress/ingress locations. Pedestrian amenities such as landscaped
plazas and arcades may be substituted for this requirement. This requirement shall not apply where the
distance along a wall between two vehicle or pedestrian access openings (such as eniry doors, garage
doors, carports and pedestrian corridors) is less than 8 feet.

Response: The site and building is existing and does meet this 5.0" minimum requirement. This standard has been
met.
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(2) Areas exclusively for pedesirian use that are developed with pavers, bricks, efc., and confain pedestrian
amenifies, such as benches, tables with umbrellas, children's play areas, shade trees, canopies, etc.,
may be included as part of the site landscape area requirement.

Response: The pedesirian areas (sidewalks, striped paths, etc.) do not include benches or pavers and are not
included inthe minimum 15% requirement. This standard has been met.

(3 All areas not occupied by buildings, parking spaces, driveways, drive aisles, pedestrian areas or
undisturbed natural areas shall be landscaped
Response: Any areas not listed above are existing landscaping to remain. This standard has been met.

Off-Street Parking Lotlandscaping
Section 73.320 Off-Street Parking Lot Landscaping Standards

(2) Application. Offstreet parking lot landscaping standards shall apply to any surface vehicle parking or
circulation area.
Response: The landscaping has been designed to meet these requirements. See the landscape plan (L1.0). This standard
hasbeenmet.

Section 73.340 Off-Street Parking Lot and Loading Area Landscaping — Commercial, Industrial, Public and Semi-
Public Uses, and Residential and Mixed Use Residential Uses within the Central Design District

(1) A clear zone shall be provided for the driver at ends of onsite drive aisles and at driveway entrances,
vertically between a maximum of 30 inches and a minimum of 8 feet as measured from the ground
level,
Response: As noted above, the landscaping has been designed to meetthe 30" to 8’ requirement. This standard has
been met.

(2] Perimeter site landscaping of at least 5 feet in width shall be provided in all offsireet parking and
vehicular circulation areas (including loading areas). For conditional uses in multifamily residential
planning districts the landscape width shall be at least 10 feet except for uses allowed by TDC
40.030(3), 40.030(5}(j), 40.030(5}{m}, 40.030(5}{n) and41.030(2)}.

(a The landscape area shall contain:

(i) Deciduous trees an average of not more than 30 feet on center. The trees shall meet
the requirements of IDC /3.360(/).

iy Plantings which reach a mature height of 30 inches in three years which provide
screening of vehicular headlights year round.

i Shrubs or ground cover, planted so as to achieve Q0 percent coverage within three
years.

(iv) Native trees and shrubs are encouraged.

Response: The landscaping has been designed to meet these requirements. See the landscape plan (L1.0). This standard
hasbeenmet.
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(b) Where offstreet parking areas on separate lots are adjacent fo one another and are
connected by vehicular access, the landscaped sfrips required in subsection (2) of this
section are nof required.

Response: This site does notinclude vehicle access to adjacentssites. This standard does not apply.

Section 73.360 Off-Street Parking Lot Landscape Islands — Commercial, Industrial, Public and Semi-
Public Uses

(1) A minimum of 25 square feet per parking stall shall be improved with landscape island areas. They
may be lower than the surrounding parking surface to aHow them to receive stormwater run-off and
function as water quality faciliies as well as parking lot landscaping. They shall be protected from
vehicles by curbs, but the curbs may have spaces fo allow drainage info the islands. They shall be
dispersed throughout the parking area [see TDC 73.380(3)]. They shall be planted with groundcover or
shrubs that will completely cover the island area within 3 years. They shall be planted with deciduous
shade frees when needed to meet the parking lot shade free requirements. Native plant materials are
encouraged. landscape square footage requirements shall not apply to parking structures and
underground parking.

Response: The site has been designed to meet the 2 5-square feetrequirement with the required landscape islands as
shown on the plans. This standard has been met.

(2) landscaped island areas with deciduous parking lot shade trees shall be a minimum of 5 feet in width
(from inside of curb to curb).

Response: The landscape islands are a minimum of 54eet. This standard has been met.

(3) A minimum of one deciduous shade free shall be provided for every four (4) parking spaces to lessen the
adverse impacts of glare, reduce heat from paved surfaces, and to emphasize circulation patterns.
Required shade frees shall be uniformly distributed throughout the parking lof {see TDC 73.380(3)), except
that within the Central Design District landscape islands and shade trees may be placed to frame views
of the Tualatin Commons water feature or identified architectural focal elements. The frees shall meet the

requirements of TDC 73.360(7). Parking lot shade free requirements shall not apply to parking structures
and underground parking.

Response: This is similar to the 25-feet rule and the site plan and landscape plans have been designed to meet this
requirement. This standard has been met.

(4) landscape islands shall be utilized at aisle ends to protect parked vehicles from moving vehicles and
emphasize vehicular circulation patterns. Landscape island location requirements shall not apply fo
parking structures and under-ground parking.

Response: All parking endsinclude alandscape island. This standard has been met.
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(5) Required plant material in landscape islands shall achieve Q0 percent coverage within three years.

Native shrubs and frees are encouraged.

Response: The landscaping has been designed to meet these requirements. See the landscape plan (L1.0). This standard

hasbeen met.

Section 73.370 Off- Street Parking and Loading

(2) Off-Street Parking Provisions

(a) The following are the minimum and maximum requirements for offsireet motor vehicle parking in the

City...

USE

MINIMUM MOTOR
VEHICLE PARKING
REQUIREMENT

MAXIMUM MOTOR
VEHICLE PARKING
REQUIREMENT

BICYCLE PARKING
REQUIREMENT

PERCENTAGE OF
BICYCLE PARKING
TO BE COVERED

vi) General office

2.70 spaces per
1,000 sq. ft. of gross

floor area

Zone A: 3.4 spaces
per 1,000 sq. ft.

gross floor area

Zone B: 4.1 spaces
per 1,000 sq. ft.

gross floor area

2, or 0.50 spaces per
1,000 gross sq. ft.

whichever is greater

First 10 spaces or
40%, whichever is

greater

(i) Manufacturing

1.60 spaces per
1,000 sq. ft. of gross
floor area

None

2, or 0.10 spaces per
1,000 gross sq. ft.,

whichever is greater

First 5 spaces or
30%, whichever is

greater

(i) Warehousing

0.30 spaces per
1,000 sq. ft. of gross
floor area

Zone A: 0.4 spaces
per 1,000 sq. ft.
gross floor area

Zone B: 0.5 spaces
per 1,000 sq. ft.

gross floor area

2, or 0.10 spaces per
1,000 gross sq. ft.,
whichever is greater

First 5 spaces or
30%, whichever is

greater

Response: The parking for this site includes both existing and new and was calculated based on Office (2.7 per 1,000
sf}), Warehouse (.3 per 1,000 sf) and Manufacturing (1.6 per 1,000 sf) with an estimate of projected square footage

shown on the site plan (G 1.0 for a total of 127 spaces. This standard has been met.

(3) Off-Street Vanpool and Carpool Parking Provisions.

The minimum number of offstreet Vanpool and Carpool parking for commercial, institutional and

industrial uses is as follows:
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Number of Required Number of Vanpool or
Parking Spaces Carpool Spaces
0to 10 1
10 to 25 2

26 and greater 1 for each 25 spaces

Response: The site plan (G 1.0) indicates (4) carpool / vanpool parking spaces. Based on a shell building with
unknown occupants, we have assume (4) spaces. Once the occupancy is known and the actual required spaces are
known, more spaces can be added with the Tenant Improvement Permits in the future. This standard has been met.

Section 73.380 Off-Street Parking Lots

(1) Offstreet parking lot design shall comply with the dimensional standards set forth in Figure /3-10f this
section,

Response: Off street parking lot includes both existing and new parking stalls. Ithas been designed to meet the city
standards. This standard has been met.

(2) Parking stalls for sub-compact vehicles shall not exceed 35 percent of the total parking stalls required
by TDC73.370(2).
Response: The parking lot does include more than 35% of total parking stalls for compact parking. This standard has
been met
(3) Offstreet parking stalls shall not exceed eight continuous spaces in a row without a landscape
separation,

Response: The site plan has been designed to comply with this standard. This standard has been met.

(4] Parking lot drive aisles shall be constructed of asphalt or concrete, including pervious concrete. Parking
stalls shall be constructed of asphalt or concrete, or a pervious surface such as pavers or grasscrete, but
not gravel or woody material. Drive aisles and parking stalls shall be maintained adequately for all-
weather use and drained to avoid water flow across sidewalks.

Response: All parking and drive aisles are covered with asphalt paving. This standard has been met.

(5) Except for parking fo serve residential uses, parking areas adjacent fo or within residential planning
districts or adjacent to residential uses shall be designed to minimize disturbance of residents.

Response: Thisis an Industrial Project. This standard does notapply.

(6] Artificial lighting, which may be provided, shall be deflected to not shine or create glare in a residential
planning district, an adjacent dwelling, street rightofway in such a manner as to impair the use of such
way or a Natural Resource Protection Overlay District, Other Natural Areas identified in Figure 3-4 of the
Parks and Recreation Master Plan, or a Clean Water Services Vegetated Corridor.
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Response: This site does notinclude a Natural Resource Protection Overlay. This standard does notapply.

(/) Croups of more than 4 parking spaces shall be so located and served by driveways that their use will
require no backing movements or other maneuvering within a street rightofway other than an alley.
Response: All parking stalls are designed to be on-site and not interfere with street right-of- way. This standard has been

met.

(8) Service drives to offstreet parking areas shall be designed and constructed to facilitate the flow of traffic,
provide maximum safety of fraffic access and egress, and maximum safety of pedestrians and vehicular
iraffic on the site.
Response: The general layoul of the site is existing and was approved under previous AR submittal. The new drive aisles
and / or parking are designed to work with the safe flow of Iraffic onsite and pedestrian areas. This standardhasbeen
mel.

(@) Parking bumpers or wheel slops or curbing shall be provided to prevent cars from encroaching on the
street rightofway, adjacent landscaped areas, or adjacent pedesirian walkways.
Response: The parking stalls have been designed to provide sulficient curbs or sidewalks to protectboth landscapingand
pedestriansidewalks. Thisstandard hasbeen met.

(10)  Disability parking spaces and accessibility shall be provided in accordance with applicable federal and
state requirements.
Response: All ADA parking stalls and routes have been designed to meet the current ADA code requirements. This
standard has been met.

(1) Onsite drive aisles without parking spaces, which provide access to parking areas with regular spaces
or with a mix of regular and sub-compact spaces, shall have a minimum width of 22 feet for two-way
iraffic and 12 feel for one-way traffic. Onssite drive aisles without parking spaces, which provide access
lo parking areas with only sub-compact spaces, shall have a minimum width of 20 feet for two-way
iraffic and 12 feet for one-way fraffic.

Response: The minimum drive aisle widthis 24.0". This standard has been met.

Section 73.390 Off-Street Loading Facilities

(1) The minimum number of offstreet loading berths for commercial, industrial, public and semi-public uses is
as follows:
Square Feet of Floor Area Number of Berths
Less than 5,000
5,000 — 25,000
25,000 - 60,000
60,000 and over

WIN |- |O

Response: This site includes more than the minimum required loading berths as itincludes loading docks on 3- sides. This
standard has been met.

(2] loading berths shall conform to the following minimum size specifications.
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(a) Commercial, public and semi-public uses of 5,000 to 25,000 square feet shall be 12' x 25'
and uses greater than 25,000 shall be 12" x 35

(b) Industrial uses - 12" x 60'

(c) Berths shall have an unobstructed height of 14

(d) loading berths shall not use the public rightolway as part of the required offsireet loading
area.

Response: As noled above, this project includes several loading docks and all meel or exceed the minimum
requirements. Thisstandard hasbeen met.

(3 Required loading areas shall be screened from public view from public streets and adjacent properties by
means of sightobscuring landscaping, walls or other means, as approved through the Architectural
Review process.
Response: The loading docks are surrounded by either retaining walls and / or landscaping. This standard has
beenmet.

(4) Required loading facilities shall be installed prior 1o final building inspection and shall be permanently
maintained as a condition of use.
Response: The loading docks are existing. This standard does not apply.

(5) A driveway designed for continuous forward flow of passenger vehicles for the purpose of loading and
unloading children shall be located on the site of a school or child day care center having a capacity
greater than 25 students.

Response: This projectis industrial and does notinclude children. This standard does not apply.

(6] The offstreet loading facilities shall in all cases be on the same lot or parcel as the structure they are
intended to serve. In no case shall the required offstreet loading spaces be part of the area used to satisty
the off-street parking requirements.

Response: All offstreetloading is located on the projectssite. This standard is met.

(7] Subject to Architectural Review approval, the Community Development Director may allow the standards
in this Section to be relaxed within the Central Design District. ..
Response: The Projectis notin the Central Design District. This standard does not apply.

Section 73.400 Access

(1) The provision and maintenance of vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress from private property to the
public streets as sfipulated in this Code are continuing requirements for the use of any structure or parcel of
real property in the City of Tualatin. Access management and spacing standards are provided in this
section of the TDC and TDC Chapter /5. No building or other permit shall be issued until scale plans are
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presented that show how the ingress and egress requirement is 1o be fulfilled. If the owner or occupant of
a lot or building changes the use to which the lot or building is put, thereby increasing ingress and egress
requirements, it shall be unlawful and a violation of this code to begin or maintain such altered use until
the required increase in ingress and egress is provided.
Response: The existing development will be enhanced with a new concrete sidewalk, and pedestrian pathway for
pedestrian ingress and egress from site to sireet. This standard has been met.

(2] Owners of two or more uses, structures, or parcels of land may agree o utilize jointly the same ingress
and egress when the combined ingress and egress of both uses, structures, or parcels of land satisfies
their combined requirements as designated in this code; provided that satisfactory legal evidence is
presented to the City Attorney in the form of deeds, easements, leases or confracts to establish joint use.
Copies of said deeds, easements, leases or contracts shall be placed on permanent file with the City
Recorder.

Response: This site is a single owner and does not need joint access. This standard does not apply.

(3) Joint and Cross Access.
(a) Adjacent commercial uses may be required fo provide cross access drive and pedestrian
access to allow circulation between sifes.
Response: This site is a single owner and does not need joint access. This standard does not apply.

(b) A system of joint use driveways and cross access easements may be required and may
incorporate the following:

(i) a conlinuous service drive or cross access corridor extending the entire length of each
block served to provide for driveway separation consistent with the access
management classification system and standards.

(i1) a design speed of 10 mph and a maximum width of 24 feet to accommodate two-
way Iravel aisles designated to accommodate automobiles, service vehicles, and
loading vehicles;

(iii) stubouts and other design fealures to make it visually obvious that the abulfing
properfies may be fied in to provide cross access via a service drive;

(iv) a unified access and circulation system plan for coordinated or shared parking areas.

Response: This site is a single owner and does not need joint access. This standard does not apply.

(c) Pursuant fo this section, property owners may be required to:

(i) Record an easement with the deed dllowing cross access to and from other properties
served by the joint use driveways and cross access or service drive;

(ii) Record an agreement with the deed that remaining access rights along the roadway
will be dedicated to the city and pre-existing driveways will be closed and eliminated
after construction of the jointuse driveway;

(iii) Record a joint maintenance agreement with the deed defining maintenance
responsibilities of property owners;

(iv) If (i) above involve access fo the state highway system or county road system, ODOT
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or the county shall be contacted and shall approve changes to [iii] above prior to any
changes.
Response: Thisstandard does notapply.

(4] Requirements for Development on Less than the Entire Sife.

(@) To promote unified access and circulation systems, lots and parcels under the same ownership or
consolidated for the purposes of development and comprised of more than one building site shall
be reviewed as one unit in relation to the access standards. The number of access points permitted
shall be the minimum number necessary to provide reasonable access to these properties, not the
maximum available for that frontage. All necessary easements, agreements, and slipulations shall be
met. This shall also apply o phased development plans. The owner and all lessees within the
affected area shall comply with the access requirements.

Response: The owner infends to utilize the entire site and will not require easements or joint access. This standard does

notapply.
(b) All access must be internalized using the shared circulation system of the principal commercial
development or retail center. Driveways should be designed fo avoid queuing across surrounding
parking and driving aisles.

Response: This site is a single owner and does not need joint access. This standard does not apply.

(5] lots that front on more than one sireet may be required fo locate motor vehicle accesses on the sireet with
the lower functional classification as determined by the City Engineer.

Response: Lot is located on one sireetwith two existing accesses. This standard has been met.

(6] Except as provided in IDC 53.100, all ingress and egress shall connect directly with public streets. [Ord.
88292, § 24,12/14/92]

Response: Ingress and egress connectwith SW Teton Avenue. This standard has been met.

(7] Vehicular access for residential uses shall be brought to within 50 feet of the ground floor entrances or the
ground floor landing of a stairway, ramp or elevator leading to dwelling units.

Response: Thisis not a residential use. This standard does not apply.

(8) To afford safe pedestrian access and egress for properties within the City, a sidewalk shall be constructed
along all street frontage, prior fo use or occupancy of the building or structure proposed for said property.
The sidewalks required by this section shall be constructed to City standards, except in the case of streets
with inadequate rightofway width or where the final street design and grade have not been established,
in which case the sidewalks shall be constructed o a design and in a manner approved by the City
Engineer. Sidewalks approved by the City Engineer may include temporary sidewalks and sidewalks
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constructed on private property; provided, however, that such sidewalks shall provide confinuity with
sidewalks of adjoining commercial developments existing or proposed. When a sidewalk is to adjoin a
future street improvement, the sidewalk construction shall include construction of the curb and gutter section
fo grades and alignment established by the City Engineer.

Response: The existing development will be enhanced with a new concrete sidewalk, and pedestrian pathway for
pedestrian ingress and egress from site to street. This standard has been met.

(Q)  The standards set forth in this Code are minimum standards for access and egress, and may be increased
through the Architectural Review process in any particular instance where the standards provided herein
are deemed insufficient to protect the public health, safety, and general welfare.

Response: This site is exisling and was previously approved under a separate AR submitial. It is proposed to be
enhanced to improve safety and security and provide a better overall site and building for public safety and
general wellare.

(10} Minimum access requirements for residential uses:

Response: Thisis nota residential use. This standard does not apply.

(1) Minimum Access Requirements for Commercial, Public and Semi-Public Uses.
Response: This is nota Commercial, Public or Semi Public use. This standard does not apply.

(12)  Minimum Access Requirements for Industrial Uses. Ingress and egress for industrial uses shall not be less than the

following:
Required Minimum Number Minimum Pavement Minimum Pavement
Parking Spaces Required Width Walkways, Etc.
1-250 1 36 feet for first 50’ from No curbs or walkway
ROW, 24’ thereafter required
Over 250 As required by the City As required by the City As required by the City
Engineer Engineer Engineer

RESPONSE: THE EXISTING SITE HAS TWO DRIVEWAYS. THIS STANDARD HAS BEEN MET.

(13]  Oneway Ingress or Egress.

When approved through the Archifectural Review process, one-way ingress or egress may be used fo
satisfy the requirements of Subsections (7], (8], and (?). However, the hard surfaced pavement of one-
way drives shall not be less than 16 feet for multifamily residential, commercial, or industrial uses.

Response: This projectincludes(2) two-way driveways. This standard doesnotapply.
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(14)  Maximum Driveway Widths and Other Requirements.
(a) Unless otherwise provided in this chapter, maximum driveway widths shall not exceed 40 feet.

Response: The site has (1) 40" driveway and { 1) 30" driveway. This standard has been met.

(b) Except for townhouse lots, no driveways shall be constructed within 5 feet of an adjacent
property line, except when two adjacent property owners elect o provide joint access fo their
respective properties, as provided by Subsection (2).

Response: Both existing driveways are more than 5’ from an adjacent property line. This standard has been met.

(c) There shall be a minimum distance of 40 feet between any two adjacent driveways on a single
property unless a lesser distance is approved by the City Engineer.

Response: The two exisling driveways are more than 404eet apart. This standard has been met.

(15)  Distance between Driveways and Infersections.
Except for singlefamily dwellings, the minimum distance between driveways and infersections shall be
as provided below. Distances listed shall be measured from the stop bar at the intersection.

a) At the intersection of collector or arterial streets, driveways shall be located a minimum of 150
feet from the intersection.
Response: This existing site includes two driveways and the projectsite is located more than 150 feet fromany
infersection. Thisstandard has been met.

(b) At the intersection of two local streets, driveways shall be located a minimum of 30 feet from
the intersection.

Response: See nole a above. This slandard has been met.

(c) If the subject property is not of sufficient width to allow for the separation between driveway
and infersection as provided, the driveway shall be constructed as far from the intersection as
possible, while sfill maintaining the 5foot setback between the driveway and property line as
required by TDC /3.400(14)(b).

Response: See note a above. This standard has been met.

(d) When considering a public facilities plan that has been submitted as part of an Architectural
Review plan in accordance with IDC 31.071(6), the City Engineer may approve the location of
a driveway closer than 150 feet from the intersection of collector or arterial streets, based on
written findings of fact in support of the decision. The written approval shall be incorporated info
the decision of the City Engineer for the utility facilities portion of the Architectural Review plan
under the process set forth in IDC 31.0/1 through 31.077.
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Response: See note a above. This standard has been met.

(16) Vision Clearance Area.

(a) local Streets - A vision clearance area for all local street intersections, local sireet and driveway
intersections, and local street or driveway and railroad intersections shall be that triangular area
formed by the rightofway lines along such lots and a straight line joining the rightofway lines at
points which are 10 feet from the intersection point of the rightofway lines, as measured along
such lines (see Figure /3-2 for illustration).

Response: See note a above. This standard has been met.

(b) Collector Streets - A vision clearance area for all collector/arterial street intersections,
collector/arterial street and local street intersections, and collector/arterial street and railroad
infersections shall be that triangular area formed by the rightofway lines along such lots and a
straight line joining the rightofway lines at points which are 25 feet from the intersection point
of the rightofway lines, as measured along such lines. Where a driveway intersects with a
collector/arterial street, the distance measured along the driveway line for the triangular area

shall be 10 feet (see Figure 73-2 for illustration).
Response: See note a above. This standard has been met.

(c) Vertical Height Restriction - Except for items associated with utilities or publicly owned structures
such as poles and signs and existing street trees, no vehicular parking, hedge, planting, fence,
wall structure, or temporary or permanent physical obstruction shall be permitted between 30
inches and 8 feet above the established height of the curb in the clear vision area (see Figure
7/3-2 for illustration).

Response: As noted in the landscape section above. This project has been designed to comply with the 30" to 8’

requirement. This standard has been met.
(17)  Major driveways, as defined in 31.060, in new residential and mixed-use areas are required fo
connect with existing or planned streefs except where prevented by topography, rail lines, freeways,

pre-existing development or leases, easements or covenants, or other barriers.

Response: The projectis an industrial site. This standard does notapply.
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CHAPTER 03-05: SOIL EROSION, SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT, WATER QUALITY FACILITIES, AND BUILDING AND
SEWERS

EROSION CONTROL

Section 3-5-010 Policy

It is the policy of the City fo require temporary and permanent measures for dll construction projects to lessen the adverse
effects of consiruction on the environment. The contractor shall properly install, operate and maintain both temporary and
permanent works as provided in this chapler or in an approved plan, to protect the environment during the term of the
project. In addition, these erasion confrol rules apply to all properties within the City, regardless of whether that property
is involved in a construction or development activity. Nothing in this chapter shall relieve any person from the obligation 1o
comply with the regulations or permits of any federal, state, or local authority.

Response: A 1200-C permit from Clean Waler Services [Acling agent for DEQ) and an Erosion Confrol Permit
from the City will be obtained prior to construction starting on the site. The contractor will employ BMPs as
indicated on the Frosion Control Plan Set submitted as part of the 1200-C permit approval. The standard 1200
C requirements comply with this section. During construction the site will be maintained by the contractor in
compliance with the 1200-C permit for this project. This standard has been met.

Section 3-5-040 Erosion Prohibited

Visible or measurable erosion which enfers, or is likely to enter, the public storm and surface water system or leaves the

property on which it criginafes, is prohibited, and is a viclation of this ordinance. The awner of the property from which
erosion originates and any person whose activity on the property causes such erosion, shall be deemed responsible for

causing such erosion and shall be responsible to stop erosion, cleanup past erosion, and prevent erasion from occurring
in the future.

Response: A 1200-C permit from Clean Waler Services (Acting agent for DEQ) and an Frosion Control Permit
from the Cily will be obtained prior to construction starling on the site. The conhractor will employ BMPs as
indicated on the Erosion Control Plan Set submitted as part of the 1200-C permit approval. The standard 1200-
C requirements comply with this section. During construction the site will be maintained by the contractor in
compliance with the 1200-C permit for this project. This standard has been mel.

Section 3-5-050 Erosion Control Permits

(1) Except as noted in subsection {3] of this section, no person shall cause any change to improved or unimproved
real property that causes, will cause, or is likely to cause a temporary or permanent increase in the rafe of soil erosion
from the site without first oblaining a permit from the Cily and paying prescribed fees. Such changes 1o land shall include,
but are not limited 1o, grading, excavating, filling, working of land, or stripping of soil or vegetation from land.

Response: A 1200-C permit from Clean Waler Services [Acling agent for DEQ) and an Frosion Confrol Permit
from the City will be obtained prior to construction starting on the site. This standard has been met.
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(2] No construction, land development, grading, excavation, fill, or the clecring of land is allowed until the City has
issued an Erosion Control Permit covering such work, or the City has defermined that ne such permit is required. No
public agency or body shall undertake any public works project without first obtaining from the City an Erosion Control
Permit covering such work, or receiving a determination from the City that none is required.

Response: A 1200-C permit from Clean Waler Services (Acling agent for DEQ) and an Frosion Control Permit
from the City will be obtained prior to construction starting on the site. This standard has been met.

(3) No Erasion Conltral Permit from City is required for the following:

) For work of a minor nature provided all the following criteria are met:

(A The development does not require a development permit or approval from the City;

(B No development activity or disturbance of land surface occurs within 100 feet of a sensilive area delined in
TMC 3-5.270;

() The slope of the site is less than 20 percent;

D] The work on the site invalves the disturbance of less than 500 square feef of land surface; and

(F) The excavation, fill or combination thereol involves less than 20 cubic yvards of material.

(b} Permits and approvals of land division, inferior improvements fo an existing structure, and other activities for
which there is ne physical disturbance to the surface of the land.

(c] A permit shall not be required for activiies within the City which constitute cccepfed farming practices as defined

in ORS 215.203, provided any ercsion does not cause sedimentalion in waters of the Tualatin River basin.
Response: The proposed development requires both 1200-C permit and an Frosion Conirol permit from the City of
Tualatin. A 1200-C pemit from Clean Water Services [Acting agent for BEQ) and an Erosion Control Permit from

the City will be obtained prior to construction starting on the site. This standard has been met.

(4] An exception from the permit requirement shall not relieve the property or its owner from the prohibition of TMC
3-5.040.

Response: This development does not intend fo seek exception from this requirement.
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ADDITIONAL SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT STANDARDS

Section 3-5-200 Downstream Protection Requirement

Each new development is responsible for mitigating the impacts of that development upon the public storm water quantity
system. The development may satisty this requirement through the use of any of the following fechniques, subject fo the
limitations and requirements in TMC 3-5-210:

(1] Consfruction of permanent onssite stormwater quantity defention facilities designed in accordance with this fitle;

(2} Enlargement of the downstreom conveyance system in accordance with this fifle and the Public Works
Construction Cade;

(3) The payment of a Storm and Surface Water Management System Development Charge, which includes a water
quantity component designated to meet these requirements.

Response: Given the small amount of new impervious area [approximately 27, 174.41 s} the proposed project
will not impact the existing public storm water system. In addition to providing water quality treatment for all onsite
impervious area (except building roof areal, the water quality treatment systems will attenuate the discharge of
runolff from this system. Given that this site currently has no stormwaler management - the proposed stormwater
management will be a significant improvement to local stormwater quality and quantity conirol. See the Preliminary
Stormwater Report. This standard has been met.

Section 3-5-210 Review of Downstream System

To determine the point at which the downstream impacts are insignificant or the drainage system has adequate capacity,
the design engineer shall submit an analysis using the following guidelines:

(1) Evaluate the downstream drainage system for af least Va mile;

(2) Evaluate the downstream drainage system to a point af which the runoff from the development in @ build out
condition is less than 10 parcent of the total runoff of the basin in its current development status. Developments in
the basin that have been approved may be considered in place and their conditions of approval to exist if the
work has started on those projects;

(3] Evaluate the downstream drainage system throughout the following range of storms: 2, 5, 10, 25 vear;

(4] The City Engineer may modify items 1, 2, 3 to require addifional information to determine the impacts of the
development or to delefe the provision of unnecessary infermation.

Response: Given the small amount of new impervious area [approximately 2/7,124.41 sf} the proposed project
will not impact the existing public storm water system. In addition to providing water quality treatment for all onsite
impervious area [exceplt building rool areal, the water quality reatment systems will altenvate the discharge of
runolf from this system. Given that this site currently has no stormwalter management - the proposed stormwater
management will be a significant improvement to local stormwater quality and quantity control {aka “defention”).
See the Preliminary Stormwater Report. This standard has been met.

If the increase in surface waters leaving a development will cause or contribute to damage from flooding, then the
identified capacity deficiency shall be corrected prior to development or the development must construct onsite defention.
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To determine if the runolff From the development will cause or contribule o damrage from flooding the Cilty Engineer will
consider the following factors:

(1) The potential for or extent of flooding or other adverse impacts from the rur-off of the development on
downstream properties;

(2] The paolential for or extent of possibilitly of inverse condemnation claims;
(3] Incremental impacts of runoff from the subject and other developments in the basin; and
(4] Other factors that may be relevant to the particular situation.

The purpose of the City Engineer's review is to profect the City and its inhabitants from the impacts or damage
caused by runoff from development while recognizing all appropriate limitations on exactions from the
development.

Response: As mentioned in previous seclion response, proposed site improvements will provide a significant

improvement to local stormwater quality and quantity control {oka “detention”]. See the Preliminary Stormwater
Report. This standard has been met.

Section 3-5-220 Criteria for Requiring On-Site Detention to be Constructed

Onrsite focilities shall be constructed when any of the following conditions exist:

(1) There is an identified downstream deficiency, as defined in TMC 3-5-210, and detention rather than
conveyance system enlargement is defermined to be the mare effective solution.

(2) There is an identified regicnal detention site within the boundary of the development.

(3) There is a site within the boundary of the development which would qualify as a regional detention site under

criferia or capital plan adopted by the Unified Sewerage Agency.

(4] The site is located in the Hedges Creek Subbasin as identified in the Tualatin Drainage Plan and surface water
runcff from the site flows directly or indirectly info the Wetlond Profected Area [WPA} as defined in TDC 71.020.
Properties localed within the Welland Protection District as described in TDC 7 1.010, or within the partion of the
subbasin east of SW Tualatin Road are accepted from the ansite detention facility requirement.

Response: Given the small amount of new impervious area (approximately 27,174.41 sf} the proposed project
will not impact the existing public storm water system. In addition lo providing water quality treatment for all onsite
impervious area [excepl building roof areal, the water quality freatment systems will attenvate the discharge of
runoff from this system. Given that this site currenily has no stormwaler management - the proposed stormwater
management will be a significant improvement fo local stormwater quality and quantity conirol {aka “defention”}.
See the Preliminary Stormwater Report. This standard has been met.

Section 3-5-230 On-Site Detention Design Criteria

(1) Unless designed to meet the requirements of an identified downstream deficiency as defined in TMC 3- 5.210,
stormwaler quantity onsite detention facilities shall be designed 1o capture rur-off so the run-off rotes from the site
after development do not exceed predevelopment conditions, based upon ¢ 25vear, 24-hour refurn storm,
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(2] When designed to meet the requirements of an identified downstream deficiency as defined inTMC 3- 5210,
stormwaler quantity onsite defention focilities shall be designed such that the peak runoff rates will not exceed
predevelopment rates for the 2 through 100 year storms, as required by the determined downstream deficiency.

(3) Consfruction of on-site detention shall not be allowed as an option if such a detention faciliyy would have an
adverse effect upon receiving waters in the basin or subbasin in the event of floading, or would increase the
likelihood or severity of floeding prablems downstream of the sife.

Response: Given the small amount of new impervious area [approximately 27,174.41 st} the proposed project
will not impact the existing public storm water system. In addition to providing water quality treatment for all onsite
impervious area [excepl building rool areal, the water qualily freatment systems will allenvate the discharge of
runolf from this system. Given that this site currently has no stormwaler management - the proposed stormwater
management will be a significant improvement to local stormwater quality and quantity control {aka “detention”}.
See the Preliminary Stormwater Report. This standard has been met.

Section 3-5-240 On-Site Detention Design Method

(1) The procedure for defermining the detention quantities is set forth in Section 4.4 Retention /Detention Facility
Analysis and Design, King County, Washington, Surface Water Design Manual, January, 1990, except
subchapters 4.4.5 Tanks, 4.4.6 Vaults and Figure 4.4.4G Permanent Surface Warter Control Pond Sign. This
reference shall be used for procedure only. The design criteria shall be as noted herein. Engineers desiring fo
utilize a procedure other than that set forth herein shall obtain City approval prior to submitting calculations
utilizing the proposed procedure.

(2) For single fomily and duplex residential subdivisions, stormwater quantity detention facilities shall be sized for the
impervicus areas to be created by the subdivision, including oll residences on individual lots at a rate of 2640
square feet of impervious surface area per dwelling unit, plus all roads which are assessed a suiface water
management monthly fee under Unified Sewerage Agency rules. Such facilities shall be constructed as a part of
the subdivision public improvements. Consfruction of o single family or duplex residence on an exisfing lot of
record is not required to construct stormwater quantity detention facilities.

(3} All developments other than single family and duplex, whether residential, multitamily, commercial, industrial, or
other uses, the sizing of sformwater quantity detention facililies shall be based on the impervicus area o be
creafed by the development, including structures and all reads and impervious areas which are assessed «
surface water management monthly fee under Unified Sewerage Agency rules. Impervious suttaces shall be
determined based upen bullding permits, construction plans, site visits or other appropriate methods deemed

reliable by City.

Response: All of the impervious areas on sile, with the exception of the building rool area, will be provided with
waler quality treatment per Clean Water Services standards. Given the existing site conshraints, providing
detention is not feasible on this site. The new 27,174.41 st of impervious created by this development increases
the tolal peak flowrale from 3.34 cfs to 3.92 cfs. The StormFilier cafch basins and the vegetated filler stips will
aftenuate the runoff from this site, significantly reducing the site discharge. See Preliminary Stormwater Report.
This standard has been met.
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Section 3-5-250 Floodplain Design Standards

(1}

Balanced Cut and Fill Standard.
All fill placed in a floodplain shall be balanced with an equal amount of removal of scil material. No net fill in
any Hoodplain is allowed with two excepticns:

() When an engineering study has been conducted and approved by the Cily showing that the increase in
water surface elevation resulting from the fill will not cause or confribute 1o significant demage from flooding to
existing buildings or dwellings on properfies upstrecm and downstream;

(b) When an area has received special protection from floodplain improvement projects which either lower the
floodplain, or otherwise protect affected properties, are approved by the City, where the exceptions comply with
adopted master plans, if any, and where all required permits and approvals have been obtained in compliance
with other local, state, and federal laws regarding fill in floodplains, including FEAMA rules.

Response: This sile is not within the 100year floodplain - this section does not apply.

(2]

Excavation Restricted.
large areas may nof be excavated in order fo gain a small ameunt of fill in a loodplain. Excavation areas shall

not exceed the fill areas by more than 50 percent of the square footage, unless approved by the City.

Response: This site is not within the 100year Hloodplain - this section does not apply.

(3

Excavation and Fill Volume Calculation.

Any excavation dug below the winter "low water” elevation shall not count towards compensating for fill, since
these areas would be full of water in the winter, and not available fo hold storm water following a rain. Winter
"low water" elevation is defined as the water surface elevation during the winter when it has not rained for at
least thiee days, and the flows resulting from storms have receded. This elevation may be defermined from
records, studies or field observation. Any fill placed above the 100 year floodplain will not count towards the fill

valume.

Response: This site is not within the 100year Hloodplain - this section does not apply.

(4]

Excavation Grade Design Standard.

The excavated area must be designed to drain it it is an area identified to be dry in the summer; for example, if
it is to be used for a park, or it it is to be mowed in the summer. Excavated areas identified as fo remain wet in
the summer, such as o censtructed wetland, shall ke designed nof to drain. For areas that are o drain, the lowest
elevation should be at least six inches above the winter "low water" elevation, and sleped at a minimum of two
percent fowards the drainage way. One percent slopes will be allowed in small areas.

Response: This sile is not within the 100year floodplain - this section does not apply.

(5]

Excavation location.

Excavation 1o balance a hill does not need to be on the same property as the fill, but shall be in the same
drainage basin, within points of constriction on the conveyance system, if any, as near as practical to the fill site,
and shall be constructed as a part of the same development project which placed the fill.

Response: This sile is not within the 100year floodplain - this section does not apply.
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Section 3-5-260 Floodway Design Standards

(1) Chstruction Prehibited.
Nothing may be constructed or placed in @ floodway that will impede or constrict the flow of storm water. This
includes, but is nof limited o earth works, sireet and bike poth crossings, and trees. It an object is placed in the
floodway, the floodway must be widened or medified to accommodate the storm flows with no measurable
increase in waler surface elevafion upstream or downstream, or unless the property owners of property where the
water suface increase occurs grant written permission by agreement or easement, The floodway may not be
modified such that water velacities are increased such that steam bank ercsion will be increased, unless the
stream banks are profected to prevent an increase in erosion.

Response: This site is not within the 100year Hloodplain - this section does not apply.

(2) Floodway Modifications.
Any proposed work within or medification 1o a floodway must be certified by an Oregon Registered Professional
Engineer as meeling the requirements of TMC 3-5.250(1).

Response: This site is not within the 10Cyear floodplain - this section does not apply.

(3) Floadway Identification.
For streams, creeks, rivers and other watercourses where the City has not identified the loodway, the entire
floodplain shall be treated as a floodway, or a study prepared by an Oregon Registered Professional Engineer
and approved by the City may be used to define the floodway limits for o stream section.

Response: This sile is not within the 100year floodplain - this section does not apply.

Section 3-5-280 Placement of Water Quality Facilities

Title Il specifies that cerfain properties shall install water quality facilifies for the purpose of removing phosphorous. No
such water quality facilities shall be constructed within the defined area of existing or created weitlands unless a mitigation
action, approved by the City, is constructed to replace the area used for the water quality facility.

Response: This site is not within the 100year floodplain - this section does not apply.
PERMANENT ON-SITE WATER QUALITY FACILITIES

Section 3-5-290 Purpose of Title

The purpose of this file is to require new development and other acivities which create impervious surfaces fo consfruct or
fund on-site or offsite permanent water quality facilities fo reduce the amount of phospherous entering the storm and
suiface water system.

Response: The proposed development will provide water quality treatment for all onsite impervious areas [except
building rool area). The water qualily freatment syslems proposed are in compliance with clean water services

requirements fo provide reduction of phosphorus. See the preliminary stormwater report.
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Section 3-5-300 Application of Title

Tille Il of this Chapler shall apply 1o all aclivities which create new or addifional impervious surfaces, except as provided
in TMC 3-5.310.
Response: This project will create about 27,174.41 st of new impervious area.

Section 3-5-310 Exceptions

(1) Those developments with application dates prior to July 1, 1990, are exempt from the requirements of Title 111,
The application date shall be defined as the date on which a complefe application for development approval s
accepted by the City in accordance with City regulations.

(2] Conshruction of one and two family [duplex) dwellings are exempt from the requirements of Title 111,

(3] Sewer lines, water lines, utilities or other land development that will not directly increase the amount of storm
water runrolf or pollution leaving the site once construction has been complefed and the site is either restored 1o
or not aliered from its approximate eriginal condition are exempt from the requirements of Title |lI,

Response: Given the small amount of new impervious area (approximately 27,174 .41 st} the proposed project
will not impact the existing public storm water system. In addition to providing water quality treatment for all onsite
impervious area [excepl building rool areal, the water qualily freatment systems will allenvate the discharge of
runoff from this system. Given that this site currently has no stormwater management - the proposed stormwater
management will be a significant improvement fo local stormwaler quality and quantity conlrol. Per ews standards,
detention is required if there is a restriction in the conveyance system. We are not aware of any existing
downstream restrictions in the conveyance channel or in the public storm in sw teton avenue. See the preliminary
stormwaler report.

Section 3-5-320 Definitions

(1) "Stormwater Quality Control Facilit' refers to any structure or drainage way that is designed, constructed and
maintained fo collect and filter, retain, or detain surface water run-cff during and affer a storm event for the
purpose of water quality impravement. It may also include, but is not limited to, existing features such as
constructed wetlands, water quality swales, low impact development approaches {"LIDA"), and ponds which are
maintained as stormwater quality control facilities.

(2) “low impact development approaches” or “LUDA: means stormwater facilities constructed ufilizing low impact
development approaches used to temporarily store, route or filter run-off for the purpose of improving waiter
quality. Examples include; but are not limited to, Porous Pavement, Green Roofs, Infiliration Planters,/Rain
Gardens, Flow Through Planters, LIDA Swales, Vegetated Filter Srips, Vegetated Swales, Extended Dry Basins,
Consfructed Waiter Quality Wetland, Conveyance and Stormwater Art, and Planting Design and Habitats.

(3] "Water Quality Swale" means a vegetated natural depression, wide shallow ditch, or constructed facility used to
temporarily store, route or filter run-off for the purpose of improving water quality.
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(4] "Existing Wellands" means those areos identified and delineated as set forth in the Federal Manual for Identitying
the Delineating Jurisdictional Wetlands, January, 1989, or as amended, by a qualified wetlands specialist.

(5] "‘Created Wellands" means those wellands developed in an area previously identified as o nonwetland 1o
replace, or mitigate wetland destruction or displacement.

(6] "Constructed Wetlands' means those wetlands developed as a water quality or quantity facility, subject to
change and maintenance as such. These areas must be clearly defined and/or separated from existing or

created wellonds.  This separation shall preclude a free and open connection to such ather weflands.

Response: No response needed for this section.

Section 3-5-330 Permit Required

Except as provided in TMC 3-5-310, no person shall cause any change 1o improved or unimproved real property that
will, or is likely fo, increase the rate or quantity of run-off or pollution from the site without first obtaining a permit from the
City and following the conditions of the permit.

Response: Noted.

Section 3-5-340 Facilities Required

For new development, subject to the exemptions of TMC 3-5-310, no parmit for construction, or land development, or
plat or site plan shall be approved unless the conditions of the plat, plan or permit approval require permanent stormwater
quality contral facilifies in accordance with this Title .

Response: As this is an existing developed site — this section does not apply.

Section 3-5-345 Inspection Reports

The property owner or person in confrol of the property shall submit inspection reports annually to the City for the purpose
of ensuring mainfenance aclivities occur according to the operation and mainfenance plan submitted for an approved
permit or architectural review.

Response: Noted.

Section 3-5-350 Phosphorous Removal Standard

The stormwatter quality control facilities shall be designed to remove 65 percent of the phosphaoraus from the runoff from
100 percent of the newly constructed impervious surfaces. Impervious surfaces shall include pavement, buildings, public
and private roadways, and all other surfaces with similar runoff characteristics. Response: Stormwalter management
systems for this development will be incompliance with Clean Water Services standards — phosphorous reduction is ane
of these standards. Properly maintained, StormFilter caichbasins and vegetated filter strips will rap phesphorus and other
pollutants prior te discharge from the site — complying with the phosphorus removal standard. This standard has been med.
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Section 3-5-360 Design Storm

The stormwater quality control faciliies shall be designed to meet the removal efficiency of TMC 3-5-350 for o mean
summertime storm event totaling 0.36 inches of precipitation talling in four hours with an average retum period of 96
hours.

Response: the stormwater quality systems will be sized to accommodate the cws water quality event of 0.36
inches of rain falling in 4 hours. This standard has been mel.

Section 3-5-370 Design Requirements

The remaval efficiency in TDC Chapter 35 specifies only the design requirements and are not infended as o basis for
performance evaluation or compliance defermination of the stormwaler quality conlrol facility insfalled or construcled
pursuant o this Title 111,

Response: all stormwater systems will be designed per clean water services “design and construction standards”.
This standard has been met.

Section 3-5-380 Criteria for Granting Exemptions to Construction of On-Site Water Quality Facilities

Cnrsite focilities shall be constiucted as required by OAR 340-41-455, unless ctherwise approved by the City on a case
by case basis due 1o the size of the development, topography, or other factors causing the City to determine that the
consfruction of onsite permanent stormwater freatment systems is impracticable or undesirable.

Determinations by the City may be based upon, but net limited to, consideration of the following factors:
Site topography, geological stability, hozards to public safety, accessibility for maintenance, environmental impacts 1o
sensitive areas, size of the site and development, existence of a maore efficient and effective regional site within the basin

capable of serving the site, and consistency with sub-basin master plan.

A regional public facility may be constructed to serve private nonresidential development provided:

() The facility serves more than one lot; and
(2] All owners sign a stormwater facility agreement; and
(3) Treatment accommodales reasonable worst case impervious area for full build-out, stormwalter equivalent fo

existing or proposed roof area is privately treated in LIDA fociliies, and any defention occurs on each lat.

Response: this project does not seek exception from the stormwaler standards.

Section 3-5-390 Facility Permit Approval

A stormwater quality control facility permit shall be approved only iF the following are met:

(1) The plat, site plan, or permit application includes plans and @ certification prepared by an Cregon registered,
professional engineer that the proposed stormwater quality control facilities have been designed in accordance

with criferia expected to achieve removal efficiencies for total phosphorous required by this Title Il Clean Water
Services Design and Construction Standards shall be used in preparing the plan for the water quality facility; and
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(2] The plat, site plan, or permit application shall be consistent with the areas vsed 1o defermine the removal
required in TMC 3-5-350; and
(3] A financial assurance, or equivalent security acceptable to the City, is provided by the applicant which cssures

that the stormwater quality confral faciliies are constructed oecording to the plans established in the plat, site
plon, or permit approval. The financial assurance may be combined with our financial assurance requirements
imposed by the City; and

(4] A stormwater facility agreement identifies whao will be responsible for assuring the long term compliance with the
operation and maintenance plan.

Response: Notfed.

Section 3-5-400 System Development Charge

If under TMC 3-5-380, cn onsite facility will nof be constructed, the Storm and Surface Water System Development
Charge shall be paid.
Response: Notfed.

Section 3-5-410 Permit Fee

The City shall collect o reasonable fee established by the Council by resclution for the review of plans, administration,
enforcement and field inspection fo carry out the provisions of this fifle.

Response: Noted.

Section 3-5-420 Residential Developments

The permanent stormwater quality contral facilities for the construction of any single family and duplex subdivision shall be
adequately sized for the public improvements of the subdivision and for the future construction of single family and duplex
houses on the individual lofs at a rate of 2,640 square feet of impervicus surface per dwelling unit.

Response: This is not a residential development — this section does not apply.

Section 3-5-430 Placement of Water Quality Facilities

No water quality facilities shall be constructed within the defined area of existing or created weilands unless a mitigation
acfion is approved by the City, and is constructed to replace the area used for water quality.
Response: There are no wetlands on this site — this section does not apply.

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR BUILDING AND SIDE SEWERS CHAPTER 14: DRAINAGE PLAN AND SURFACE WATER
MANGEMENT

Section 14.010 Background

There are ten principal drainage basins for storm water and surface water in the Tualatin Planning Area. Except for a
small drainage located in the south part of the City's planning area, the drainages flow 1o the Tualatin River. Hedges
Creek, Nyberg Creek and Saum Creek are tributaries of the Tualatin River and are the larger drainages located within
Tualatin's Planning Area.
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Drainage, storm waler and surface water runoff in the Tualatin Planning Area are addressed in the Tualatin Drainage
Plan, the Surface Water Management Ordinance (SWM Crdinance] {Ord. 846-91], the Northwest Tualatin Concept
Plon 2005, The Southwest Tualatin Concept Plan 2010 and TDC Chapler 74, Public Improvements.

The surface water management policies and requirements in the SWM Ordinance were adopted by the Cily and ofher
jurisdictions in the Tualatin River Basin to implement CWS requirements for control of sedimentation and water quality.

The drainage and surface management development requirements cf the Tualatin Drainage Plan and SWM Ordinance
are implemented in TBC Chapter 74, Public Improvements.
Response: Noted.

Section 14.020 Drainage Plan

(1) The Tualatin Drainage Flan is the City's drainage plan. It was originally pre-pared by Rebert A, Wright,
Consulting Engineers in 1972 and adopted in 1975 [Ord. 28G-75) and in 1979 as an element of the Tualatin
Community Plan {Ord. 491-79). The Tualatin Drainage Plan is referenced in the Technical Memoranda TDC
3.080. With the supporting technical material, the Tualaiin Drainage Plan provides an overall view of the
drainage system, its major problems and their solutions, and is the City's storm water and surface water drainage
policy.

Response: Noted.

(2] The Tualatin Drainage Plan was updated in the fall of 1925 by the Hedges Cresk Subbasin Plan. The HCS Plan
is outlined in Chapter 1 of the HCSS Report and implements the recommended drainage and storm water
management acliviies and facilities. The HCS Plan relies on the technical data and analysis documented in the
HCSS report. The HESS Report and the HCS Plan identily the critical importance of the Hedges Creek Maish o
drainage, storm water management and water quality in the subbasin, The HCS Plan provides for drainage
improvements, storm water defention requirements and a number of non-structural activities for befter menagement
of water quantity and waler quality in the Hedges Creek Subbasin.

Response: Noted.

(3] Map 14-1 s from Figure F1 of the HCS Plan. It shows the drainage pattern revisions and drainage system
improvements for the Hedges Creek Subbasin. The drainage pattern revisions and drain-cge system
improvements shown in Map 14-1 are incorporated into the Tualatin Drainage Plan.

Response: Notfed.

(4] The HCSS Report is a comprehensive technical document that provides data and analysis of storm water
drainage in the Hedges Creek Subbasin. From an analysis of several alleratives, the report recommended
specitic management activities and focilifies to contral water quantity and quality problems associated with
urban storm water runoff in the Hedges Creek Subbasin. The HCS Plan incorporates the report's recommended
activities and facilifies.

Response: Noted.

(5] The Northwest Tualatin Cencept Plan 2005 identifies storm water drainage options for the area west of Cipole
Road and south of Pacific Highway G9W.
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Response: Noted.

(6] The Southwest Tualatin Concept Plan 2010 identifies storm water drainage options for the area south of SW
Tualatin-Sherwood Road and east of SW 124th Avenue.
Response: Noted.

Section 14.030 Svrface Water Management

(1) The Surface Water Management Ordinance [SWM Ordinance) (Ord. 84691} establishes regulations for soil
erosion contral, suface water management and water quality. The purpose of the SWM Crdinance s 1o
implement Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (PEQ} and Clean Water Services (CWS) requirements
for surface water management and water quality in the Tualatin River basin by reducing sediment and other
pollutants reaching the public sform and surface water system. The SWM Ordinance provides requirements for
permits, onsite detention, water quality focilities, floodploin and Hoodway design standards, protection of
sensitive areas and vegelated corridors, specilications for building and side sewers, maintenance and inspeclion
of facilities, permit fees, enforcement of viclations and cther matters related to surface water management and
maintaining water guality.

Response: Noted.

(2) HCS Plan requirements for onsite storm water defention for new development in the Hedges Creek Subbasin
upstream from the Weiland Protected Area portion of the Hedges Creek marsh are adopted in the SWM
Ordinance.

Response: Noted.

Section 14.040 Objectives

(1) Provide o plan for routing surtace drainage through the City, utilizing the natural drainages where possible.
Update the plan as needed with drainage studies of problem areas and to respond to changes in the drainage
patern caused by utban development.

Response: Noted.

(2) Coordinate the City's Drainage Plan and Storm Water Management regulations with the City's Floodplain
District, Wetland Profection Disfrict and Natural Resource Protection Overlay District regulations and with the
plans of USA and other regional, state, and federal agencies to achieve consistency among the plans.

Response: Notfed.

(3) Reduce sediment and other pollutants reaching the public storm and surface water system by implementing the
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) and USA requirements for surface waler management and
water quality in the Tualatin River basin. Reduce soil erosion, manage surface water runoff and improve surface
water quality.

Response: Nofed.

(4] Identify and solve existing problems in the drainage system and plan for consfruction of drainage system

improvements that support future development.
Response: Noted.
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(5] Provide standards for surface water management and water quality by which development will be reviewed and
approved, Review and update the standards as needed.
Response: Noted.

(O] Clearly indicate responsibilities for maintaining storm water management and water quality facilities.
Response: Noted.

(/) Enforce drainage and storm water management standards.
Response: Noted.

(8) Route storm water runoff from the upper Hedges Creek Subbasin through the Wetland Protected Area marsh

which as a welland provides important drainage, sform water management and water qualily benefits. Response: Noted.

(©) Protect the Wetland Protected Area marsh and its impertant drainage, storm water management and water
quality functions in the Hedges Creek Subbasin.
Response: Noted.

(10} Require new cevelopment to provide onsite pollution reduction facilites when necesscry fo treat siorm water
runelf prior to entering Hedges Creek and protect the marsh from orban storm water pollutants.
Response: Noted.

(11} To reduce sedimentation and erosive storm water flow volumes, require onsite storm water defention facilities for
new development in the Hedges Creek Subbasin upstream from the Welland Protected Area marsh.
Response: Noted.

(12} Consider opportunities to construct regional pollution reduction facilities o freat storm water wnofl prior o
entering Hedges Creek and profect the marsh from urban storm water pollutants,
Response: Noted.

(13)  Resfrict beaver dam activity in the Wetland Profected Area marsh to retain the drainege flow through the marsh
area and 1o reduce flooding between Telon Avenue and Tualalin Read.

Response: Nofed.

(14]  As outlined in the HCS Plan, the City will assist CWWS with nen-sfruciural activities including public education
programs and walter quality and management activity monitoring.
Response: Noted.

(150 Comply with Mefro's Urban Growth Management Functional Plan, Title 3.
Response: Noted.

CHAPTER 70: FLOODPLAIN DISTRICT (FP)
Response: our site is not located in the Hloodplain district.
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CHAPTER 71: WETLANDS PROTECTION DISTRICT {WPD)
Response: our site is not located in the wetlands district.

CHAPTER 72: NATURAL RESOURCE PROTECTION OVERLAY DISTRICT (NRPO)
Response: Qur site is not located in the natural resource protections overlay district.

CHAPTER 73: COMMUNITY DESIGN STANDARDS

Response: This chapler is addressed in the narrative for planning in the AR submiltal package.
CHAPTER 74: PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REQUIREMENTS UTILITIES

Section 74.610 Water Service

(1) Waiter lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance with the Public Works Construction Code.
Woater line construction plans shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to
consfruction.

Response: This project is not proposing any new water services — this section does not apply.

(2) If there are undeveloped properties adjacent to the subject site, public water lines shall be extended by the
applicant to the common boundary line of these properties. The lines shall be sized to provide service to future
development, in accordance with the City's Water System Master Plan, TDC Chapter 12.

Response: As this site is already developed with an exisling waler service — this seclion does not apply.

(3) As set forth is TDC Chapter 12, Warter Service, the City has three water service levels. All development
applicants shall be required fe connect the proposed development site fo the service level in which the
development site is located. If the development site is located on a boundary line between twa service levels the
applicant shall be required to connect to the service level with the higher reservoir elevation. The applicant may
also be required to install or provide pressure reducing valves to supply appropriate water pressure fo the
properties in the proposed development site.

Response: As this site is already developed with an existing water service — this section does not apply.

Section 74.620 Sanitary Sewer Service

(1) Sanifary sewer lines shall be installed fo serve sach property in accordance with the Public Waorks Construction
Code. Sanitary sewer construction plans and calculations shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and
approval prior fo construction.

Response: As this site is already developed with an existing sanitary sewer service - this section does not apply.
(2] If there are undeveloped properties adjacent to the proposed development site which can be served by the

gravity sewer system on the proposed development site, the applicant shall extend public sanitary sewer lines to
the common boundary line with these properties. The lines shall be sized fo convey flows to include all future
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development from oll up sheam areas that can be expected to drain through the lines on the site, in accordance
with the City's Sanitary Sewer System Master Plan, TDC Chapter 13.

Response: As this site is already developed with an exisling sanitary sewer service — this section does not apply.

Section 74.630 Storm Drainage System

(1) Storm drainage lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance with City stondards. Storm drainage
consiruction plans and calculations shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to
construction.

Response: As this site is already developed with an existing storm sewer connection — this section does not apply.

(2) The storm drainage calculations shall confirm that adeguate capacity exists to serve the site. The discharge from

the development shall be analyzed in accordance with the Cily's Storm and Surtace Water Regulations.

Response: The proposed site development does not significantly increase the peak runoff from this site. See

preliminary stormwaler report. This standard has been met.

(3] If there are undeveloped properties adjacent to the proposed development site which can be served by the storm
drainage system on the proposed development site, the applicant shall extend storm drainage lines fo the
common boundary line with these praperties. The lines shall be sized to convey expected flows to include all
future development from all up stream areas that will drain through the lines on the site, in accordance with the
Tualatin Drainage Plan in TDC Chapter 14.

Response: All adjacent properlies are developed — this section does not apply.

Section 74.640 Grading

(1) Development sites shall be graded to minimize the impact of storm water runoff onto adjocent properties and fo
allow adjacent properties to drain as they did before the new development.

Response: the proposed development maintains the existing drainage basins. Sub-basins 1 and 3 sheet flow fo the
ditch at the property line, sub-basin 2 is collected in catch basins (upgraded to stormfilter units with proposed
development] and runoft discharged to public stform in SW Teton Avenue. This section has been met.

(2] A development applicant shall submit a grading plan showing that all lots in all portions of the development will
be served by gravity drainage from the building crawl spaces; and that this development will not affect the
drainage on adjacent properties. The City Engineer may require the applicant to remove all excess material from

the development sife.

Response: There are no crawl spaces in the existing building — this section does not apply.
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Section 74.650 Water Quality, Storm Water Detention and Erosion Control

(1) Cn subdivision and partition development applications, prior to approval of the final plat, the applicant shall
arange fo construct a permanent onssite water quality facility and storm water detention focility and submit o
design and calculations indicating that the requirements of the Surface Water Management Ordinance will be
satisfied and obtain a Stormwater Conneclion Permit frem Clean Water Servicas; or

Response: As this site is already a developed property — this section does not apply.

(2) On all other development applications, prior to issuance of any building permit, the applicont shall arrange to
construct a permanent on-site water quality facility and storm water defention facility and submit a design and
caleulations indicating that the requirements of the Surface Water Management Crdinance will be met and
obfain a Stormwater Connection Permit from Clean Water Services.

Response: The exisling site has no stormwater management systems. The proposed development will provide water
quality treatment for all impervious site areas except the existing building roof area. The proposed stormwater
management systems will meet clean waler services requirements and a connection permit will be oblained. This
section has been met.

(3) For onsife private and regional non-esidential public facilities, the applicant shall submit a stormwater fecility
agreement, which will include an operalion and maintenance plan provided by the Cily, for the water quality
facility for the City's review and approval. The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan prior to issuance of
a Public Works Permit. No construction or disturbing of the site shall occur until the erosion control plan is
approved by the Cily and the required measures are in place and approved by the City.

Response: A stormwater facility agreement, a site specific operations & maintenance agreement, and project

specific erosion control plans will be submitted for review by the cily. This section has been mel.

Section 74.660 Underground

(1) All utility lines including, but net limited to, those required for gas, electric, communication, lighting and cable
television services and related facilities shall be ploced underground. Surface-mounted transformers, surface-
mounted connection boxes and meler cabinels may be placed above ground. Temporary utility service facilities,
high capacily electric and communication feeder lines, and ufility fransmission [ines operating at 50,000 volts or
above may be ploced above ground. The applicant shall make all necessary arrangements with all ufility
companies fo provide the underground services. The Cily reserves the right to approve the location of all surface-
mounted transformers.

Response: The proposed scope ol work does not required conslruction or modilication of the mentioned ulilities—
this section does not apply.

(2] Any existing overhead ufilifies may not be upgraded 1o serve any proposed development. If existing overhead

utilities are not adequate to serve the propased development, the applicant shall, af their own expense, provide
an underground system. The applicant shall be responsible for obtaining any offsite deeds and/or easements
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necessary 1o provide utility service to this site; the deeds and/or easements shall be submitted to the City
Engineer for acceptance by the City prior to issuance of the Public Works Permit,

Response: This project does not seek fo alter existing overhead utility service — this section does not apply.

Section 74.670 Existing Structures

(1) Any existing structures requested to be retained by the applicant on a proposed development site shall be
connected to all available City utilities at the expense of the applicant.

Response: The proposed development doe not seek any new utility connections — this section does not apply.

(2] The applicant shall convert any existing overhead utilities serving existing structures fo underground utiliies, at the
expense of the applicant.

Response: There are no overhead utilities along the SW Teton avenue frontage for this property — this section does
not apply.

(3) The applicant shall be responsible for continuing all required sfreet improvements adjacent to the existing
structure, within the boundaries of the proposed development sife.

Response: It is our understanding that the proposed project will not trigger any public improvements along SW
Teton.

Section 74.700 Removal, Destruction or Injury of Trees

It is unlawful for a person, without a written permit from the Operations Director, fo remove, destroy, break or injure @

free, plant or shrub, that is planted or growing in or upon a public rightof-way within the City, or cause, authorize, or
procure a person 1o do so, authorize or procure a person fo injure, misuse or remove a device set for the protection of
any free, in or upon a public rightofway.

Response: This project does not propose any work within the public rightof-way — this section does not apply.

Section 74.705 Street Tree Removal Permit

(1) A person who desires to remove or destroy a free, as defined in TDC 31.060, in or upon public right ofway
shall make application to the Operations Director on City forms.

(2) The applicant must provide:

(a) the applicant's name and contact information and if applicable that of the applicant’s contractor;

)
(b) the number and species of all street trees the applicant desires to remove;
(c) a clear description of the street frees’ the applicant desires to remove;
(d) the date of removal;
(e} the reasonls) for removal; and
(f) other information as the Operations Director deems necessary.
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Response: This project does not seek to remove any sireet trees within the public rightof-way - this section does not

apply.

(3 Upon the Operations Director approving the removal of a street free, the applicant or designated contractor shall
replace each removed free on a oneforone basis by fulfilling the following requirements:

(a) Remove both the tree and stump prior to planting a replacement tree, or re-quest the City to remove the free
and stump and pay the applicable feels) established in TDC 74.706; and

(b) Replace the removed free by planting a species of sireet free permitted by Schedule A of the TDC Chapter
/4 within the time period specified in writing by the Operations Director; or, the applicant may request
within sixly {60) days of the permit approval date that the Cily replace the sireet tree and pay the applicable
fee(s) established in TDC /4.706. If an applicant opts for the City to plant the replacement tree, the
Operations Department may plant the free on its usual ree-planting schedule. Planting done by the applicant
or designated contractor shall comply with all applicable TDC sections and any additional requirements
imposed by the Operations Director.

(c) The applicant shall comply with all applicable TDC sections and additional requirements imposed by the
Operations Director. The Operations Director may:

(d) Waive the oneforone replacement requirement if he or she determines that the replacement would:

(i) conflict with public improvements or utility facilities, including but not limited 1o fire hydrants, water
meters and pipes, lighting fixtures, traffic control signs; private improvements or utility facilities —
including but not limited to driveways and power, gas, telephone, cable television lines; or,
minimum vision clearance;

(i) interfere with the existing canopy of adjacent frees, the maturation of the crown of the proposed
replacement free, or both;

(A) cause a conllict by planting trees foo close to each other, hurfing their health;

(iii) limit the selection of species from Schedule A: and;

(iv) direct how to plant replacement treels).

(e] a person who fails to comply with TDC /4.705 shall pay an enforcement fee and a resforation fee fo the
City of Tualatin, as sef forth in TDC 34.220(3), in addition 1o civil penalties in TDC 31.111.
Response: This project does not seek to remove any streel irees within the public rightof-way - this section does not

apply.
Section 74.706 Street Tree Fees

A person who applies to remove a street tree under TDC 74.705 shall pay all costs incurred by the City as reflected in
the applicable fees listed in the city of Tualatin Fee Schedule. City actions and associated fees include but are not limited
fo inspection of a sfreet tree requested for removal, removal of a street free, removal of a stump, planting of a street tree,
and inspection(s) to determine if the applicant has fulfilled permit requirements.

Response: This project does not seek to remove any street trees within the public rightofway - this section does not

apply.
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Section 74.707 Street Tree Voluntary Planting

A person who desires to plant a free in or upon a public rightofway may plant or have the City plant a species of street
free permitted by TDC Chapter /4 Schedule A without a City permit, if the free is not a replacement for a tree that the
person has removed. Such a person may submit a request to the City with payment of feels) so that the City may plant a
street free. If a stump exists where a street free is to be planted, the person shall remove the stump or pay a fee to the City
as established in TDC 74.706 so that the City may remove the stump on behalf of the person. In all instances, a person
who desires fo plant a free shall comply with other applicable TDC sections and any additional requirements of the
Operations Director.

Response: This project does not seek to remove any street trees within the public rightofway - this section does not

apply.
Section 74.708 Street Tree Emergencies

(1) IF emergency conditions occur that require the immediate cutting or removal of street frees to avoid danger or
hazard to persons or properly, the Operations Direclor shall issue emergency permits without payment of fees
and formal applications. If the Operations Director is unavailable, the adjacent property owners may proceed to
cut the frees without permits to the extent necessary to eliminate the immediate danger or hazard. If a sireet free is
cut under this section without filing of an application with the Operations Director, the person doing so shall
report the action fo the Operations Director within two City business days without payment of fee and shall
provide such information and evidence as may be reasonably required by the Operations Director fo explain
and justify the removal.

(2) In all instances, a person who removes a street free as a result of an emergency must replace it within sixty (60)
days of nofifying the Operations Director. The Cily reserves the right to waive this requirement.

(3) A person who fails to comply with TDC /4.708 shall pay an enforcement fee and a restoration fee to the City of
Tualatin, as sef forth in TDC 34.220(3), in addition to civil penalties in TDC 31.111.\

(4) IF no emergency is found to exist, no person shall cut or remove a street tree without complying with the

requirement of the Tualatin Development Code. [Ord. 12/9-09 §6, 3/23/09]
Response: In the event of a “slreet tree emergency”, the procedures oullined in this section will be followed by the
general contracior.

Section 74.710 Open Ground

When impervious material or substance is laid down or placed in or upon a public rightofway near a free, at least nine
square feet of open ground for a free up to three inches in diameter shall be provided about the base of the trunk of each
free.

Response: This project does not propose to utilize areas within the public rightof-way - this section does not apply.

Section 74.715 Attachments to Trees

It is unlawful for a person to attach or keep attached a rope, wire, chain, sign or other device fo a tree, plant or shrub in
or upon a public rightofway or to the guard or stake intended for the protfection of such free, except as a support for a
free, plant or shrub.

Response: This project does not propose to utilize areas within the public rightof-way. However, the general
contractor will ensure that the requirements of section are met. This section has been met.
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Section 74.720 Protection of Trees During Construction

(1) During the erection, repair, alteration or remaval of a building or structure, it is unlawtul for the person in charge
of such erecfion, repair, alteration or removal to leave a tree in or upon o public rightofway in the vicinity of the
building or structure without a good and sufficient guard or profectors to prevent injury fo the free arising out of or
by reason of such erection, repair, alteration or removal.

Response: This project does not propose to modily any trees or areas within the public rightolway. However, the

general contractor will ensure that the requirements of section are met. This section has been mel,

(2] Excavations and driveways shall not be placed within six feet of ¢ tree in or upon a public rightofway without
written permission from the Cily Engineer. During excavation or construction, the person shall guard the tree
within six feet and all bullding material or other debris shall be kept at least four feet from any tree.

Response: This project is not proposing any new driveways — this section does not apply.

Section 74.725 Maintenance Responsibilities

Trees, shrubs or plants standing in or upon a public rightofway, on public or private grounds that have branches
projecting info the public street or sidewalk shall be kept trimmed by the owner of the property adjacent to or in front of
where such rees, shrubs or plants are growing so that:

(1) The lowest branches are not less than 12 fest above the surface of the streef, and are not be less than 14 feet

above the surface of strests designated as state highways.
(2) The lowest branches are not less than eight feet above the surface of a sidewalk or footpath.

(3) No plant, tree, bush or shrub shall be more than 24 inches in height in the friangular area af the sfreef or
highway comer of a comer lof, or the alleystreet intersection of a lof, such an area defined by a line across the
comer between the points on the street rightofway line measured 10 fest back from the comer, and extending
the line to the street curbs or, if there are no curbs, then to that portion of the sireef or alley used for vehicular
fraffic.

(4] Newly planted frees may remain unfrimmed if they do not inferfere with street traffic or persons using the sidewalk
or obstruct the light of a street electric lamp.

(5] Maintenance responsibilities of the property owner include repair and vpkeep of the sidewalk in accordance
with the City Sidewalk Maintenance Ordinance.

Response: This project does nol propose any new sireel Irees within the public right-olway. Onsile trees will be
maintained by requirements specilied on landscaping plan/specifications. This section has been met,

Section 74.730 Notice of Vielation

When the owner, lessee, occupant ar persen in charge of privale grounds neglects ar refuses 1o frim a free, shrub or plant
as provided in TDC 74.725, the Cperations Director shall cause a writlen nofice fo frim such tree
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or frees, shrubs or plants to be served upen such owner, lessee, cccupant or person in charge, within 10 days alter the
giving the nofice; and if the owner, lessee or cccupant or person in charge talls to do so, the person shall be guilty of
violating this ordinance and subject to the penalties in TDC 74.760. The notice shall be served upen the owner, lesses,
occupant or persen in charge either by "Certitied Mail-Return Receipt Requested”, or by posting the same notice on the
property or near to the frees, shrubs or plants to be frimmed.

Response: Noted.

Section 74.735 Trimming by City

If the owner, lessee, occupant or person in charge of the property fails and neglects to Irim the trees, shiubs or plants
within 10 days affer service of the notfice in TDC 74,730, the Operations Director shall frim the trees, shrubs or plants,
Such timming by the City does nof act to relieve such owner, lessee, occupant or person in charge of responsibility for
viclating this Chapter.

Response: Noted.

Section 74.750 Removal or Treatment by City

The Operations Director may remove or cause or order to be removed a free, plant or shrub, planted or growing in or
upon a public rightolway which by its nature causes an unsate condition ar is injurious to sewers or public improvements,
or is affected with an injurious fungus disease, insect or other past. When, in the opinion of the Operations Director,
fimming or reatment of a tree or shrub located on private grounds, but having branches extending over a public rightof-
way is necessary, the Operations Director may frim or treat such a branch or branches, or cause or order branches to be
fimmed or treated.

Response: Noted.

Section 74.755 Appeal of Permit Denial

When application for a permit under this Chapler is denied by the Operalions Director, an order is issued by the
Operafions Director directing cerfain frees, shrubs or plants to be immed or removed, or a permit is granted by the
Operations Director containing conditions which the applicant deems unreasonable, the applicant may appeal o the
Council in writing and filec with the City Recorder within 10 City business days after the denial of the permit sought or
the making of the order the appellant deems unreasonable. Alter hearing, the Council may either grant or deny the
application, rescind or modily the order from which the appeal was faken,

Response: Nofed.

Section 74.760 Penalties

A person who viclates this ordinance or fails to rim a tree or shrub for which notice fo do so was provided, shall, upan
convicticn, be fined not more than $100.00.
Response: Notfed.
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Section 74.765 Street Tree Species and Planting Locations

All rees, planis or shrubs planted in the rightofway of the Cily shall conform in species and location and in accordance
with the street tree plan in Schedule A. If the Operations Director determines that none of the species in Schedule A is
appropriate or finds appropriate a species not listed, the Director may substitute an unlisted species.

Response: this project does not propose any new street frees within the public rightof-way. This section does not

apply.
CHAPTER 75: ACCESS MANAGEMENT
Section 75.010 Purpose.

The purpose of this chapter is o promole the development of safe, convenient and economic ransportation systems and
lo preserve the safety and capacity of the sireet system by limiting conflicts resulting from uncontrolled driveway access,
street infersections, and turmning movements while providing for appropriate access for all properties. [Ord. ©35-84, §43,
6/11/1984; Ord. 98297, § 2, 8/4/1997; Ord. 110302, 3/25/02]

Response: This project includes two existing driveways onto SW Teton Avenue. As part of this project they are to
remain with no changes. This chapter does not apply.

End of Narative
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Welcome and thank you for choosing to locate your project in the City of Tualatin.
Please complete this form and send it to:

Lynette Sanford, Office Coordinator, fax (503) 692-0147 or e-mail Isanford@ci.tualatin.or.us.

If you have questions, Ms. Sanford's phone number is (503) 691-3026.

1. What type of development are you proposing? (Check all that apply)
[ 1Industrial  [X] Commercial [ ]Residential [ 1Institutional [ ] Mixed-use
Please provide a brief description of your project: (Attach additional sheets if needed.) . . .
Proposed work to include site' work, adding docks, clearing landscaping, repaving site, reconfiguring

paving and demoing the interior mezzanine

2. Where is the development/project site? Address: 20495 SW Teton
Planning District: ML Map #: Tax Lot #: 297120BUUUTUD

3. What is the applicant’s affiliation with the project? (Check all that apply)
[ ]1Broker [ 1 Developer [ ] Property Owner [X] Representative [ ]Other
If “Other”, please explain:

4. What is the primary purpose of this pre-application meeting (What would you like to accomplish)? (Attach
additional sheets if needed.) . L.
To understand the City's requirements to develop this site

5. Are you familiar with the development process in Washington or Clackamas County or Tualatin? (Check one)
[X] Yes [ 1No :
If Yes, please identify an example project:_Hedges, Itel, Lazy Boy, Milgard

6. Do you have preliminary site plans, concept drawings or other details that you can provide for staff review
prior to the meeting? (Check one. If Yes, please attach to this Meeting Request or e-mail to Ms. Sanford.)
[X] Yes [ 1No

7. Who, beside the Applicant, will be attending this Pre-Application Meeting? (Please list individual names and
company or affiliation below. Attach an additional sheet if needed.)

Name:_John Gordon Company or Affiliation: Harsch
Name:_Steve Roselli Company or Affiliation:_ Harsch
Name:_Chris Palmateer Company or Affiliation: VLMK
Name: Company or Affiliation:

9. Contact Information: ; :
Applicant/Representative Name:__ VLMK - Jennifer Kimura

Applicant/Representative Address:_3933 SW Kelly Ave Portland, Oregon 97239
Applicant Email;_jenniferk@vimk.com Phone #: - -

Cell#: 503 -709 . 0722 Fax #: - -

10. Are you familiar with the sections of the Tualatin Development Code (TDC) that pertain to your proposed
development?

[X] Yes [ INo
TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT STAFF: Lead Department: [ ] Payment Received
Date Request Received: Received by: [ ]1Planning Amount:
Project Name: [ ] Economic Development [ ] Check
Case i [ 1Engineering & Building [ ] Credit Card

Scheduled Scoping Meeting Date: Receipt #:

TI30lys Somoy

Tracking #:
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CITY OF Ty,

A
HECEWEEL}AT’N
-/J\\“- Pre-Application Meeti " Gity of Tualatin Commupj JU[:J22 ?gﬁ rtment
0 re-ayppRlicalion westing 18880 SW Martinazzi AV Huﬂa?mg on 97062
-’k“\.r Request www.tualatinore crnﬂﬁlﬁ,w@s‘g%:g%@ é

Welcome and thank you for choosing to locate your project in the City of Tualatin.

Please complete this form and send it no later than 2 weeks before your intended meeting date to:

Lynette Sanford, Office Coordinator, fax (503) 692-0147 or e-mail |sanford@ci.fualatin.or.us.

If you have questions, Ms. Sanford's phone number is (503) 691-3026.

The Pre-Application Meeting fee of $205 is due in full on or before the scheduled meeting date and must be paid before
the meeting time. Meetings are scheduled on a Wednesday, Thursday, or Friday, unless circumstances are exceptional.

1. What type of development are you proposing? (Check all that apply)
[ 1Industrial  [x] Commercial [ ] Residential [ ]Institutional [ ] Mixed-use
Please provide a brief description of your project: (Attach additional sheets if needed.)
Proposed work to include site work, adding docks, clearing landscaping, repaving site, reconfiguring
paving and 20,000 sf addition.

2. Where is the development/project site? Address; 20495 SW Teton

Planning District; _ML Map #: Tax Lot #: _25126B000106
3. What is the applicant's affiliation with the project? (Check all that apply)
[ ]1Broker [ 1 Developer [ ] Property Owner [X] Representative [ ]1Other

If "Other”, please explain:

4. What is the primary purpose of this pre-application meeting (What would you like to accomplish)? (Attach

ddit] h if needed.
To Une g?gtgne { é@ﬁy% r)equirements to develop this site

5. Are you familiar with the development process in Washington or Clackamas County or Tualatin? (Check one)
[X] Yes [ 1No
If Yes, please identify an example project:

Hedges, Itel, Lazy Boy, Milgard

6. Provide preliminary site plans, concept drawings and other details for staff review prior to the meeting:
[X] Yes, such is attached or will be provided concurrently through the pre-app coordinator.

7. Who, beside the Applicant, will be attending this Pre-Application Meeting? (Please list individual names and
company or affiliation below. Attach an additional sheet if needed.)

Name:;_John Gordon Company or Affiliation:_Harsch
Name:_oteve Roselli Company or Affiliation:_Harsch
Name:_Chris Palmateer Company or Affiliation: VLMK
Name: Company or Affiliation:

9. Contact Information: . .
Applicant/Representative Name: Vi'_M'Kr B ‘_Jenmfer Kimura -
Applicant/Representative Address: o909 OVV Kelly Ave Portland, Oregon 97239
Applicant Email: Jennlferkcg),vme.com Phone #:903 .222 . 4453
Cell#: 903 _709 - 0722 Fax #: u "

10. Are you familiar with the sections of the Tualatin Development Code (TDC) that pertain to your proposed
development?

X]Yes [ 1No
11. Have you had the required scoping meeting prior to this pre-app? [X] Yes [ 1No
TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT STAFF; Lead Department: [ 1 Payment Received
Date Request Received: (IQ!)-DL- {5 Received by: “‘% [ 1Planning Amount:
Project Name: [ ] Economic Development [ ] Check
Case #: PRE ]9~ ©£0)3 [ 1 Engineering & Building [ ] Credit Card
Past Scoping Meeting Date: Receipt #:

Scheduled Pre-Application Meeting Date: Tracking #:
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